10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

IGINAL

51
L2

(v

ot et

B TN ) Y
dodn Bt DAY

ERORET e

iwot wid
B0 HIEA I
Hap it

(T

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION CUmNID1uN

KRISTIN K. MAYES
CHAIRMAN
GARY PIERCE
COMMISSIONER
SANDRA D. KENNEDY
COMMISSIONER
PAUL NEWMAN
COMMISSIONER
BOB STUMP
COMMISSIONER

P L AN A I :*" !_']
B ‘ A Gon S few
- - BRI T T

S oan 8 v i Wl w

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF | Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY,
INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF
ITS UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND
FOR INCREASES IN ITS RATES AND
CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE BASED

THEREON.

NOTICE OF FILING

The Residential Utility Consumer Office ("RUCO") hereby provides notice of filing the

Direct Rehearing Testimony of William A. Rigsby in the above-referenced matter,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 5" day of April, 2010

.&W

Michelle T Wood

Counsel

S



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

AN ORIGINAL AND THIRTEEN COPIES
of the foregoing filed this 5 day
of April, 2010 with:

Docket Control

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

COPIES of the foregoing hand delivered/
mailed this 5™ day of April, 2010 to:

Teena Wolfe

Administrative Law Judge
Hearing Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel
Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Steve M. Olea, Director

Utilities Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Robin Mitchell, Counsel

Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Norman D. James

Jay L. Shapiro

Fennemore Craig , P.C.

3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

Phil Green

OB Sports F.B Management (EM), LLC
7025 E. Greenway Parkway, suite 550
Scottsdale, AZ 85254

: Amm%éiméi@g_

Ernestine Gamble *




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

DIRECT REHEARING TESTIMONY
OF

WILLIAM A. RIGSBY

ON BEHALF OF
THE

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

APRIL 5, 2010



10

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPENDIX 1 — Qualifications of William A. Rigsby
ATTACHMENT A — Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
ATTACHMENT B - Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap

ATTACHMENT C — Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, occupation, and business address.

A. My name is William A. Rigsby. | am a Public Utilities Analyst V employed
by the Residential Utility Consumer Office (‘RUCQO") located at 1110 W.
Washington, Suite 220, Phoenix, Arizona 85007.

Q. Please describe your qualifications in the field of utilities regulation and
your educational background.

A. Appendix 1 of my direct testimony describes my educational background
and also includes a list of the rate cases and regulatory matters that | have
been involved with.

Q. Please state the purpose of your testimony.

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present RUCQO’s positions and
recommendations on two issues that the Arizona Corporation Commission
("ACC” or “Commission”) ruled on in Decision No. 71308, dated October
21, 2009, which are now being reheard under A.R.S. § 40-252 and A.R.S.
§ 40-253 (“Rehearing”).

Q. What two issues are the subjects of this Rehearing?

A, The first issue involves the recovery of legal expenses associated with

Chaparral's appeal of Decision No. 68176, dated September 30, 2005,

1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby

Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
and a subsequent remand hearing' (“Remand Proceeding”) which
resulted in Decision No. 70441, dated July 28, 2008. The second issue
involves the ratemaking treatment of monetary proceeds that were

received by Chaparral as part of a settiement agreement that was reached

between the Company and the Fountain Hills Sanitary District {“FHSD").

Q. Have you filed any prior testimony in this case on behalf of RUCO?

A. Yes | have. On September 30, 2008, | filed direct testimony on

Chaparral’s application for a permanent rate increase® (“Application”)
which was filed with the Commission on September 26, 2007. My direct
testimony addressed Chaparral’'s request for the recovery of legal
expenses in connection with the appeal of Decision No. 68176, which is
one of the two issues being reheard in this proceeding. On November 20,
2008 | filed surrebuttal testimony on this same issue and | also testified on
it during the evidentiary hearing which was held at the ACC’s Phoenix
Office on December 8, 9 and 10, 2008, and January 8 and 8, 2009. | was
also present during the March 18, 2010 ACC Staff meeting when the
Commission voted to proceed with this rehearing under both A.R.S. § 40-

252 and AR.S. § 40-253.

' Docket No. W-02113A-04-0616

2 Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

A

Did RUCO also file testimony on the FHSD settiement agreement issue?
Yes. That issue was addressed in the surrebuttal testimony of RUCO
witness Timothy J. Coley, who also testified on behalf of RUCO during the

evidentiary hearing on Chaparral’s Application.

Will Mr. Coley be testifying in this proceeding?
No. For the purposes of this rehearing | have adopted Mr. Coley’s prior
surrebuttal testimony that pertains to the FHSD settlement agreement and

will address both issues during this Rehearing.

How is your Rehearing testimony organized?

My Rehearing testimony contains four parts: the introduction that | have
just presented; a summary of RUCO’s recommendations on the two
issues that are being addressed in this proceeding; a section on the
recovery of legal expenses in connection with the Remand Proceeding;
and a section on the ratemaking treatment of monetary proceeds that

were received by Chaparral under the FHSD settlement agreement.




10

11

12

13

14

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Q.

Please summarize the recommendations that you will address in your
Rehearing testimony.

RUCO contends that the Commission appropriately and accurately
decided the two issues pending in this Rehearing. Decision No. 71308

should not be further amended.

Recovery of Legal Expenses Associated with the Appeal of Decision No.

68176 — | am recommending that the Commission continue to reject
Chaparral's request for recovery of legal expenses attributed to both the
Appeal of Decision No. 68176 and the subsequent Remand Proceeding.
This recommendation is consistent with RUCO’s position during
Chaparral's rate case proceeding and was adopted by the Commission in

Decision No. 71308.

FHSD Settlement Agreement Proceeds — | am recommending that the

Commission continue to treat 100 percent of the FHSD settlement
proceeds as a regulatory liability in the amount of $1,216,000 to be
c;educted from the Company's rate base. This recommendation is
consistent with ACC Staff's original recommendation prior to the

evidentiary hearing on the Company's Application, is consistent with




~NaO O w

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

RUCO’s position since the surrebuttal phase of Chaparral's rate case

proceeding, and was adopted by the Commission in Decision No. 71308.

RECOVERY OF LEGAL EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE APPEAL OF
DECISION NO. 68176

Q.

When was the issue of the recovery of legal expenses associated with the
appeal of Decision No. 68176 originally addressed?

The issue was originally addressed during the Remand Proceeding of
Docket No. W-02113A-04-0616, that was conducted as a result of
Chaparral's appeal of Decision No. 68176 and which resuited in Decision
No. 70441. During the Remand Proceeding the Company sought
recovery of $100,000 in legal expenses incurred after the Commission
issued Decision No. 68176. In Decision No. 70441 (the Remand
Decision), the Commission elected not to adopt Chaparral’s request,
concluding that the Company could seek recovery of the legal expenses
associated with the appeal of Docket No. W-02113A-04-0616 in
Chaparral’s pending permanent rate case proceeding (Docket No. W-
02113A-07-0551), which had been suspended pending the outcome of the
Remand Proceeding.

Upon the resumption of the Company's permanent rate case proceeding,
Chaparral filed supplemental testimony seeking to recover $258,511 out of
a total amount of $520,000 in legal expenses attributed to both the

Company's appeal of Decision No. 68176 and the subsequent Remand
5




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby

Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Proceeding. In addition to the $258,511, the Company sought $280,000
of rate case expense for the permanent rate case, Docket No. W-02113A-

07-0551 and testified to having spent $30,000 for negotiation of the FHSD

settlement.

Q.  What was RUCO's recommendation regarding the Company’s request?

A. Although RUCO did not oppose the Company’s request for $280,000 rate

case expense for the permanent rate case, or the $30,000 award of rate
case expense for negotiation of the FHSD settlement, RUCO
recommended that the Commission reject Chaparral’s request for
recovery of an additional $258,111 in legal expenses attributed to both the
appeal of Decision No. 68176 and the subsequent Remand Proceeding.
RUCO believed then, as it stil does now, that Chaparral made a
conscious business decision to appeal Decision No. 68176 for the sole
benefit of its shareholders and that the Company should have weighed all
of the possible risks associated in obtaining a satisfactory decision from
both the Court of Appeals and the ACC. RUCO took the position that
Chaparral should have also taken into consideration what a possible
outcome could mean in terms of obtaining its desired level of operating
income. The chain of events that caused Chaparral to incur the legal

expenses that it sought to recover from captive ratepayers was directly




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
attributed to the Company’s business decision to appeal Decision No.

68176.

Q. Did the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") assigned to the case adopt

RUCOQ’s recommendation in her Recommended Opinion and Order?

A. No. In her Recommended Opinion and Order issued on November 25,

2009, the ALJ assigned to the case adopted ACC Staff's recommendation
that Chaparral be permitted to recover $100,000 in legal fees attributed to

both the appeal of Decision No. 68176 and the Remand Proceeding.

Q. Did RUCO file exceptions to the Recommended Opinion and Order?

A. Yes. In RUCO’s exceptions, filed on October 2, 2009, RUCO argued that

permitting utilities to recover their rate case expense for an appeal
intended solely to benefit sharcholders leaves utilities with the expectation
that they can pursue any lawsuit with no worry of the costs associated
therewith because captive ratepayers will pick up the tab.

RUCO also argued that a policy which compensates utilities for the pursuit
of shareholder lawsuits encourages a lack of restraint and undermines the
appropriate cost benefit analysis of the risks and benefits of litigation. The
fact that the Company spent $500,000 to recover an additional $12,000 in

required revenue could not be clearer proof of RUCO’s concerns.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby

Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
RUCO further argued that since the Court of Appeals did not award
attorneys fees to Chaparral, the Company should not be allowed to do so

as rate case expense.

Q. Did the Commission adopt the ALJ’s recommendation in their final

Decision on the Chaparral rate case proceeding?

A Partly. The Commission granted the Company $280,000 in rate case

expense for the permanent rate case. The Commission rejected the ALJ’s
recommendation of $100,000 of rate case expense for the appeal and
remand proceedings, but granted $30,000 for fees and expenses
associated with negotiation of the FHSD settlement. During the Regular
Open Meeting held on October 8, 2009, an amendment to the
Recommended Opinion and Order was introduced by Commissioner Gary
Pierce which adopted RUCO’s recommendation to reject Chaparral's
request for recovery of legal expenses associated with both the appeal of
Decision No. 68176 and the Remand Proceeding. The amendment

offered the following language:

“Although we find that the Commission has authority to award attorneys
fees to the Company for the appeal and the remand proceeding, we
decline to do so under these circurmistanices. The Company spent more
than $500,000 to recover an additional $12,000 in operating income.
While no one disputes the Company’s right to pursue whatever legal
recourse it wants to pursue, we believe the Company should maintain a
proper perspective of the costs and benefits associated therewith. In
order to ensure the Company undertakes the appropriate analysis of the
risks and benefits of litigation, we will not allow the Company to impose
the costs of its appeal upon captive ratepayers.”




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

A.

Did the Commission adopt Commissioner Pierce’s proposed amendment?v
Yes. By a vote of 4 to 1 the five ACC Commissioners adopted
Commissioner Pierce’s proposed amendment that denied Chaparral the
recovery of legal expenses associated with both the appeal of Decision
No. 68176 and the Remand Proceeding. The language from the
amendment cited above can be seen on lines 5 through 12 of page 28 in

Decision No. 71308 dated October 21, 2009.

Has RUCO changed its position on the recovery of legal expenses
associated with both the appeal of Decision No. 68176 and the Remand
Proceeding?

No. For all of the reasons stated in RUCO's prior testimony, legal briefs
and exceptions cited above, RUCO believes that the Commission made
the correct decision to deny Chaparral the recovery of legal expenses
associated with both the appeal of Decision No. 68176 and the Remand
Proceeding. Furthermore, as stated in my direct testimony filed during the
rate case proceeding, RUCO believes that Chaparral's Decision to appeal
Decision No. 68176 was made strictly to increase the Company's
operating income for the benefit of Chaparral's shareholders. Therefore, it
Is not reasonable for the Company to ask ratepayers to pay the expenses
associated with the appeal and Remand Proceeding. In addition, the

$258,511 rate case expense that the Company seeks to recover in this

9




Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

rehearing is excessive and not reasonable for the appeal and Remand
Proceeding.

RUCO also believes that Chaparral’s rate case proceeding produced a
complete record and a body of evidence that allowed the Commission to
set rates that would generate an appropriate level of revenue to cover the
Company's operating expenses and provide Chaparral with the
opportunity to realize its authorized rate of return. As | stated in my direct
testimony, if the Company had not pursued an appeal of Decision No.
68176, it would have realized $520,000 in funds that would not have been
spent on costly litigation that only provided Chaparral with $12,143 more
than what was originally authorized in Decision No. 68176. RUCO
believes that the Commission should continue to deny the Company's
request for recovery of the legal expenses associated with both the appeal

of Decision No. 68176 and the Remand proceeding.

But doesn't a company have the due process right to appeal a
Commission decision if it believes the Commission made the wrong
decision?

Absolutely.

And aren't these costs associated with such an appeal?

Yes.

10




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Q.
A.

-

So why shouldn't the party recover those expenses?

RUCO supports a Commission’s decision to allow a company to recover
reasonably incurred expenses. However, it is impossible for RUCO to
conclude that it was reasonable for the company to incur over $500,000 in
legal fees for $12,000 in additional operating income. The imbalance of
risk versus reward is staggering. Furthermore, allowing recovery of the
appeal and remand costs will signal to every utility that they can get a

“second bite of the (ratemaking) apple” without any financial repercussion.

But didn’t the Company win on appeal?

| wouldn’t call it a win. The Court remanded the matter to the Commission
for further determination. The Court stated that “if the cost of capital
analysis is not the appropriate methodology to determine the rate of return
to be applied to FVRB, the Commission has the discretion to determine

the appropriate methodology”.

Didn’t the Commission in Decision No. 70441 indicate it would allow
recovery of these costs in the permanent rate case?

The Commission did not bind itself to awarding these costs, while
Decision No. 70441deferred any decision on cost recovery and did allow

the Company to seek recovery of these costs in the permanent rate case,

11




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
the Order clearly states that the Commission would have to make “a

determination to their appropriateness and reasonableness”.®

The Commission determined these costs — which incidentally grew from
$100,000 to $258,111 since the conclusion of the Remand proceeding —

were neither appropriate nor reasonable.

RUCO belives the Commission made the right decision.

FHSD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT PROCEEDS

Q. Please provide a brief background on this issue.

A. This issue involved FHSD’s need to drill an aquifer storage and recovery
well in close proximity to Chaparral’'s well #9, requiring Chaparral to take
well #9 out of service. According to the direct testimony of Company
witness Robert N. Hanford, Chaparral's prior owner subsequently entered
into negotiations with FHSD to arrive at a well exchange agreement.
Under this agreement, FHSD would supply Chaparral with a new well with
similar production and water quality to well #9. According fo the
Company, well #9 was to be taken off-line and physically isolated from the

system when FHSD's new aquifer storage and recovery well came online.

® Decision No. 70441 p. 39

12




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby

Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Unfortunately, FHSD was unable to provide Chaparral with a well that
could provide the Company with satisfactory production. The Company
eventually reached a settlement agreement with FHSD for $1.52 million.
Under the terms of the settlement agreement, Chaparral agreed to stop
using two wells: well #2, and well #8, which, according to Mr. Hanford,
was never used as a potable source of water. The Company also gave

the FHSD an option to purchase approximately 10,000 square feet of real

property on which well #8 is located.

Q. How did Chaparral propose to treat the $1.52 million in proceeds of the

settlement agreement?

A. Chaparral proposed that the $1.52 million in settlement agreement

proceeds be shared on a 50/50 basis with the Company’s ratepayers over
a ten-year period. This resuited in a reduction of $760,000 to the

Company’s proposed rate base.

Q. Did RUCO initially oppose Chaparral's proposal?

Initially no. RUCO did not address the issue in the direct testimony of Mr.
Timothy J. Coley. In making its decision not to oppose Chaparral's

proposal during the direct testimony phase of the proceeding, RUCO had

13




Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

relied on a prior Commission decision®* which had adopted RUCO’s
recommendation for a 50/50 sharing of the proceeds of a settlement
agreement between Arizona Water Company and a consortium of copper
mining companies, known as the Pinal Creek Group, that had entered into
a consent decree with the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality

("ADEQ") over water contamination in the Miami, Arizona area.

What position did ACC Staff take on Chaparral’s proposed treatment of
the $1.52 million in settlement agreement proceeds?

In his direct testimony, ACC Staff witness Marvin E. Millsap recommended
that the Company's ratepayers receive 100 percent of the $1.52 million in
settlement agreement proceeds over a ten-year period beginning in 2005.
Mr. Millsap’s recommendation was reflected in his Rate Base Adjustment
#1, displayed on Schedule MEM - 5, which took into account two prior
years of amortization and reduced the Company-proposed rate base by
an additional $570,000, thus providing ratepayers with the full amount of
the $1.52 million in settlement proceeds over the remaining eight years of
the amortization period. Mr. Milisap also made the appropriate
corresponding adjustment to Chaparral's depreciation and amortization

expense o reflect the annual amortization of the reduction to rate base.

“ Decision No. 66848, dated March 19, 2004

14




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

What was ACC Staff’s rationale for allowing Chaparral’s ratepayers to
receive 100 percent of the $1.52 million in settlement agreement
proceeds?

Mr. Millsap stated on page 5 of his direct testimony that a close
examination of the transaction between Chaparral and FHSD revealed
that no transfer of property had occurred (typically, gains or losses on the
sale of utility assets are shared on a 50/50 basis between ratepayers and
a utility). Mr. Millsap went on to state that in ACC Staff's opinion, the
trénsaction was not a sale of assets, and that a 50/50 sharing of the
settlement proceeds was inappropriate. On pages 13 through 15 of his
direct testimony, Mr. Millsap supported this rationale by explaining how
Chaparral continued to own well #8 and well #9 which are fully
depreciated (meaning that the Company had fully recovered their costs
through depreciation expense that was included in rates), and how the
$1.52 million in settlement proceeds represented compensation for an
equivalent cost of water to replace the amount that well #9 would have
produced over the remainder of its useful life (a cite from Company
witness Hanford’s direct testimony). Mr. Millsap further explained how the
loss of lower cost groundwater from well #3 would have to be replaced

with higher cost Central Arizona Project (“CAP”) water.

15




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigshy
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

What was RUCO's reaction to ACC Staff's recommendation during the
rebuttal phase of the proceeding?

RUCO found ACC Staffs recommendation compelling. RUCO re-
evaluated its decision opposing Chaparral's proposed treatment of the
settlement proceeds and decided to adopt ACC Staff's position. RUCO'’s
adoption of ACC Staff's position was subsequently presented in the

surrebuttal testimony of RUCO witness Timothy J. Coley.

What was ACC Staff's position on the treatment of the settlement
proceeds during the rebuttal phase of the proceeding?

tn Mr. Millsap’s surrebuttal testimony, ACC Staff rejected the arguments
presented in Mr. Hanson's rebuttal testimony, and continued to
recommend that the Company's ratepayers receive 100 percent of the

$1.52 million in settlement agreement proceeds.

Did RUCO support the position presented in ACC Staffs pre-filed
testimony during the evidentiary hearing on Chaparral’s Application?

Yes. During the evidentiary hearing on Chaparral’s Application, RUCO’s
witness Mr. Coley testified under oath that RUCO had adopted the

position presented in ACC Staff's pre-filed testimony.

16




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Did ACC Staff's witness Mr. Millsap testify in support of the position, that
the Company’'s ratepayers receive 100 percent of the $1.52 million in
settlement agreement proceeds, during the evidentiary hearing on
Chaparrals’ Application?

No. During direct examination by ACC Staff's attorney, Mr. Millsap stated
under oath that a “policy decision” had beeﬁ made for ACC Staff to adopt
the Company-proposed sharing of the $1.52 million in settlement
proceeds and that any profit on the sale of wells #8 and #9 would be split
on a 50/50 basis between Chaparral and its ratepayers®. On the second
day of his appearance as a witness for ACC Staff, Mr. Millsap stated
during cross-examination by RUCO’s attorney that he had been informed
of the policy decision from the Director's Office during the afternoon of the

first day that he appeared as a witness.

Did Mr. Millsap provide any rationale as to why the Company’s position
had been adopted by the Director's Office just prior to his appearance as a
witness?

No, he did not.

® Hearing transcript Volume 1, pages 351 and 352

17




10

11

12

13

14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Did the ALJ adopt ACC Staff’s revised position on the $1.52 million in
settlement proceeds?

Yes. In her Recommended Opinion and Order issued on November 25,
2009, the ALJ adopted ACC Staff's revised position that split the $1.52

million in settlement proceeds on a 50/50 basis.

Did RUCO file exceptions to the Recommended Opinion and Order?

Yes. On October 2, 2009, RUCO filed exceptions to the Recommended
Opinion and Order. RUCO agued in its exceptions that the Company has
received the full return of its investment of wells #8 and #9 through
depreciation expense. Although Company witness Mr. Hanford, may have
testified inconsistently on the issue in his response to Staff Data Request

MEM 7.3, Mr. Hanford admitted unequivocally:

“...both wells were constructed over 36 years ago and tiave been fully
depreciated and have no impact on rate base in the instant case.”

RUCO also argued that the Company had acknowledged that it has been
receiving a return on its investment in Wells 8 and 9 for more than a 30-
year depreciation period. Mr. Hanford admitted that both wells are fully
depreciated; the Company has received its return on and of the
investment. Mr. Hanford admitted that the $1.52 million dollars was
compensation for the cost to replace the amount Well 9 would have

produced over the remainder of its useful life.

18




10

11

12

13

14

19

16

17

18

19

20
27
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby

Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
RUCO further argued that unlike the Pinal Creek Group settlement noted
earlier, which provided with Arizona Water Company ratepayers with the
benefit of future quantities of water for a number of years, the settlement
agreement reached between Chaparral and FHSD did not provide the
Company's ratepayers with replacement wells or an assurance of the

benefit of future quantities of water. As a result, Chaparral's ratepayers

will have to pay for replacement water.

Q. Are Chaparral’s ratepayers paying for additional CAP water in this case?

Yes.

Q. Did the Commission adopt the Company-proposed sharing of the $1.52

million in FHSD settlement proceeds?

A. No. During the Regular Open Meeting held on October 8, 2009, an

amendment to the Recommended Opinion and Order was introduced by
Commissioner Gary Pierce which adopted RUCO’s recommendation to
provide Chaparral's ratepayers with 100 percent of the $1.52 million in
FHSD settlement proceeds. Commissioner Pierce’s amendment offered

the following language:

“As RUCO points out and the Company admits, Wells 8 and 9 are fully
depreciated. The Company and its shareholders have received the full
return of and on their investment in Wells 8 and 9 and are entitled to no
more. We are cognizant, however, that the Company spent $30,000 in
attorneys’ fees and costs in pursuing the resolution with the FHSD. We
hereby grant $30,000 of the proceeds to the Company for pursuing the

19




WN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

matter on behalf of ratepayers and allocate the remaining settlerent
proceeds to the ratepayers.”

Q. Are the ratepayers paying for replacement water?
A. Yes, since the closing of well #9 residential ratepayers have paid for

replacement CAP water.

Q. Did the Commission adopt Commissioner Pierce’s proposed amendment
which adopted RUCQO’s position?
A. Yes. The amendment was passed by the Commission and the language

appears in Decision No. 71308, dated October 21, 2009.

Q. Does RUCO continue to believe that Chaparral's ratepayers should
continue to receive 100 percent of the $1.52 million in FHSD settiement
proceeds?

A. Yes. RUCOQO’s position has not changed. For all of the reasons cited
above RUCO believes that the facts presented during Chaparral’'s rate
case proceeding support the Commission's decision to allow Chaparral’'s
ratepayers to receive 100 percent of the $1.52 million in FHSD settlement

proceeds.

20




Direct Testimony of William A. Rigsby
Chaparral City Water Corpany, inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Q. Does your silence on any of the issues, matters or findings addressed in

the prior testimony of any of the witnesses for Chaparral constitute your

acceptance of their positions on such issues, matters or findings?

A. No, it does not.

A. Yes, it does.

Does this conclude your testimony?

21




Appendix 1

Qualifications of William A. Rigsby, CRRA

EDUCATION: University of Phoenix
Master of Business Administration, Emphasis in Accounting, 1993

Arizona State University
College of Business
Bachelor of Science, Finance, 1890

Mesa Community College
Associate of Applied Science, Banking and Finance, 1986

Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts

38th Annual Financial Forum and CRRA Examination
Georgetown University Conference Center, Washington D.C.
Awarded the Certified Rate of Return Analyst designation
after successfully completing SURFA's CRRA examination.

Michigan State University
Institute of Public Utilities
N.A.R.U.C. Annual Regulatory Studies Program, 1997 &1999

Florida State University
Center for Professional Development & Public Service
N.A.R.U.C. Annual Western Utility Rate School, 1996

EXPERIENCE: Public Utilities Analyst V
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Phoenix, Arizona
April 2001 — Present

Senior Rate Analyst

Accounting & Rates - Financial Analysis Unit
Arizona Corporation Commission, Utilities Division
Phoenix, Arizona

July 1999 — April 2001

Senior Rate Analyst

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Phoenix, Arizona

December 1997 — July 1999

Utilities Auditor [ and (I}

Accounting & Rates — Revenue Requirements Analysis Unit
Arizona Corporation Commission, Utilities Division

Phoenix, Arizona

October 1984 — November 1997

Tax Examiner Technician | / Revenue Auditor Il

Arizona Department of Revenue

Transaction Privilege / Corporate Income Tax Audit Units
Phoenix, Arizona

July 1991 — October 1954



Appendix 1

RESUME OF RATE CASE AND REGULATORY PARTICIPATION

Utility Company

ICR Water Users Association
Rincon Water Company

Ash Fork Development
Association, Inc.

Parker Lakeview Estates
Homeowners Association, Inc.

Mirabell Water Company, Inc.

Bonita Creek Land and
Homeowner's Association

Pineview Land &
Water Company

Pineview Land &
Water Company

Montezuma Estates
Property Owners Association

Houghtand Water Company

Sunrise Vistas Utilities
Company — Water Division

Sunrise Vistas Utilities
Company — Sewer Division

Holiday Enterprises, Inc.
dba Holiday Water Company

Gardener Water Company

Cienega Water Company

Rincon Water Company

Docket No.
U-2824-94-389

U-1723-95-122

E-1004-95-124

U-1853-95-328

U-2368-95-449

U-2195-95-494

U-1676-96-161

U-1676-96-352

U-2064-96-465

U-2338-96-603 et al

U-2625-97-074

U-2625-97-075

U-1896-97-302
U-2373-97-409

W-2034-97-473

W-1723-97-414

Type of Proceeding

Original CC&N

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Financing

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase

Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase

Financing/Auth.
To Issue Stock

Vail Water Company W-01651A-97-0539 et al Rate Increase

Bermuda Water Company, Inc. W-01812A-98-0390 Rate Increase

Bella Vista Water Company W-02465A-98-0458 Rate Increase

Pima Utility Company SW-02199A-98-0578 Rate Increase



Appendix 1

RESUME OF RATE CASE AND REGULATORY PARTICIPATION {Cont.)

Utility Company Docket No.

Type of Proceedin

Pineview Water Company W-01676A-99-0261 WIFA Financing

.M. Water Company, [nc. W-02181A-89-0415 Financing

Marana Water Service, Inc. W-01493A-99-0398

WIFA Financing

Tonto Hills Utility Company W-02483A-99-0558 WIFA Financing

New Life Trust, Inc.

dba Dateland Utilities W-03537A-99-0530 Financing

GTE California, Inc. T-01954B-98-0511 Sale of Assets

Citizens Utilities Rural Company, Inc.  T-01846B-99-0511 Sale of Assets

MCO Properties, Inc. W-02113A-00-0233 Reorganization

American States Water Company W-02113A-00-0233 Reorganization

Arizona-American Water Company W-01303A-00-0327 Financing

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative E-01773A-00-0227 Financing

360networks (USA) Inc.

Beardsley Water Company, Inc.

Mirabell Water Company

Rio Verde Utilities, Inc.

Arizona Water Company

Loma Linda Estates, Inc.
Arizona Water Company
Mountain Pass Utility Company
Picacho Sewer Company
Picache Water Company
Ridgeview Utility Company
Green Valley Water Company
Bella Vista Water Company

Arizona Water Company

T-03777A-00-0575
W-02074A-00-0482

W-02368A-00-0461

WS-02156A-00-0321 et al

W-01445A-00-0749
W-02211A-00-0975
W-01445A-00-0962
SW-03841A-01-0166
SW-03709A-01-0165
W-03528A-01-0169
W-03861A-01-0167
W-02025A-01-0559
W-02465A-01-0776

W-01445A-02-0619

Financing
WIFA Financing
WIFA Financing

Rate Increase/
Financing

Financing
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Financing
Financing
Financing
Financing
Rate Increase
Rate Increase

Rate Increase



Appendix 1

RESUME OF RATE CASE AND REGULATORY PARTICIPATION {Cont.)

Utility Company
Arizona-American Water Company
Arizona Public Service Company
Rio Rico Utilities, Inc.

Qwest Corporation

Chaparral City Water Company
Arizona Water Company

Tucson Electric Power

Southwest Gas Corporation
Arizona-American Water Company
Black Mountain Sewer Corporation
Far West Water & Sewer Company
Gold Canyon Sewer Company
Arizona Public Service Company
Arizona-American Water Company
Arizona-American Water Company
Arizona-American Water Company
UNS Gas, Inc.

Arizona-American Water Company
UNS Electric, Inc.
Arizona-American Water Company
Tucson Electric Power

Southwest Gas Corporation
Chaparral City Water Company
Arizona Public Service Company
Johnson Utilities, LLC

Arizona-American Water Company

Docket No.

W-01303A-02-0867 et al.

E-01345A-03-0437
WS-02676A-03-0434
T-01051B-03-0454
W-02113A-04-0616
W-01445A-04-0650
E-01933A-04-0408
G-01551A-04-0876
W-01303A-05-0405
SW-02361A-05-0657
WS-03478A-05-0801
SW-02519A-06-0015
E-01345A-05-0816
W-01303A-05-0718
W-01303A-05-0405
W-01303A-06-0014
(G-04204A-06-0463
WS-01303A-06-0491
E-04204A-06-0783
W-01303A-07-0209
E-01933A-07-0402
G-01551A-07-0504
W-02113A-07-0551
E-01345A-08-0172

WS-02987A-08-0180

W-01303A-08-0227 et al.

Type of Proceeding

Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate increase
Renewed Price Cap
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Review
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Transaction Approval
ACRM Filing
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase

Rate Increase



Appendix 1

RESUME OF RATE CASE AND REGULATORY PARTICIPATION (Cont.)

Utility Company
UNS Gas, Inc.

Arizona Water Company

Far West Water & Sewer Company
Black Mountain Sewer Corporation
Global Utilities

Litchfield Park Service Company
UNS Electric, Inc.

Rio Rico Utilities, Inc.

Arizona-American Water Company

Docket No.
(G-04204A-08-0571
W-01445A-08-0440
WS-03478A-08-0608

SW-02361A-08-0609

SW-02445A-09-0077 et al.

SW-01428A-09-0104 et al.

E-04204A-09-0206
W8&-02676A-08-08-0257

W-01303A-08-0343

Type of Proceeding

Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Interim Rate increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase
Rate Increase

Rate Increase



ATTACHMENT A



BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner
GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.,
AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS
RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY
BASED THEREON

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

e N Nt Nyt g Nzt St st “ust’

DIRECT
TESTIMONY
OF
MARVIN E. MILLSAP
PUBLIC UTILITIES ANALYST IV
UTILITIES DIVISION

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

OCTOBER 03, 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.......ceeeeeeeeeveeeeenrnene,

S L

Background.............. desrb e e st evaernas .

............................................................. tsatrtavaventesoons

Summary of Testimony and Recommendations.............oeerecessermroorosossoessosoons

Rate Base ....... S4eabrartetant e smnanr s anr e aes s sraanes e Rereste e enenseanatasenasen retseeseere s eaanns evsersesresesnnvnnrnennes 10
Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 - Settlerment Proceeds for Wells Taken Out-of-Service. ' 1
Rate Base Adjustment No, 2 ~ Deferred Regulatory ASSEtS............veeoroserscresmmesmsresenssseeresssesnes seesbenrrmearessassaneaen 15

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 - Test Year General Office (“GO™)P1ant AUOCAHON. ........von.eveoseseeossomsmsseesssesses
Rate Base Adjustment No. 4 — Accummlated Depreciation

Rate Base Adjustment No. 5 — Removal of Working Capital COmpoRents. ..................oorvoereovreer
Rate Base Adjustment No. 6. — Expensed Plant (Capitalize Charges to Outside SBIVICES} .cvvinrerinrsremsermasonsssanens
Rate Base Adjustrent No, 7 — Utility Plant-In-Service, Wells and Other Plant to be Retired..

OpErating INCOTNE........cveeeeeecrcee e ceeenseseessessrenssssossssomssens rrereeraerreressassesessans etesreresnnssnsnannans w27
Operating INCOIME SUIMIMALY .......cssursuumsimsesmmessneinmessrsssmusessossasassmssssesseseesessssrsmasesessees 27
Operating Income Adjustment No. 1~ Amortization of Well Settlement Proceeds. 27
Operating Income Adjustment No. 2 ~ Purchased Water EXPOISE. ccoueeerserseeemeenesessaessaressresrseessacsmne 27
Operating Income Adjustment No. 3 ~ Depreciation EXPENSE «.u.......cervuerrererermn omereormsresnessseesseesesesessesss N— 28
Opemating Income Adjustment No. 4 — Miscellaneous Expenses .. et eserae e e senens e e anes 29
Operating Income Adjustment No. § ~Reversal of Company Pro Forma Adjustment No. 13, which amortizes the
cost of the additional CAP AUOHIENRL .......cc.ooo..vrirrrerrmesseresssecsnse s esse et esmannan .30
Operating Income Adjustment No. 6 ~Rate Case Expense..........co..cocvuvercernnan. 31
Operating Income Adjustment No. 7 ~ Normalization of Chemicals Expenses .... 33
Opereting Income Adjustment No. 8 — Normalization of Repairs and Maintenance. .........vv..commeesreeen.. 34
Operating Income Adjustment No. 9 ~ Normalization of General Liability Insurance EXpense...........cccommennn. 34
Operating Income Adjustment No. 10 — Qutside Services EXPenBes.......ccuuvivunreersereeeeeoeeevovessseseseesmmseessssesesns 35
Operating Income Adjustment No. 11— Water Testing Expense .... . OO ¥ |
Operating Income Adjustment NO. 12 < PIOPEITY TAXES ..ccueucrreecensniscacessaresionrmsemmsenrsersersuressessosssessmmsessesaseses O ¥ |
Operating Income Adjustment No. 13 = INCOME TAXES ...uuerrrrrsissuariossscmeessnrrsssessenssecsreesssensess sesssermessesssassseessasessans 37

ReVENUE REQUITEMENL.........cuuieeceesemurriesesnsassasssssesensssasssssnsssssssosessssesssessessesassosssssessesssssssssesesees 38

Basis For Revenue Requirement.............. Neveerits st et aen e re st e en s e A e antsrebs e sesReaba e sesbatsaeas emrvresmanresans 38
Rate Design............ S rr et st na s ata s shata s s AR b NSRS a ettt s st nnee s et amnr eas w39
CONSUMET SEIVICES.cvvvrvrurumsesssannerereeceeeesmmsessecsecns reveerananseans ceeeree et na s saresneessaastae SR 45




SCHEDULES

Revenue Requirement........o..uveemeemeresonsoeesseesrenen. ettt ssatne s e MEM-1
Gross Revenue CONVEISIon FaCOr...........cc.coccuieceseeseeeesasesssssessissteimesersmesssnsssessssess MEM-2
Fair Value Rat Base COMPATISOn.........cvureassversecssnsonemssmnsremnsressesseosssrsssesssasesess MEM FVRB-1

Fair Value Rat Base Computation — Company and Staff.............ccoccreernenennenn.. MEM FVRB-2

Fair Value Rat Base Computation - Staff............ccoermivecerivecsecsoreeeosssmmsnsessenss MEM FVRB-3
Rate Base — OTiginal Cost. .. e rrrcerecrrecernnaeseeressrnssnsessssssessassssersosemesseseasonssessemssessee MEM-3
Summary of Original Cost Rate Base AQJUSHNENLS. ..cwu.cueeecuererecmsreseesseessssssrossssssrsnens MEM-4
Original Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 1 — Allocate 100% of Well Settlement
PrOCEedS 0 RAEPAYETS ...cereienrieecereree s cesensesesssssrssssssnstsssesessesetassnssasasssrasssmssssnne MEM-5
Original Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 2 — Reclassify CAP Allotment to Land

and Land Rights. .....ccccevrnrens NI b st mne et srens senaneass .............................................. MEM-6

Original Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 3 — Increase General Office Plant Allocation to 4% MEM-7
Original Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 4 — Recalculation of Accumulated Depreciation.... MEM-8
Original Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 5 — Eliminate Working Capital Components ......... MEM-9
Original Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 6 — Capitalize Qutside Services to Plant ............... MEM-10

Original Cost Rate Base Ad] No. 7 —Retire Plant Not in Service and Reclassify to Proper
Categories. .. UV P OO OO PR OPSERORUTSRUUTURURTRIURORURIURPUIIN " § 21 ' & § |

Rate Base — Reconstruction Cost.........cceveeceiereirseeceitsies s sescesaecsussessssssssssaees MEM RCN-1
Summary of Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adjustments........coeceeemerrerevernnenns MEM RCN-2

Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 1 ~ Allocate 100% of Well Settlement Proceeds to
RALEPAYETS.....ooeerecmmsctm st resserestscssaressssensrasnstistssssssesasssrssems s sbsssars asestsssbsnasssssos MEM-5

Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 2 — Reclassify CAP Allotment to
Land and Land RIBAIS. ...ooveevevreecvess e esosesesereseeseseesessereereceseeseeeesessesseseseesassemmeeseeeees MEM-6

Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 3 — General Office Plant Allocation.... MEM RCN-3



Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 4 — Accumulated Depreciation............ MEM RCN-4
Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 5 — Eliminate Working

Capital COMPOTIENLS......u.cvurrermerurresermserasemssessssssssassssssasersesesssesssesesssssssssssssossoosssessons MEM-9
Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Adj. No. 6 — Plant Additions and Retirements.... MEMRCN-5
Operating Income Statement — Adjusted Test Year and Staff Recommended............ MEM-12
Summary of Operating Income Statement Adjustments — Test Year.......................... MEM-13
Operating Income Adj. No. 1 - Well Settlement Proceeds to Ratepayers .................. MEM-14
Operating Income Adj. No. 2 — Purchased Water EXPEnse. ......euueeuerereseeeresreneseeres MEM-15
Operating Income Adj. No. 3 —Depreciation EXPense .......cc..coveervvrmverresssesseenssesnnes MEM-16
Operating Income Adj. No. 4 — Miscellaneous EXDENSes .....cou.mreemmoremnrroremesssserons MEM-17
Operating Income Adj. No. 5 — Additional CAP Allocation Amortization Reversal.. MEM-18
Operating Income Adj. No. 6 — Normalization of Rate Case Expense.........cccrrsveeeees MEM-19
Operating Income Adj. No. 7 — Normalization of Chemicals Expense..........c.......... MEM-20
Operating Income Adj. No. 8 ~ Normalization of Repairs and

Maintenance BXPENSE .......oeveiiiesiieeesesicres s ssssssscssassetseenesemensasonsssnsesssorsssornessseneas MEM-21
Operating Income Adj. No. 9 — Normalization of Insurance EXpense..........cocv.veeees MEM-22
Operating Income Adj. No. 10 — Outside Services EXPense ........curee.verescersresseecencs MEM-23

Operating Income Adj. No. 11 ~ Water Testing EXPEISe .......o.courvveerreremreeresseesssneeen.. MEM-24

Operating Income Adj. NO. 12~ Property TAXES .....o..ccueeueeeerisersessessosseereesmsemesessemssens MEM-25
Operating Income Adj. No. 13 ~ INCOME TAXES ...vcecueererenmeeeecmmeeecmeeseesesessesesemsesrsenens MEM-26
RBIE DESIBN.....veitircttrceecsrtees et ssessnesnsssssnss s sessessssassronsrasanne sresvererenensss MEM-27
Typical Bill ANALYSIS ..c.uocvrieeernerrcceseece e e snensseeness st s sssesssrassssssssnnssasess MEM-28



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Chaparral City Water Company, Inc. (“Chaparral City” or “Company”) is an Arizona-
based corporation that provides water utility service to the Town of Fountain Hills which is
located along the eastern city limits of Scottsdale within Maricopa County. The Company
served approximately 13,500 customers during the test year ended December 31, 2006. The
Company’s current rates were approved in Decision No. 68176, dated September 30, 2005, and
became effective on October 1, 2005. Chaparral City’s sole shareholder is American States
Water Company, which is publicly traded on the New York Stock Exchange.

The Company proposes rates that would produce operating revenue of $10,515,017 and
operating income of $2,681,268 for a 9.32 percent rate of return on a fair value rate base
(“FVRB”) of $28,768,975. The Company’s proposal would increase annual operating revenues
by $3,068,317, or 41.20 percent, over test year revenues of $7,446,700. Under the Company’s
proposed rates, the average residential %-inch meter customer consuming 8,450 gallons per
month would experience an $11.79, or 36.41 percent, increase in his/her monthly bill from
$32.37 to $44.16.

Staff recommends total annual operating revenue of $9,181,965 and operating income of
$2,055,831 for a 7.60 percent rate of retum on a FVRB of $27,050,414. Staffs recommended
revenue represents an increase of $1,735,265, or 23.30 percent, over test year revenues of
$7,446,700. Under Staff’s recommended rates, the average residential %-inch meter customer
consuming 8,450 gallons per month would experience a $4.09, or 12.63 percent, increase in
his/her monthly bill from $32.37 to $36.46.

Staff's recommended rates would have a residential 3/4-inch meter customer consuming
the median usage of 5,500 gallons per month paying $27.85, or $2.91 more than the current
$24.94 for a 11.67 percent increase. By comparison, a residential 3/4-inch meter customer
consuming the median usage of 5,500 gallons per month under the Company’s proposed rates
would be billed $34.03, or $9.09 more than the current $24.94 for a 36.43 percent increase.



poid

o ) ~1 (=)} W n w ™

e T T e R - =
— ——

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 1

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, occupation, and business address.

A, My name is Marvin E. Millsap. I am a Public Utilities Analyst IV employed by the
Arizona Corporation Commission (*ACC” or “Commission”) in the Utilities Division

(“Staff”). My business address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007.

Q. Briefly describe your responsibilities as a Public Utilities Analyst IV.

A In my capacity as a Public Utilities Analyst IV, I analyze and examine accounting,
financial, statistical and other information and prepare reports based on my analyses that
present Staff’s recommendations to the Commissicn on utility revenue requirements, rate

design and other matters,

Q. Please describe your educational background and professional experience.

A.  In 1991, 1 received a Masters degree in Business Administration, with a major in
management. My studies included courses in economics, finance, research, information
systems, entrepreneurship and marketing. In 1970, I graduated from Arizona State
University, receiving a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting. I am a Certified Public
Accountant licensed to practice Public Accounting with the Arizona State Board of
Accountancy. I have previously been licensed to practice Public Accounting with the
Kansas and South Carolina State Boards of Accountancy. In addition, I am a Certified
Government Financial Manager (“CGFM”) as designated by the Association of
Government Accountants (“AGA”). I have attended various seminars and classes on such
subjects as accounting, auditing, financial reporting, management of people and
organizations, taxation, financing of water and wastewater systems and utility regulatory
issues sponsored by the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners’,
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the AGA. Iam a member of the




L~ - - B B « U ¥ Y N PR 5 R

b el T T S T e S o R R
O R B8 RB8EE L 9 & &G RS8R 25

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 2

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the Association of Government
Accountants. I have also attained the designations of “Competent Communicator” and
“Competent Leader” with Toastmasters, International.

I joined the Commission as a Public Utilities Analyst in October of 2007. Previously, I
was employed by the Kansas Corporation Commission from May 1993 to May 1997, as a
Managing Regulatory Utility Auditor and the Arizona Corporation Commission from
November 1989 through May 1993, first as a Utilities Auditor and subsequently as a Rate
Analyst and Senior Rate Analyst. In May 1997, 1 began working as a Senior Auditor with
the Federal Communications Commission in Washington, DC, and subsequently became a
Public Utilities Specialist with the Western Area Power Administration in Phoenix where I
worked in Power Marketing and purchased power contract management. Most recently I
worked for the U. S. State Department in Charleston, SC, as a Post Allotment Accountant
and assisted with training of the Budget and Finance Staff at several Embassies in Europe,
Africa and South America.

Prior to accepting State regulatory positions, I was employed with national and local
Certified Public Accounting firms for approximately 12 years performing financial and
operational audits, as well as providing tax and accounting services. Additionally, I was
involved with municipal electric, natural gas, water and waste water utility system operations
and accounting for approximately 8 years at the City of Mesa and the Town of Wickenburg,
Arizona. My experience includes being Chief Financial Officer of a construction compary
and a real estate development company, as well as managing commercial and residential
construction projects, I have also been a Business Law instructor for the Lambers CPA

Review Comrse,




=T EE O - T *. T E VE R b ]

(3 I & R T e e o T S S ST Sy S
B'—‘O\Dmﬂc\m&wuuo

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 3

Q. Have you previously testified as an expert witness?

A.  Yes. Ihave testified before the Kansas Corporation Commission in several electric and gas
utilities’ rate cases, and regarding telecomimunications issues. In addition, I have testified
before the Arizona Corporation Cornmission. Ihave also testified as an expert witness before

the Interstate Commerce Commission.

Q.  What is the scope of your testimony in this case?

A. I am presenting Staff’s analysis and recommendations regarding Chaparral City Water
Company, Inc.’s (“CCWC,” “Chaparral City” or “Company”) application for a
determination of the current fair value of its utility plant and property and a permanent rate
increase. 1 am presenting testimony_ and schedules addressing rate base, operating
revenues and expenses, revenue requiremt;nt, and rate design. Staff witness Mr. Pedro M,
Chaves is presenting Staff’s cost of capital and capital structure analysis and
recommendations. Mr. Marlin Scott, Jr. is presenting Staff’s engineering analysis and

recommendations.

Q. What is the basis of your testimony in this case?

A I performed a regulatory audit of the Company’s application and records. The regulatory
audit consisted of examining and testing financiat information, accounting records, and
other supporting docurnentation and verifying that the accounting principles applied were
in accordance with the Commission adopted National Association of Regulatory Utility
Commissioners (“NARUC”) Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA™).




th b W N

O 00 3 O

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No, W-02113A-07-0551

Page 4

BACKGROUND

Q.
A

Would you please provide the background of this application?

Chaparral City is an Arizona-based corporation that provides water utility service to the
Town of Fountain Hills which is located along the eastern city limits of Scottsdale within
Maricopa County. The Company served approximately 13,500 customers during the test
year ended Decernber 31, 2006. The Company’s last full rate case resulted in Decision
No. 68176, dated September 30, 2005, which became effective on October 1, 2005. An
Appeal and Remand case resulted in Decision No. 70441, dated July 17, 2008, whick
granted CCWC $12,143 in additional revenues. Chaparral City’s sole shareholder is
American States Water Company, which is publicly traded on the New York Stock
Exchange.

On September 26, 2007, Chaparral City filed an application requesting determination of
the current fair value of its utility plant and property and a permanent rate increase. On
October 26, 2007, Staff filed a letter declaring the application sufficient and classifying
the Company as a Class A utility.

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Q.

Al

Please summarize the Company’s filing.

The Company proposes rates that would produce operating revenue of $10,515,017 and
operating income of $2,681,268 for a 9.32 percent rate of return on a fair value rate base
(“FVRB”) of $28,768,975. The Company’s propesal would increase annual operating
revenues by $3,068,317, or 41.20 percent, over test year revenues of $7,446,700. It
should be noted that $32,536 in adjustments to plant in service per Decision No. 68176
had to be added to original cost rate base (“OCRB”) and FVRB because this amount did
not get carried forward from Exhibit Schedule B-2, Page 3¢, where it was included in the




Jud

W 00 3 0N W Rk W N

T e T T e S S S = S o
O R 8RB REBES ST G R G = o

[ ]
L2,

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 5

beginning balance from the Decision, to Exhibit Schedule B-2, Page 1. Exhibit Schedule
B-2, Page 1 develops the Company’s OCRB that is reflected in Exhibit Schedule B-1,
Page 1, which also develops the Company’s FVRB. FVRB then flows through to Exhibit
Schedule A-1, Page 1, where it is used to calculate the gross revenue requirement. The
Company acknowledged the omission of the $32,536.

Please summarize Staff’s recommendations.

Staff recommends total annual operating revenue of $9,181,965 and operating income of
$2,055,831 for a 7.60 percent fair value rate of return on 2 FVRB of $27,050,414. Staff’s
recomimended revenue represents an increase of $1,735,265, or 23.30 percent, over test

year revenues of $7,446,700.

Please summarize the rate base recommendations and adjustments addressed in
your testimony.

My testimony addresses the following issues:

Shared Gain on Well — This adjustment increases the unamortized portion ($646,000) of
the settlement proceeds by $570,000. The settlement proceeds received from Fountain
Hills Sanitation District for discontinuing the use of Wells 8 and 9 (“Wells™), which are
fully depreciated, have been characterized as a gain on the sale of property. However,
close examination of the transaction indicates that no transfer of property occurred. The
Company proposed an equal sharing with the ratepayers and a ten-year amortization. In
Staff’s opinion, the transaction is not a sale, 50 a 50 — 50 sharing is not appropriate. Thus
the entire settlement proceeds should be recognized in such a way as to benefit ratepayers
and amortize the proceeds over a ten-year period beginning in 2005. This adjustment is
the same for OCRB and the reconstruction cost rate base (“RCRB™).




W W

o oo ~ (=4}

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 6

Deferred Regulatory Assets — This adjustment decreases deferred regulatory assets related
to OCRB by $1,280,000 and the RCRB by $1,280,000. This adjustment removes the
Company’s pro forma adjustment that added the cost of the additional Central Arizona
Project (“CAP”) allocation acquired in 2007. Staff recommends reclassifying the cost of
the additional CAP allocation as a water right in Land and Land Rights due to its attribute
of existing into perpetuity,

General Office Plant Allocation — This adjustment increases the General Office plant
allocation OCRB by $124,299 and RCRB by $174,963. This adjustment removes a
portion of the Company’s pro forma adjustment for General Office (“GO”) plant relating
to studies mandated by the California Public Utilities Commission or California Statutes
and made before the acquisition of CCV\}C, thus benefiting only California operations.
This adjustment also removes the cost of luxury vehicles from GO plant. This adjustment
also reflects an increase from 3.21% to 4.0% in the allocation percentage used to allocate
GO plant.

Accumulated Depreciation — This adjustment irncreases Accumulated Depreciation related
to the GO plant allocation percentage. CCWC plant accumulated depreciation is reduced
due to the retirement of plant and increased for the capitalization of plant items that had
been expensed in error for a net decrease of $2,031,950, This adjustment decreases
Accumulated Depreciation related to the RCRB by $2,506,970. This adjustment reflects
the difference between Staff’s and the Company’s calculation of RCND Accumulated
Depreciation and the additiens and retirements of CCWC plant and the changes related to

GO plant mentioned above.




e e 3 A W M

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 7

Elimination of Working Capital Components — This adjustment decreases Unamortized

Debt Issuance Costs, Prepayments and Materials and Supplies Inventory related to OCRB
by $424,010, $152,485 and $14,521, respectively. These items are normally considered
working capital components. This adjustment decreases these items as related to the
RCRB by $424,010, $192,485 and $14,521, respectively. The Company has not requested
a cash working capital allowance and did not submit a lead/lag study to determine what
allowance should be made for cash working capital, so including other components of

working capital in rate base is inappropriate.

Capitalize Outside Services Fxpenses — This adjustment increases plant-in-service by
$37,673 to reclassify test year expenditures that had been included in operating expenses.

It was determined that these purchases would benefit more that one accounting period and,
thus, should be capitalized and depreciated ratably over their estimated useful lives.

Retire Wells and Other Plant Not-In-Use — This adjustment reduces plant-in-service by

$2,118,334 to remove plant iterns which are not used and useful. Among these items are
Wells and a water treatment facility. For RCRB purposes these two OCRB adjustments
have been combined, along with the CAP allocation purchase, into one adjustment that
also incorporates the retirements and reclassifications discussed in Marlin Scott, Jr.’s
testimony.




ot

) et ek fmd ek et e
T B RREBGE % 3 a5 c =0 R =53

W oo N N th B W N

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 8

Q.  Please summarize the operating income recommendations and adjustments

addressed in your testimony.

A, My testimony addresses the following issues:

Well Settlement Proceeds — This adjustment increases the Company’s negative expense by

a negative $76,000, to a negative $152,000, This adjustment reflects recognition of the
allocation of one hundred percent ef the proceeds from the settlement with Fountain Hills
Sanitation District for removing two wells from service to ratepayers, not providing a

replacement well and amortizing the proceeds over ten years.

Purchased Water ~ This adjustment d;cfeas&e expenses by $20,306. This adjustment
accounts for known and measurable changes in rates from the Central Arizona Project and
Central Arizona Groundwater Replenishment District (“CAGRD™) and the expenses
related to the additional CAP water allotment that is fifty-percent used and useful.

Depreciation Expense — This adjustment decreases expenses by $86,188 to reflect the
Tetirement of plant, capitalization of plant items expensed in the test year, increase in the
GO plant allocation from 3.21 percent to 4.0 percent and application of Staff’s composite

depreciation rate to contributions in aid of construction (“CIAC™).

Miscellaneous Expense — This adjustment increases expenses by $38,164 to reflect an

increase in the GO expense allocation from 3.74 percent to 4.0 percent, and removes $950
of lobbying costs included in membership dues paid during the test year for a net increase
of $37,214.




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM - 5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #1 - Adjustment to recognizs the Well Settiement Proceeds as a regulatory liability
that is aliocated 100 percent to the ratepayers and subject ot a ten year amortization period.

(Al )] IC]
Line COMPANY STAFF STAFF
No, ESCRIPTIO PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS  RECOMMENDED
Well settiement proceeds mischaracterized
1 as “Shared gain on well.” $ B46000 § 570,000 § 1,216,000
2
3
4 References:
§ Col [A): Company Schedeule B-2
8 Col [B]: Cal [C] - Coi [A]
7 Col [C): Explanation below. Testimony - MEM,
8
9
10
1
12
13
14
15 Explanation of Adjustment:
18 Agreament signed 02/05/2005 with Fountain Hills Sanitation District to take Welis 8 & 8 out of servica due to
17 possibla contaminstion froms sewage Ireatment facillty in exchangs for $1,520.000. Proceeds to be aliocated 100% 1o ratepay
18 because the wells were fully depreciated, thus the original cost had been paid by the depreciation included in rates throughoul
19 the 30 year useful life assigned, which expired in 2001 and 2002.- To be amortizad over 10 years.
Q0
21
2 Original Amount of settlement proceeds. $ 1,520,000
23 2005 amostization (152,000)
24 2006 amortization {152,000}
25

26 Tast year-end balance 3 1,216,000



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schadule MEM - 5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2008

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #1 - Adjustment to recegnize the Well Settlement Procesds as a regulatory Hability
that is allacated 100 percent to the ratepayers and subject ot a ten year amortization period.

(A] [B] ()
Line COMPANY STAFF STAFF
No. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED  ARJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
Well settlement procesds mischaracterized
1 as "Shared gain on weli." $ 646000 S 570,000 § 1,215,000
2
3
4 Refarences:
5 Col {A]: Company Schedeuls B-2
8 Col {B]: Col [C] - Col [A]
7 Cot {C]: Explanation balow. Testimony - MEM.
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15 Explanation of Adjustmant;
16 Agreement signed 02/05/2005 with Fountain Hilis Sanitation District to take Wells 8 & 9 out of service due to
17 possible contamination from sewage treatment facllity in exchange for $1,520.000. Proceeds to be ailocated 100% to ratepay
18 because the wells were fully depreciated, thus the origina! cost had been paid by the depreciation included in rates throughout
19 the 30 year useful life assigned, which expired in 2001 and 2002.- To be amortized over 10 years.
20
21
22 Original Amount of setilement procesds. $ 1,520,000
23 2005 amontization {152,000}
24 2006 amaortization (152,000}
25

26 Test year-end balance $ 1,216,000



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Dockel No, W-02113A-07.0851

Schedule MEM-6
Test Year Ended December 31, 2008
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS #2 - Reclassify additional CAP Aliocation purchased that [s an
intangilbe asset In the form of a water right.
A {8 icl
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
DESCRIPTI PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS  RECOMMENDED
Deferred Regulatory Assats $ 1,280,000 $ {1,280,000) § -

_—
Col {A]: Company Schedaule B-1
Col {8; Col [C] - Col {A]

Col [C: Testimony - MEM,

PO N RREN T Do N OO AN =

Adjustment

NOTE: This adjustment also apples to the RCN schedules.

Stufl hews determined that approximately 50% of the additione! CAP Allocation of 1,931 acre fest of water purchased in 2007 will
be used and useful by 2012, The contract with CAWCD and CAP for water deliveries is 100 years with ranarwal provisions so

the purchase has the characteristics of an intangible assel similar to water rights associated with land. Given its sttributes, this
purchase should not be treated as having a value which Is consumed over time and bensfits future pariods. The purpese of this
adjustment is to reciassify the cost of the CAP Allocation to MARUC Account $303, Land and Land Rights.



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Docket No. W.02113A-47.05%4 Scheduis MEM-7
Test Year Ended Decarmier 31, 2008
RATH BASE ADJUSTMENT #3 - Recuce General Office plant for disaflowad itema and increase
four-fagtor sliocation 1o 4%
) =] ¢t o] El
COMPANY

UNE ACCT AS STAFF STAFF

NOL NO. RESCRIFTION
1 Gunarpl office plant aliccation 75017 $ 424,283 B75.46%
2 Totals 5 124, 489
3
4
5 [AF: Gompany Schedule B-2, Pege 3 and B-3, Fags S and beiew Line 26, Column C.
a (81 Testmony - MEM 8na below calauatians snd Ling 47, Column &
: [Ck Col (B} + Cal (A}
§ Explanation of Stalf Adiustment.
10 As Originally Fad.:
1t Par Exhiit Allocation Originst
12 Home Office Plant Allocated Schedule 82, Page 3 Factor ‘
13 X1 Organzation 16,452 321% 28
14 202 Franchise Cast and Other Intangitie Plant 1.080.237 321% M85
1% 34 Srucures & iImprvements 2,602,813 321% 188270
18 311 Electic Pumping Equipment 18} 21% 20
17 3% Other Pland & Mis. Equipmant. a4z, 321% 27201
18 340 Ofcs Fumire & Equlpment 14,268,768 21% 464,027
1% 341 Trnsportation Equipmant £82,71% A21% 17,742
20 343 Toow, Shia & Garsgs Ecupmant 404,843 321% 13,021
2 Equipment 4,081 321% 130
22 3% PowerQpsmted Equipment 248,281 321% 8.001
23 38 Communication Equimant 185,581 321% 8315
2 Naty Balow 321% -
2 23,200,078 751171
26
14
28 Per Exnbit Sl Adjustad for Allocation Stalf
29 Hosne Ofica Plant Altocated Schedule age3  Acustment A Allocation Factor Rucommaendad
» M 2 10,452 4.00% a58
3) 302 Franchise Coat and Otter intangivle Plant 1,080,237 (420,000) [ 5-< 4.00% 26,769
12 204 Sinchres & improvements 4,802,013 5,802.813 4.00% 22113
33 M1 Bectric § (B16) A (846) 4.00% 37}
34 330 Other Plant & Misc. Equipmant 847,32 {820,253) 27128 4.00% 1,088
38 30 Office Puriure & Equipment 14,268,785 14,258,758 400% 570,751
% M1 T 882,719 {274,001) 278,718 4.00% 19,149
37 343 Yools, Ship & Girage Ecuipniant 408 B33 406,843 4.00% 18228
28 344 Laboraty Ecuipment 4,081 4081 4.00% 162
30 M5 Power Oporated Equipment 24b.281 249,201 4.00% 8,870
40 U8 Communication Equipment 165,581 185,561 4.00% 0,822
Ly Note Balow . 4.00% -
2 DX [UCEEPE) STER S — Braes
. An oripinall fiad 751,171
4d
F'3 Stalt Adfustment te Increass Gararal Ofics Plant 124,200
48
47 ¥mow Removed from General Office Plam n Steff Aduistnas
48 CPUC Managamert Audli - Campleted In 1993, thus not aapicatie 1o COWC. 420,000
49 ‘Waker Managoment Plens - Compilated in 1908, thus ot applicabie to COWC, 820,254
50 Linsury Vehicies - Detad fsisd bejow. 274,001
L1} 1I514|ﬁ
&
54 Hots: Conawitante schadule of GO Plant s $7 579 ess than the Bsting In AWR's GL as furmished by the Comgatry, Due t its inmeteriadty Stalf did nof investigats thia difterenca.
5§
-3
37 Dutn Apcum
L] Vehicias Found by St 1o ba imprudent Acguired Price Oapr.
58
] Ford Explorer - 2004 282004 3 45,830 Por MEMOR 7.8 5,083
81
82 Infinill GX35 - 2004 8132004 3 20039 Por MEMDR7.S 5253
83
o4 Fard Expadiion - 2004 BA2004 s 40785 Per MEMDR 7.5 8,351
es
:g Acura MDX 2001 11212002 § 35319 Pwr MEMDR 7.8 10,055
:Q Infinis Qx4 12/11/2002 s 50077 Pk MEMDR 7S 13,440
9
70 Audl S4 Avan - 2008 702008 s 90142 Pac MEMDR 7.5 2,880
14
72 ) 274,001 | 3 £3 887
7
74




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Schedule MEM-8
Test Ysar Ended Decembar 31, 2008 Page 1of 3
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT M4 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
[A] {8] (%] (o)} {E]
COMPRANY
UNE AS STAFF STAFF TOTAL OF STAFF STAFF
NQ, Rl EILEFD ARJUSTMENT 8 ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 General office glant aliocation 15877022 $ 54,5681 § 2118511 § 031,950 12,845,072
2 Totals 15877022 § B4,561 § 2|116 511 § 12&31@50! 3 13,845,072
3 =
4
5 [A}: Campany Scheduls B-2, Page 3 snd B-3, Page 3 and batow Line &3, Column C,
§ [B]: Testimony - MEM and below calculations and Line 89, Column E.
7 [C]: Testimony - MEM and balow caiculations and line 175, Column E.
8 [©]: Col [8] + Col [C}
9 [E): Tastimony - MEM
10
1 CCWC Piant OCN
12 Accum. Depr.
13 Aect, Par Exh. Sch.
14 No, B-2 Page 3d
15 301 Orgenization -
18 302 Franhises -
17 303 Land and Land Rights -
18 304 Structurex & Improvements 357,961
18 308 Callecting & Impaunding Ressrvoim 573
20 05 Lakes, Rivers, Other intakes -
21 307 Weils and Springs 10,252
22 208 Infillration Galleries and Tunnels -
23 309 Supply Maina -
24 310 Power Generation Equipment -
25 311 Pumping Equipment - 879,456
26 320 Waler Treatment Plant 2,304,464
27 330 Distrbution Reservoirs & Standplpas 1,588,014,
28 231 Transmission & Distribution Mains 7,154,728
20 333 Services 1,080,764
30 334 Metars & Metar installation 980,763
31 335 HMydmnts 235,514
32 336 Backflow Prevantion Devices -
33 339 Other Plant 3 Misc. Equipmant 135,982
34 340 Offica Fumiture & Equipment 45,958
35 341 Transportation Equipment 60,638
36 342 Stores Equipmeni -
37 M3 Toals, Ship & Garage Equipment 24,980
38 44 Labcratory Equipment 25
39 345 Power Operated Equipment -
40 2468 Communication Equipment 883
41 M7 Miscelianeaus Equipment 31,899
42 348 Other Tangible Piant -
43 15,473,832
44 Rounding 2
45 Tatal CCWC fant Ascurnulated Depraciation Per Exhibit Schedule B-2. Page 34. 15,473,834
45
47
48 Per Exhibit Allocation
40 General Office Plant Allocated - Accum Depr OCN _Schedule B-4-A Factor Allgcation
S0 301 Organization 3,045 3.21% 88
$1 302 Franchise Costand Cther Intangible Plant 211,888 3.21% 8,782
$2 304 Suuctures & Improvements 2,354 430 3.21% 75,577
3 331  Elsctric Pumping Equipment 3.21% .
§4 339 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 162 589 3.21% 5.218
§§ 340 Office Fumiture & Equipment 8,884,847 3.21% 278,135
§6 341 Transportaton Equipment 882,718 A% 17,742
§7 343 Tools, Shop & Garuge Equipment 192,488 321% 8,479
58 344 Laboratory Equipment 4,062 3.21% 130
§8 345 Power Oparated Equipment 249,287 L21% 8,00%
B0 3458 Communication Equipment 168,561 321% §315
81 Total GO Accum, Depr. - Exh. Sch, B-2. Py 4, Line 33. 12,560,374 403,188
82
83 Total Accumulated Dapreciation Per Exhibit Scheduls B-2. Page 1. Ling 8. 15,877,022

B 1



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Docket Mo. W-02113A.07-0551 Schedule MEM-8
Tast Year Ended Docamber 31, 2006 Pege2of 3
64 lanation of Staff Adiustment A
65 As Originally Fied::
88 Per Exhibit Allocation Originat
67 Home Office Plant Accumulated Depreclation Sch Page & Factor Allocation
68 301 Organization 3,048 A.21% 98
69 302 Franchisa Costand Cther Intangibie Plant 211,598 A% 8,792
70 304 Stuctures & Imgrovaments 2,254,430 2.21% 75,577
71 311 Electric Pumping Equipmant - A.21% -
72 339 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 162,569 A21% 5218
73 340 Office Fumiture & Equipment 8,664,647 3.21% 278,135
74 341 Transpoctation Equipment 562,718 2.21% 17,742
75 343 Tools, Ship & Garage Equipment 192,488 E21% 6,179
76 344 Laboratary Equipment 4,062 311% 130
77 345 Power Operated Equipment 249,267 C321% 8,001
78 346 Communication Equipment 185,561 3.21% 8315
78 12,560,374 403,188
80
81
82 Par Exhibit St Adjusted for Adlocation Staft
83 Home Office Plant Accumulated Depreciation Scheduie B-2 Pt _Adjustment A Alocation Factor Recommended
& 230t Ouganization 3,046 (3.046) - 4.00% -
83 302 Franchise Coat and Other Intangibie Plant 211,59 {153,888} 57,708 4.00% 2,208
8 304 Stuctures & Improvements 2,354,430 2,254,430 4.00% 84,177
87 31t Electic Pumping Equipment . - 4.00% -
88 330 Other Plant & Miac. Equipment 162,569 {166,018) {3,450) 4.00% (138)
88 340 Office Fumiture & Equipment 4,664,647 8,864,847 4.00% 346,586
80 341 Trunsportation Equipment 582,718 (43,867) 508,051 4.00% 20,362
#1343 Tools, Ship & Garage Equipment 192,488 192,488 4.00% 7.700
92 344 Laboratory Equipment 4,062 4,082 4.00% 182
33 343 Power Oparated Equipment 249257 248,257 4.00% 59870
84 348 Communication Equipment 165,561 - 185,581 £.00% 6822
85 12,560,374 620 12,193,754 487,750
8 As originall fRed 403,188
7 Add the rounding difference required to agres with tha Exhibit 2
-1} Stalf Adjustment A to Incrsase General Office Plant Accumulated depreciation to Colun B, above 84 561
a9 e —
100 kems Removed from General Office Plant Accumulated Oepreciation In Staf¥ Adjustment A: Aceum
101 CRC Valuation - Inappropriate accumulated depreciation for intangible 3,046 PerDRMEM T4 & TS5
162 CPUG Managemaent Audit- Completed in 1365, thus not anplicable o CCWC. 153,888
102 Water Managsment Plans - Completed in 1884, thus not applicable ta CCWC. 186,019
104 Luxury Vehicies - Detsi listed below. 43,667
108 366,620
108 Date Accum.
107 Vehicles Found by Staff to be | Acquired Price Depr.
108
109 Ford Explomr - 2004 3/26/2004 $ 45,838 6,080
110
11 infiniti GX35 - 2004 B1V2004 3 40,038 5,293
M2
13 Ford Expadition - 2004 8132004 $ 40,785 5381
114
113 Acurm MOX 2001 112172002 s 38315 10,055
116
17 Infinlt SX4 121 /2002 3 so.077 13,140
118
119 Audi S4 Avant - 2005 7872008 3 9,143 — 3880
120
121 $ 274 001 i 43@87



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY., INC.
Docket Mo. W-02113A-0T-0551
Tast Year Ended December 31, 2006

122 Explanation of Staff Adiustment 8

123
124
128
126
127
128
129
130
13
132
123
134
135
136
137
38
139
140
149
142
143
144
145
148
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
185
158
167
158
158
160
189
182
183
164
188
166
187
168
169
170
m
172

307
307
307

311

320
320
320
320

308
307
M
320
330
831
333
334
935

303

338
347

Explanation of Adjuatmant:

Agreement signad 02/05/2008 with Fountain Hills Sanitation District to taka Wells 8 & 9 out of service and ratire other
Plant dentified by SIAff as not baing used and usaful. Alsa to reclasaify ptant and accumuiated depreciation.

Description Cog}
Staff adjustment to Structures and sddition 10 accum depr bised on half-yesr conve 11,590
Well No. 9 - Install exhaust fan 596
Subtotal 12,188
Fulty depraciated Cost of Woll #4 per response to DR MEM-7.3 ] 498,329
Fully dapraciated Cost of Well #9 par response t DR MEM-7.3 54,139
Engine Weil 3us8
Subtotal 106,818
Staff stjustment ko pumping equipment and addition % accum depr based on hatfsy 26,083
Subtotal 28,083
CAR Plant #1 1388 ' 1,320,362
CAP Plant #1 - Treatment Equipmeant 987 283,812
CAP Plant #1 - Treatment Equipmaent 1889 367,339
CAP Plant #1 - Treatment Equipment 19889 4,409
Subtotal 2,010,922
Collecting ard Impounding Reservoirs {6,548}
Wails and Springs (250 hp sud.) ({85,622)
Pumping Equipment {250 hp sub. in 1998 Less Fire hydrant I 1985 nd DIP in 200 65,254
Watar Treatment Equipment (Water Treatmant Study in 2004) o 34,082
Distribution Resarvairs and Standpipes (Watsr Sarvices in 1998 and mains in 2005 {1,850,272)
Transmission and Distribution Mains (16° main in 2005 and i Blvd main In 2006) 1,502,420
Services (Water Services in 1096 lsss Copferance Room Tabie and Chairs in 1993 109,409
Metars and Mater Installation (Meter installation in 1973 less service line In 1934) 11,193
Hydrants (Fire hydrant in 1986 and DIP in 2005) 53,352
Office Fumiture and Equipment {Conterence Room Table and Chairs in 1983) 1,814
Land and Land Rights (A/C 348 far RCN) {34,062)
Other Plant & Misc, Equip. 108,542
Miscelianeous Equipment —{108542)
L 2156.007

Summary of 3taff Adjustment 8
Plant Additions - Line 132 Structures and Improviamaents

Line 141 Pumping squisment

Subtota! of Additions

Plant Retirements - Line 133 Structures and Improvements:

Lina 139 Walls ang Springs

Line 148 ‘Water Treatment Equipment’

Subtotal of Retiraments
Total reduction to Columa C abova

Schedule MEM-8
Pagedof3

Accum Depr
(193)
598
403

¥ 49,329
54,139
3348

108,818

{1,630}
(0

1,320,562
288,812
197,319

4,408

[ 7.’
010,622

{1,801
(18,727)
24,434

2508
(104,710}
46 451

30,253
16,154
10,640
sas
487

31,888

(31.888)
L 241854

{193)

{1.63C)

S (7))
556

106,818
2,010,822
2,118,334

2116511




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY., INC.
Docket No. W-02143A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-9
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #5 - Eliminate Working Capital Elements

Al [B] [l
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS  RECOMMENDED
1 Unamortized Debt lssuance Costs § 424010 $ (424010) $ -
2 Prepayments 182,485 (192,485) -
3 Materials and Supplies 14,521 {14521) $ -
§ 631,016 § 631,018) 3§ -
era|

Col [A): Company Schedeule B-2
Col (8): Col [C] - Col [A]
Col [C]: MEM Testimery



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-10
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT ¥ - Capitalize Outside Services Expenses

[A] [B] [C]
LINE ACET COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NQ. NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 304 Structures and Improvements $ - % 11,580 § 11,590
2 311 Electric Pumping Equipment $ - $ 26084 ¢ 26,084
3 TOTAL $ - $ 37674 § 37,674
4
5
6
7
8 References:
9 Col [A]: Company Schedeule B-2
10 Col [B]: Col [C] - Col [A]
11 Col [C}: MEM Testimony
12
13 PLANT COSTS REMOVED FROM OUTSIDE SERVICES (MEM 8.1)
14 Acct. No. Description Amount
15 304-Struct & Imprvmints New irrigation installation $ 2,500
16 304-Struet & Imprvennts Installation of 30' x 6’ fencing w/pane $ 4,375
17 304-Struct & Imprvmnts Professional survey for new fence tin $ 4,715
18 Total for Structures and Improvements  § 11,590
19 T -
20 311 - Elec Pumping Equip Recondilion motor $ 7,448
21 311 - Elec Pumping Equip Removal & repair of pump $ 5513
22 311 « Eléc Pumping Equlp Removal & repair of motor and pump $ 13,123
23 Total for Electric Pumping Equipment $ 28,084
24

25 Taotal expensed plant  $ 37,874




CHAPARRAL, CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-D2113A-07-0551

Schedule MEM-11
Test Year Ended December 31, 2008
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #7 - Retire Wells #8 and #9 and Other Plant that is not used and usaful.
Also reclassify plant into more appropriate NARUC account categories.
(AT 18] [c]
LUNE ACCT COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NQ, NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED A '
1 304 Structures and Improvements $ - $ (696} § (598)
2 307 Wells and Springs $ - $ (106818} § (106,318)
3 320 Water Trestment Equipment $ - (2,010,022) $ (2,010,922)
4 305 Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs $ - 6,548 $ (6,548)
§ 307 Wells and Springs $ - (65622} § (65622)
6 311 Pumping Equipment 5 - 55254 § 55254
7 320 Water Treatment Equipment $ - 34,062 § 34,082
8 330 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes § - (1,858,272) § (1,658,272)
9 331 Transmisslon and Distribution Maing $ - 1,502,420 $ 1,502,420
10 333 Sarvices $ - 106,408 § 106409
11 334 Meters and Meter Instaltation [ - 11,193 § 11,193
12 335 Hydrants § - 53352 § 53,352
13 340 Office Fumiture and Equipment 3 - 1814 § 1.814
14 303 Land and Land Rights {A/C #348 for RCN) $ - (34082) § (34.062)
15 339 Other Plant & Misc. Equip. $ - 106542 § 108542
18 347 Miscsllanaous Equipment 5 - {106,542) § (108,542)
17 TOTAL $ - $  (2118334) % (2,118,334)
18
19
20
21 Referonces:
2 Col [AL Company Schedeuls 8-2 -
23 Cot [B]: Col [C] - Col [A]
24 Col [C): MEM Testimony
25
28 Explanation of Adjustment:

27 Agreement signed 02/05/2005 with Fountain Hills Sanitation District to take Wells 8 & 9 out of service and ratire other
28 Plant identified by Staff as nat being used and useful. Aise to reciassHy plant and accumulated depreciation.

20
30
1
2

SheEALEERUBERY

47

Acct,

No.
307
307
307

320
320
320
320

304

305
307
3N
320
330
N
333
334
335
340
303

339
347

Descriptiop Accum Deor

Fully depreciated Cost of Wall #8 par response 1o DR MEM-7.3 $ 48320 $§ 4930
Fully depraciated Cost of Wall 28 per response to DR MEM-2.3 84139 54 139
Engine Well 3,348 3,348
Subtotal 106,816 106,816
CAP Plant #1 1088 1,320,562 1,320,562
CAP Plant #1 - Treatment Equipment 1887 288,612 288,892
CAP Plant#1 - Treatmant Equipment 1989 307,339 397,339
CAP Plant #1 - Treatment Equipment 19889 4,409 4,409
Subtotal 2,010,922 2,010 922
Waeil No. 8 - Install exhaust fan 596 598
Coliecling and Impounding Reservolrs (8,548) {1.3017)
Wells and Springs (250 hp sub.) (65,822) {18,727)
Pumping Equipment (250 hp sub. In 1996 Less Fire hydrant in 1566 and DIP in 55 444
Water Treatment Equipment (Water Treatmant Study in 2004) 34,062 2,908
Distribution Resarvoirs and Standpipes (Water Services in 1996 and meins in 21 {1.858,272) (104,710)
Transmisgion and Distribution Mains (16* main in 2005 and fh Bivd main in 200t 1,502,420 48 451
Services (Water Services in 1996 less Conference Room Table and Chairs in 1t 108,409 30,253
Meters and Meter Installation {Meter installation In 1973 tess service line in 198 11,183 16,154
Hydrants (Fire hydrant in 1996 and DIP in 2005) 53,352 10,840
Office Fumniture and Equipment (Conference Room Table and Chalrs in 1983) 1,814 588
Land and Land Rights (A/C 2348 far RCN} {34.082) {6487)
Other Plant & Misc. Equip. 106,542 31,689
(108,542) (31,889)

$ 2118334 § 211834



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedula MEM RCN -1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

RATE BASE - RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW

{A) (B) (C)
COMPANY STAFF
LINE AS STAFF Adj. AS
NO. FILED ADJUSTMENTS No. ADJUSTED
1 Plantin Service $ 80,816,104 (2,337,584) 2,3,5 § 78478,520
2 Less: Accumulated Depreclation 25,894,686 (2,506,970) 4 23,387,716
3 Net Plant in Service $ 54921418 169,386 $ 55,090,804
4 EE——
5 LESS:
6
7 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC)  § “ $ - L3 -
8 Less: Accumulated Amortization - ' - ~
8 NetCiAC 9,441,352 - $§ 9441352
10
11 Advances In Ald of Construction (AIAC) 10,231,760 $ 10,231,760
12
13 Customer Meter Deposits 819,845 - 3 818,845
14 o
15 Deferred Income Tax Credits 925,896 - 825,896
16
17 Shared Gain on Well 648,000 570,000 1 1,216,000
18
18 ADD:
20
21 Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs 424,010 (424,010) 5§ -
22
23 Prepayments 162,485 (182,485) 5 -
24
25 Materials and Supplies 14,521 (14521) & -
26
27 Deferred Regulatory Assets 1,280,000 (1,280,000) 2 -
28
29 Working Capita} - - -
30
k<l |
32 $ 34,767,581 $ (2,311,630) $ 32,455,951
33 —_—
34
35 References:

36 Column (A), Company Schedule B-3
37 Column {B); Schedule MEM RCN-2
38 Column {C): Calumn (A) + Column (B)



\Pnaay {g) eemgad) + fy) sumesg {O) aures o
AN ¥ wroes (9) wseo 22

8sBRIRESeIR:

$
S U0 URQ priwisg 5

i
- st
. o
LR
BTLOLE ceE'Y, wizees WORESORY ARE SIS LD £
Y ZC
[
ey t10'09¥') sigcze'a e
- - A SNUOURL MAOD "we .3
- Wersdrh IncsurpeoIy W 4
[ [ 33 wewdytiz UpscuMIC] o &
- - Wavedpb3 pemiedo maad e @
- . iyl kowsonery e 4
53298 - 9sd'vet peadyb3 sduTn ¥ OuS 'WoOL o "
- Mewdnb3 swoig 23 <
iinad - 195090 e it e -3
[l "z HOIC wowdord3y 3 sy 350 ot [t3
________ - [%. 20 w3 OHN T W) 0O o ®
. - . BTG VORRASI] AOPPEY [0 st
oo =T tee'te's iy et [T
oot g o el Vopeeml 2y T A e 2t
488’ e U ) 1wpueg (23
pE0'IZO'EE 200')04's 9°026'4 —y 1) Vot e [
*ACDL (DaT’ECH's) V00 3 UOBNays oix ¥
PBFZRY taes'azz B} 0L 'ene’e WG RAIL SIUAA -2 ¢
Foiy oTL'90L o800k’ wendnby Guring e E
- - . iy vapeIewen sanog Bl "
- - - supupy Kddns: 6oy o
- - - SN PUR SIS UCRRIVAY (17 [
£HOUBE iy oS} mT'we ARG QU INOAA g [
- Al S ‘Simaty ‘e sot 1
- sanasmenyt Bupanodt ' Buoegos Sa¢ ]
Figx 7 3 =74 rec'son’s BAEAORD)  SSIPONIG "R 1]
L1gt 3 £8'SHZ aze'sos B pey pLm prowy w0t »
- - . . - TR 20 3
........ - . woparelg o z
osgze peyoq O DL1G0 TN Uoptag |
TN
oY TN SFrav v v oV TFRN THHEHW 12 U N
] o1 £} [=1] i) =] ] ]




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Dockel No. W-02113A-07-0351 Schedule MENM RCN-3
Tost Yoar Enclad December 31, 2008

RCN RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT %3 - Reduce General Office plant aliocation for disalowad items and Increase
fourfactor allocation to 4%.

EE
CONA AW - ﬁ

A Bl ic]
COMPANY
AS STAFF STAFF
DESCRIPTION ELEQ ADJSTMENT RECOMMENDED
Geaneral office piant a¥ocation @ RCN 962128 S 174.963 1,167,081
Tetols. $ [ ﬂ -] 174@ [ 1 .167&1
[AL: Compury Schadise B-3, Paga 3 and 84 and befow Line 27, Cotumn G,
[B]: Tastimony - MEM and heiow caiculations and Lina 48, Golurnn E.
(D} Col (B1+ Cal{C)
10
1 Explanation ot Staff Adjustmant
12 As Originally Filed:: RCNPar RON
13 Exhiblt Scheduis  Allocation Ofiginal
14 Homse Ctfics Plant ABocated B4-A Foctor Allbgation
15 308 tand ] 172,003 321% 3521
16 301 Crganization 16452 3.21% L]
17 303 Franchiss Cost and Other Intangible Plant 917234 321% 20443
18 304 Buctures & improvements 9,379,730 3.21% 301,089
19 J11 Eleciic Pumping Equipmant (1,880) 321% {60)
20 338 Other Ptant & Misc. Equipment 1,055,403 321% 3878
21 334G Offos Fumiture & Equipment 17,188,277 3.21% 561,742
22 31 Transponation Equipmaent 808,575 321% 194N
23 M3 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipmarnt 863,208 321% n.292
24 344 Lsbormtory Equipment 15,358 321% 483
25 343 Power Operated Equipment 834,172 321% 20,357
268 M8 Communication Equipment 260,318 3.21% 8372
g ! EIWIQB 992128
i
»
-y RCN Per
3 Exhibit Schedule Stay Adjustet for Aloestion Staff
32 Home Office Plani Atiocatsd B4-A Adustment __ Afiocation Factor Recommerxiad
33 308 Land $ 172,003 172,003 4.00% 8,880
34 301 Ocganizetion 18452 16,452 4.00% 853
35 303 Franciise Cost and Other Intangise Fland 7.4 {420,000) 497,234 4.00% 16,888
38 304 Stuciures & improvemants 9,370,730 9,379,730 4.00% 375,188
3T 311 Eleciric Pumping Equipment (1,880} {1,88Q) 400% 14y
38 3% Ofher Plant & Misc. Equipmant 2,055,403 {1,015,148) 40257 4.00% 1,810
39 40 Office Fumiture & Equipment 17,188,237 17,188,237 4.00% 687,525
40 341 Transportstion Equipment 606,575 295,002) 311573 4.00% 12483
41 343 Tools, Shop & Garsge Equipment 683,208 £83.208 4.00% 28,532
42 344 Laboratory Equipment 15,358 165,358 4.00% 814
43 345 Power Cparated Equipment 634,172 834,172 4.00% 25,567
44 346 Communicstion Equipment 280,818 260818 A00% _ 10433
4 3 30 807 420 (1.720,148) 29.177.272 1.987,01
* Asodgnalfled 002128
7
L3 Staft Adjustment bo Increase Ganeral Office Plant a——l 854
49 Cost
50 sms Remaved from Genenal Offica Piant in Staff Adjusiment A: oL RCN
51 CPUC Managoment Audit - Completsd in 1995, thus not sapiicabie 1o COW 425,000 420,000
52 Water Management Plans - Compleiad in 1998, tus not applicabla to CCW 620,254 1.M5,148
5 Luseury Vehicies - Dstail listed below. ____z_n»,%___%%
:; 1542 1730148
56 RCN Per
L4 Dute Exhibh Schedule
83 Vehicles Found by St 1 ba imprudant Acuirnd B4-A
59
6o Fond Explorisr - 2004 28/2004 $ 48,815
81
€2 Infinifi GX35 - 2004 8372004 $ 43,242
@
g Eand Expadition - 2004 B13/2004. § 43,444
g Acurs MDX 2009 112412002 $ 42017
88 Infiniti QX4 124112002 $ 56,086
69
70 Audl §4 Avant - 2008 7782005 s 60698
"
72 $ 296 002
™



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Dochat No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM RCN-4
Tost Yenr Endad December 31, 2006 Paga 1 of 3

RCNT RATE BASE ADJUSTHMENT 4 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

A (B8] ic) D] [E]
COMPANY
UNE AS STAFF STAFF TOTAL OF STAFF STAFF
NQ, PESCRIPTION ELED ARJUSTMENT A ADJUSTMENTS ADMUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED

1 RCHN Acturmulated Depraciation ) 25084686 § 103018 §  (2620780) $§ (2 3506.970) 23307718

2 Totaln $ 25 B34 £ 113 818§ 2,620,785) § S08870) § 23387 718

3

&

5 (A} Comany Scheculi B-2, B-3 and B-4 and Balow Lins 65, Columr E.

[] (B} Testimany - MEM and bajow caltutations and Line 145, Cafumn E.

7 [CL: Testimony - MEM and balow catauiations end line 193, Column €.

s [D): Coi {8] + Col [C]
1: [E}: Cof (A] + Col (D], arxd Jins 198, Colrm E.
"
12 COWC Plam OCM COCWC Plant OCN
13 Accum. Depr, Accum. Depr.  Ratoof RCN to RCN
14 Acel Per Exh. Sch. Por 5. 8sh,  Qriginel Cost Accum, Dapr.
1§ Np Description B-2 Page 3d 84 Por Exh. Sch. B4 Par Exh. Sch. 84
18 301 Organization - -
17 302 Franchises . -
18 303 Landend Land Righls - .
18 304 Shuctures & Improvements 357,981 AT6.155 1.2042 496,820
20 305 Colacting & Impourding Reservoirs 573 -
21 306 Laxes, Rivers, Other Intakes - -
2 307 Walla et Springs 183,252 54,9m 27353 150,265
22 X8 inflirstion Galleries and Tunnels - -
24 308 Supply Maire. - .
28 310 Pawer Genasation Equipment - .
26 311 Pumping Equipment 8,456 B34, 457 20976 1,750,063
27 320 Water Treatment Plant 2,304,484 2,099,307 1.2841 2.895,728
28 330 Distrindion Feservoics & Standpipay 1,968,014 1,431,816 1.5902 2275,817
22 331 Trensmission & Distribution Maine 7,154,728 7.103,667 1.6282 12,003,907
W 333 Swvices 1,080,762 1,225,978 12580 1,547,308
3 334 Maters 3 Meter Inslaliation 990,763 1,032,186 1.4809 1,507,882
N IS Hydranta 236514 248,174 18718 480,745
33 336 Backflow Prevanticn Devices - -
34 338 Other Plant & tisc. Equigwhant 135,962 262,540 1.0564 4727
35 340 Ofice Furniture & Eculipment 45958 &7 12825 85215
3 41 Trnsportation Equipment 60,6356 140,178 17398 177,753
37 342 Stores Equi - -
38 M43 Tools, Ship & Garage Equipment 34,880 43835 13108 67,187
38 M4 Laboratory Equipmeant 25 -
40 345 Power Operatsd Equipment - -
41 348  Communication Equipment 883 25,603 14812 410
42 347 Miacellanecua Equipment 31,809 - 7
43 248 Other Tangidie Plant - 839 1.0000
44 16,473,832 14,848,757 28,502,1
45 FRounding 2 - (12)
26 Totsl CCWC Plant Accumulated Depreciation ‘$|473|334 ﬂiw.ﬂﬂ Jﬂ&
ar
43 Ratio of RCN ta
45 Per Exhibit Aliocation Original Coat Per G, O, RCN
50 Ganeral Offics Plant Allocated - Actam Depr OCN Scheduie B-4A. Faclor Alocstion  Exh, Sch B-4A4 _ Accum Depr.
51 X1 Omgenization 3,048 3% -] 1.0000 9
52 32 Franchise Cost and Other IMangible Plant 211,358 2% 6,792 1.0000 8,782
63 304 Structures & improvementa 2,354,420 I21% 75,677 16184 122184
£4 311 Elecirie Pumping Equipment - 321% - 0.0000 -
55 039 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment 162,569 AN% 5213 12458 8,500
5 340 Offce Fuminre 3 Equipmaent 8,084,847 321% 278,138 12046 335,043
57 31 Yransporttion: Equiprsiat 852,118 A21% 17,742 1.0974 19471
S8 343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipmant 152,488 a21% 8,179 16382 10,104
50 344 Lasborsiory Equipment 4,052 321% 130 7818 493
60 345 Powar Operated Equipmant 245257 121% 8,001 25442 20357
81 M6 Communication Equipment 165,581 321% 5318 15764 BI72
62 Tolsl GO Accum. Depr. - Exh. Sch. 8-2. Pg 4, Line 33, 15%,5!1 403,188 €293
83 15 877,022 25,081,538
64 Company Pro-forma RCN Rate Base Afjustmarnt No. 1 for differancs betwesn General Ledger and Deprecialion Delall Schedules. 150

85 Total RCN Aczumulated Oeprecistion Per Exhibit Schedule B-2. Page 1, Line 7 - To Line 1, Column A above (]



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Dockat No W-021134-07-0551 Schaduts MEM-RGN-4
Test Year Eriats Decamber 31, 2006 Pago 20t3

-]

67 As Originally Filedt:

3 Par Exhibit Allocation Oviginal

60 Home Ofrice Plant Accunulates Repreciation - 84 Factor Altogation

0 o 3,048 121% o8

71 302 Franchise Cost and Othar Intangidia Plant 211,508 321% 6,702

72 304 Structres & kmprovements 2,354,430 3.21% %5517

73 311 Elaciic Pumping Equipment - 321% -

74 339 Other Pant & Misc. Equipment 162,569 321% 5218

75 340 Office Fumiture & Equipment 8,854,847 321% 276,135

78 341 Transportation Equipmet 852118 321% 17,742

77 343 Tools, Ship & Garagw Equipmant 182,458 3.21% 6,179

78 344 Lahoratory Equipment 4,062 3.21% 130

79 345 Power Operated Equipmant 249297 321% 8,001

B0 246 Communication Equipment 1e5564¢ 321% 5318

8 12,560 374 188

82

<]

84 Per Exhibit Stat Adjusted for Allocation

85 Home Otfice Plant Accumulated Depreziation Schedule B-2 Page3_ Adjsimenta _ Afiocetion Fector

8 301 Qrganization 3048 (3,045} - 4.00%

87 32 Franchise Cost and Other ktangible Plant 211,568 {453,888} 57,708 4.00%

88 304 Siructwes & Improvements 2,354,430 2354430 £.00%

89 311 Elsciric Pumping Equipment - - 400%

$0 339 Ciner Plant & Misc. Equipment 182,583 (188,014) {3,450) 4,00%

81 340 Office Fumiture & Equipmant 8,584,647 8,684,847 400%

92 341 Trnsponation Equipmant 852,798 (43,887) 500,051 400%

93 343 Yoots, Ship & Ganage Equipment 182488 192,488 4.00%

94 344 Labomtory Equipment 4,082 4,082 4.00%

05 345 Power Opersted Equipment 249,267 249,257 4,00%

99 346 Communiation Equipmant 1855681 185 581 400%

97 72,560,374 [ IR LT

o8

[ .
100
L]
102 Iterns Remaoved fram General Ofce Plart Accuulsisd Depraciation In Staff Adiustment A Accum Depr
"mn CRC Valustion - nappropriate accumuiated deprecistion for intangibls 045 P DRMEM7487.5
104 CPUC Marag Audit - Comp I 1998, $hus not apliceble 1o COWC. 153,688
105 Watar Management Pians - Complated in 1958, thus not applicable 10 CCWC. 166,019
:gg Lowury Vahicles - Detail listed beiow, %667
108 Oute Accum.
u‘:g Venicies Found by Staff lo be Imprudant Aocurired Price_ —Depr
1
111 Ford Expiorer - 2004 V22004 H 45,639 5960
12
113 Infindti GXA5 - 2004 81372004 $ 40,039 335
14
:‘IS Ford Expetition - 2004 8122004 $ 40,785 5351

18
"7 Asurs NDX 2001 1172172002 s AW.510 10,066
113
119 Infinit QX4 121902002 3 50,077 13,140
120
12 Audi 84 Avan - 2005 79812005 3 50,143 — 3@s0
22
2 3 oot 3 opr
124
128 Stadt
28 Ratio of RGN o Rscammanded
127 slaft Original Cost Par G, O.RCN
- Adjustad Exh1, Soh, B4-A _Accum, Dapr.
129 201 Organization = 1.0000 -
130 302 Franchiss Cot and Dther IMangibie Planit 2308 10009 2,308
131 304 Stuctures & Improvements 177 18184 152,228
132 319 Electric Pumping Equipment - 0.0000 -
133 330 Other Plant & Misc, Equipment (138} 12458 (172)
134 340 Offios Fumiture & Equipment 36568 12048 417,497
135 341 Teansporiation Equipment 20,362 10974 22,345
138 343 Tools, Ship & Garage Equipment 7,700 1,635 12,590
{37 344 Laboratory Equipment 182 a7ate L]
138 345 Power Operstad Eguigmant 9,870 25442 25,386
139 348 Communication Equipment 1.5754 do483
10 * — TR T eaan
151 As originally fllsd Per Exhibt Schediie B-3, Paga 4, Line 37 —_ 529383
142
142 Sttt Adjustment A to Rediuca Generl Office Piant Accumuiatod dipreciation for disallowed itams and Incresse
" allocation 1o 4 parcant, To line 3, Column B 113,848

S ————



CHAFARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Docket Na, W-02113A-07-0851 Schedule MEM-RCN-§

Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 Pagadaf3
w5 Explanation of Staff Adiusyment @
146 CCWC Plant OCN
7 Accum. Depr, Staft
148 CEWC Plart OCN Adjustmerts Ratoof RCNtn  Recommended RCR Diffarence -
143 AccL Ascum. Depr. Per Per Sloff Original Cost CCWC RCN Actum. Dagr. Shadf
150 Mo Exh Sch. B-2 Page3 _Sched MEM-8 Per Exh. Sch. B-4 Acoum. Oepr. _ Per Exn Sch. B4 Adiustment B
$51 31 Organkzatlon . - - -
$52 302 Franchises . - .
153 303 Land and Land Rights - . -
154 304 Struchures & Improvements 357,661 (203) 12042 462152 486,820 124.068)
155 305 Collecling & impounding Reseryging 573 (573) 1,0000 - -
158 506 Lakes, Rivers, Other intakes - - - -
157 307 Wells and Springs 183,252 {125,543) 2.7353 187,851 150,255 759
158 30B Infittration Gatleries snd Turiels - - - «
159 309 Supoly Mains - - . -
160 31D Pawer Generation Equipment - - - -
181 311 Pumping Equipment 879,456 28084 20076 1,809,419 1,750,363 148,056
162 320 Water Treatment Plant 2,304,468 (2.008,04) 12641 380,571 2698728 {2,315,054)
163 330 Distrivtion Rosarvowrs & Slandpipes 1,996,014 {104,710 1.5902 3,007,852 2276817 730,735
184 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 7,154,728 45451 18292 13,172,397 12,993,807 178,459
185 233 Services 1,060,704 30,283 12580 1,373,590 1,547,300 (173,719)
166 334 Malers & Metar inataliation 990,763 18,154 1.4509 1,471,005 1,507 832 (38,878)
167 335 Hydants 235,544 10,040 1.B716 461,263 460,745 818
160 338 Backfow Pravention Devices - . - -
169 339 Other Plant & Misc. Equizment 135952 - 1,05684 143,830 77921 (133,467)
170 340 Offics Fumiture & Equipment 455950 sas 1.2025 60,157 88,218 (25,059
171 341 Tesasportation Equipment 80026 - 12305 75,158 173,758 190,5495)
172 342 Stores Equipmant - . - . -
173 343 Toois, Shin & Garege Gouipment 34,880 - 1.2108 453845 57,187 {11,242
174 344 Laboratory Equipment 23 - 1.0000 -] 5
178 %45 Power Operated Equipment . - - ‘ -
176 38 Communication Equipmani 883 - 14612 1,290 37410 (38,120}
177 T Miscellandcus Equiprent 31,898 - 1.0000 31,800 31,880
176 348 Qther Tangile Plant - - 1.0000 - 38 53
129 15,473,532 22,744,505 24,5018 {1,757 ,B51)
1% Rounding H - (12) 12
181 " 45,473534
182 Tetal CCWC Plam RCN Azcuruiated Depraciation 22,744 505 24502143
143 Differencs behwesr datall plant schadiise arxd General Ladger ilndl Gapreciation balj and {1,757,8349)
184 Lampany RCN tatios applied to datadl balances,
185 Lesa Company RCND Rate Basa pro-forma adiustmant Na. 110 acsount for the differsnce between Genaral
186 Lacyer A/D and detail schedules. 883,150
187 Staif Adjusimant B to decrease CCWC Fant RON Acoumisied Dopreciation Basad sr Canpany Suppliad
188 RCN Rates. TaLine 1, Calwm (2,620,728)
189
190
191 Summary of Staff Recommended RCN Accumaulates! Deprecaition:
182 Staff recommendad CCWG RCN Accumulated Depreciation Calcuiztad Bolow 22,744,508
193 Saff cecommended General Offica RCN Aocumulaved Degreciation 843211
134 Staif recommended Total RCN Accumisaed Deprecistion ta Column E, Une 1 abave 23,387,718



LINE

2R AR 2BACALNRUR YRS LERAHRER2EBRLBERBRAEYRY

[
-~

gg?ﬁﬁﬂgﬁazatpﬁ:&ﬁ:ﬁuuﬂaquun-ﬁ

CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No, W-02113A-07-0551
Test ‘Year Endad December 31, 2008

RCN RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #8 - Record Plant Addiilons and Retirements per Staff Adjustments

301
a2
303
304
08

7

30
i

33
333

§¢

EXEsEEELEYE

3
302

305
306
307

308
310
2 b ]
320

Omganization

Franchisas

Land and Land Rights

Structures & Improvements
Coliecting & impounding Reservairs
Lakes, Rivers, Other Intakes
Weils and Springs

InfRtration Galeries and Tunnsls
Supply Mains

Power Geaeration Equipment
Pumping Equipment

Witsr Tregtrment Plani
Distribution Resstvairs & Standpipas
Transmission & Distribution Mains
Servicas

Maters & Wiater instakation
Hydraers

Gther Plarit & Migc. Equipment
Cffice Fumiture & Equipmant
Tranapontation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Toola, Ship & Garege Equipment
Laboratory Equipmant

Power Oparatad Equipment
Comramunicetion Equipment
Miscalaneous Equipment

Other Tangie Plant

[Al: Company Schedule B4, and below Line 23 - 26, Column A,
[B]: Testimony - MEM ang Schedule MEM-B and Schedule MEM-23.
ICE Col [B] + Cal [C]

Organtzation

Franchises

Land and Land Rights.
Structuras & Improvemanis
Cobecting & Impounding Reservolrs
Lakes, Rivers, Other intakes
Wells and Springs

Infitration Galleries and Tunnels
Supply Mainx

Power Generation Equipment
Pumping Equinmant

VWatar Trastmant Plant

Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes
TFransmission & Diskibution Mains
Services

Metess & Meter Installation
Hydranta

Backfow Pravention Davicas
Other Plant & Misc, Equipment
Office Fumiture & Equipment
Tranaporiation Equipment

Storas Equipment

Toals, Ship & Garaga Equipmant
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellanedus Equiprmeant

Other Tangible Plant

Schedule MEM RCN-S
Page t of 2

[A) 6] [C}
COMPANY
AS STAFF STAFF
. ELED ARJUSTMENT RECQMMENDED
305.620 1,245,837 1,551,857
1,965,394 10,783 1,976,187
208,287 {528,244) 380,043
3,180,902 105,725 2,268,827
9,980,130 {3,226,536) 8,742,554
13,002,689 {1,832.796) 11,070,383
31,920,448 1,601,082 33,521,530
9,304,078 145911 5,450,589
3,981,833 16,310 3,008,143
2,192,853 77,763 2,270,816
1,814.021 - 1,814,021
349,449 2,544 351,993
£83,541 - 853,641
185,755 - 185,758
57,138 - - §77%
78791430 2480577 TI3V 4z
Company
RCNPer  PerBsiow Analysis
Exhibit Schedule S Adjusted Diffarence -
B-4 RGN Stalf Adjustmant
3 - - % -
305920 1,551,867 {1,245,837)
1,965,394 1,876,187 (10,783)
§08,287 350,043 528,244,
3,160,802 3,268,827 (105,725
9,965,130 6,742,504 4226238
13,002,689 11,070,383 1,932,208
31,920,448 33,521,530 {1,801,082)
9,304,078 9,450,935 (146,911)
3981,333 3,988,143 {18,310)
2,192,853 2.270.616 (77.763)
1,814,021 1,814,021 .
349445 351,909 (2.544)
883,541 663,541 -
195,785 195,786 -
57138 57,538 .
79,791,498 77,311,427 2,48001%




THAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-021134-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2008

EIEBTBRTZIIIIGIIUNIBES

310
at1
320

331
33§
A6
339
341
342
343
345

347
340

Organization

Franchises

Land and Land Rights

Structuras & improvements
Coliscting & Impounding Ressrvors
Lakes, Rivers, Othef Intakes
Waels and Springe

infiiration Gakeries and Tunnels
8upply Mains

Powar Gansration Equipment
Pumping Equipment

‘Waier Treatment Flant
Distribution Reservors & Standpipas
Transmission & Distribulion Mains
Services

Matess & Moter installation
Hyérants

Backfiow Preysntion Devices
QOther Plant & Misc. Equipmant
Offica Fumiture & Equipment
Transportation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Toolz, Ship & Garags Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Pawer Operated Equipment
Cammunication Equipment
Mizcslionecis Equipment

Other Tanglbie Plant

Schedule MEM RCN-3
Page2of2
Slaff Adjusted
RCN From Sch From Sch Staff Acjusted

ParMSJ MEM 23 MEMS RCN.
271,857 1,280,000 1,551,657
1,864,597 11,59¢ 1,976,187
330,043 380,043
3,240,544 26,083 3.286,627
5,742,594 6,742,564
11,070,363 11,070,383
33,821,530 33,521,530
9,450,989 9,480,989
3,998,143 3,998,143
2270818 2270616
1,814,021 1,814,021
361,093 351,893
663,541 683,541
195,755 195,755
57,138 57,138
75,993,754 37,673 1 2aoiooo 77,311 !427



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,

Dockel No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedufe MEM-12

Test Yaar Ended December 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT - ADJUSTED TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED

A 2] [c1 o] [El

COMPANY STAFF
ADWUSTED STAFP TEST YEAR STAFF

LINE TEST YEAR TEST YEAR  Adj. AS PROPOSED STAFF

No. DESCRIETION ASFULED ADJUSTMENTS Mo, ARJUSTED CHANGES  RECOMMENDED

1 REVENUES:

2 Msaterad Water Sales $ 7384411 $ - $ 77384411 $ 1,735265 $ 9,092,576
3 Water Salos - Unmsterad 82,288 - 82,289 - 82,280
4 Intentionally Left Blank L - - - -

& Total Operating Revenues $ 7448700 $ - $ 7.446,700 § 1735285 § 9,181,965
§ .

7 Salaries and Wages $ 88824 % - $ 989244 § - 3 969,244
10 Purchased Waler 831,656 (20,308) 2 811,354 - 811,351
" Purchased Power 602,932 - 502,562 - 802,982
13 Chemicals 327,457 R7.630) 7 98,827 - 99,827
14 Repalis and Malintenance 104,609 f18,018) 8 85581 - 85591
15 Cffice Supplies and Expense 19,800 - 19,200 - 18,800
18 Cutside Sevicas 266,544 (36.048) 10 228 496 - 228,498
17 Water Testing 43,458 (11,8200 11 25838 - 25,638
18 Transporiation 70,430 ~ 70,420 - 70,430
19 General Liability Insurance {4,204) 3884 9 2380 - 2,360
20 Insurance - Health and Life - - - - -
21 Regulatory Commission/Rale Case Expensa 144,874 (61538) & 83313 - 83,233
bl Miscellanaous Expense 1,269,948 37214 4 1,287,182 - 4297162
23 Deprecialion 1,608,019 (85,188) 3 1,521,831 - 1,521,821
24 Amortization of Gain on Well (Sattlement Proc (78,000) -{@5000) 1 (152,000) . (152,000)
25 Amortization of Additional CAP Altocalion 84,000 B4000) & . - .
28 Taxes olher than lncome 47,873 . 473873 - 47,873
27 Property Taxes 205,843 {(33413) 12 262 400 20,731 283,131
28 intame Taxes 270,020 197216 13 487295 664,791 1,129,086
28 Ineniicnatly Laft Blank - - - N -
30 Total Operating Expanses _§ 6849430 ¢ 05,81 $ 6443612 } 882,522 7,126,134
e Operating Income (Loss) E 781270 205,818 3 1003088 305274 $ 2,065 831

References;

Column (A): Company Schedule C-1
Column (B); Schedule MEM-13

Column (C}: Column (A) + Column (B}
Column (D): Schedules MEM-1 and MEM-2
Column (E): Column (C) + Column, (D)




SR
TEEE 5 TGl T #% et e ¥ ) ot Tue t eu_ 1 Bl {3997} ncuy Sapasedn
i %ggmﬂ ﬁﬁﬁw% e L Bo—+ wno+ Jomrt mmiog boendo Pt
[ ] » [Tea 1Y - s - . - - - 0T 2URAL Py L2
009’37 .aa - - - . - - - - 53 wit] ysadord
iy - N . . B N . - - ey SO (mrty) SO0 ST
M . . - - (08c’¥o). - . - 008'P8 DORRODRY D IRUCTPEAY 26 LOTRIIWY
fooo'zss) - - - - - - - 0808} (noos) (3passnid WILITRE) IS W9 W9 j0 verEeEiLy
15128’ - - - - . a0 - 850’060t wopaeden
ZOLI0TL - . - - - - . . "we'esr's oauezy sonrpeInn
=021 - - - [ 213 . - - . V14, aWiEy 3353 PRpmoIaD Acperley
- - - . . - . . S9) PUB sy - SR
e - "e'e - - - - (ez’n) SRR AETIN PARD
acr'al - - - - - - - oerd vogaqmodstely,
Lt oz - - . - - - - ny'er Bpeng A 9|
| add (pro'acd . - - - - st S WO <
was) - ~ - - - - worsk wadiy pus SaEnG 430 "
(U] - - - - - ] ScuTtRgY Ive Spedel) ¢
L d . - we' - - - Sy Sty 1
90200 - - - . . - to8'209 mna g pravyand +
pselie g - - - - - - - ot'a) 950'168 SRR prEmpnd o
wees & - 0§ - & - 8 - - - - 3 - ne0e SAtup\ P Sapmey "
ITNG OV
I3
[INTI2 ] . ! $ - - [3 - car'ers sarusary Bugesedo Mol ]
- - - = WG guy Apeuoruany ]
wro - . - [~y srmnsay Bayemdo po ’
. - . - . PR - TIRY IS 3
31414 - 9 s - - s 'e's SRR S Prae i [
T &
IR v IV TIETGY V¥V WRIV RV E 4 TN v ANy TRy RN L TV ROCRGSEIT o
E_H_B i.__.o_ux wsapt Bfw.....!s S8)\9g IO .ﬂﬂ.!_..s! e e .BJ-.%.S__ é..ﬁ_nqo lu_h_.! alﬂ.l.n _as_m.w-l‘ -l..ﬂ._ni! tlnﬂ an

WYRA RBEL - SLIEIN BNCGY LHEWIAVIE IO DNLLYEEIO JO ANVNNNA

GOOT “}E JOIUIORT BHNZ J90), 0L
ELHEN WPy SS0-L0-VRE LTE-AN 'O 0o
"0 "AMVIRCRY SRR AL VvV



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. -
Dockel No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schediule MEM-14
Tast Year Ented December 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #1 - Well satflement proceeds allocatsd 100% to ratepayers,

Line
No.

1

Al ] (€
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
DESCRIPTION EROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED

Well Settlement Proceeds Amortized $ (76,000) § (76,000) $ (152,000}

References:

Coi [A}: Company Schedaule C-1

Col [B]. Col [C] - Col (A]

Col [C): Testimony - MEM and worksheet MEM-S.
Explanation of Adjustment;

Agreement signed 02/05/2005 with Fountain Hills Sanitation District to take Weils 8 & 9 out of sarvica dus ta

possibile conlamination from sewage ireatment fadility in exchange for $1,520.000. Gain to be allocated 100% to ratepayers

because the wells were fully depreciated, thus the original cost had been paid by the deprediation induded in rates Beough 2002,
Ratepayers share of proceeds $_ 1,520,000

Based on a ten year amortization, the amaunt inciuded in instant rate case revenue requirement as "Amartization of

Well Settlement Proceeds”. 51 52‘0002



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Docket No. W-0Z113A-07 0351
Test Year Ended Dacamber 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #2 - Dacrease Purchased Watsr Cost

A
LINE COMPANY
NO. RESCRIPTION PROPQSEQ
1 Purchased Watsr Cost § 831656
Referencas:
Cal [A). Campany Schedule C-2

Cel {B): Col (G) - Col [A]
Col [C]: MEM Testimany

2 From Exhibit Schedule C-2, Page & (Proforma Ag} 85)
3
4 -CAP water silocation {acre feet)
1 Additional CAP allocation
[
4 2008 capltal cost per acre foot
8 Total capital cost
L)
1
11 CAP water delivered (acm feet) - 8,500 achaduied, 6,978 was delivarsd
12 Excasst CAP water delivered
13 Addlfiona) acre feet in annualization
14
15 2008 defivary cost per acra foot
14 Total M&l cost
17 .
18 Total CAP purchasad water
19
20 Ground waler pumper in acre fest
21 Excess capacity percentage
22 Tolal projfected gallons pumped
23 CAP Replantishment District assesamant fee
24
25
26 Total puchased water cost
7 Test year purchased water sast per GL
28 Increase{decreass)
29
30 Staff Adjusment to eliminate portion of expenas not used and useful
3
32
N
34 Purchased Watar Expenss per Company
33 Suff Adjusment to eliminate portion of axpanss not usad and useful
k-] Adjusted Purchased Water Expanse
7

Schedule MEM-18
t8] €]
STAFF STAFF
TME|
$ {20,306) § 511,350
Compgry Staft
5,978 8,978
1,931 $65.5
8,508 7,544
$ 2 $21
$ 187,038 $166,814
8,578 6,970
280 260
(705) (7085)
6533 6,533
382 $92
$601,026 $801,038
788,125 787,850
280 260
0.67 0.67
174 174
$250 $250
$ 43550 § 43,500
$ 83185 $ 811,350
$ 534.095_ 3 934,095
(102,439} {122,748)
‘102,&39)
— A
] 831,858
(20,307}
S



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

7 Schadule MEM-16
Test Year Ended Dacamber 31, 2008
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #2 - DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
RG) [B] [C]
LINE COMPANY STAFF ETAFF
NO, DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ARJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Depreciation Expansae $ 1608018 ¢ (88.188) § 1,521,831
Sxplanation of Adiystment;
Line Aceout Original Cost Depreciabie Projected
No. No, Dascription Amaunt Amount Rats- Expense
Plant In Barvice — —
2 301 Organization - % - 000% § -
3 302 Franchises - - 0.00% -
4 303 Land and Land Rights 1.551,858 1,651,858 0.00% -
H 304 Ehuctives & Improvements 1,529,842 1,529,842 233% 50,937
[ 305 Colecting & Impownding Feservoirs - - 2.80% .
7 308 Lakes, Rivers, Other intakes - - 2.50% -
8 AT Wels and Spxings 150,627 156,927 3.33% 5338
9 308 Infitration Galieries and Tunnals - . 8.87% -
10 309 Supply Mains N - 2.00% -
" 310 Power Generation Equipmisnt - - '5.00% -
1z 31t Pumping Equipmond 1,560,244 1,508,246 12.50% 198,531
3 320 Wvater Yreatmaent Plant 5,784,840 5,706,840 3.33% 192,685
“ 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Siandnioes 6,512,148 §,512,148 222% 144 570
13 331 Tranamisslon & Distribution Maing 18,053,064 17,450,634 2.00% 346013
18 333 Saivicey 7408338 7,388,830 3.23% 248,085
17 334  Melers & Meter Instaiation 2.736 868 2,734,868 8.33% 227 901
18 338 Hydrants 1224968 1,224.886 200% 24,500
19 338 BackNow Prevartion Devices - - a67% -
20 338  Other Plant & Misc. Equipmant 1,717,220 1,717,229 88T% 114.539-
21 340 Office Fumitura & Equipment mAan3 “ZRAN 8.67% 18,154
F 74 31 Transportalion Equipment 835316 535,318 20.00% $07.083
k<) 342 Slores Equipment - . 4.00% -
4 343 Touls, Ship & Garage Equipment 148,365 148,385 5.00% 7488
-3 344  Laeboratory Equipment - - 10.00% .
26 345 Power Operated Equipmsnt - - 8.00% -
7 M8 Communication Equipment 33108 39,105 10.00% 3N
2 347  Miscekansous Equipment - 106,542 10.00% 10,654
% 3B Other Tangble Plant - - 10.00% N
) Subtotal Generat (] 50252582 § 48,750,308 $ 1701415
N Less: Non- depreciable Accouni(s) (1.4) 1,551,858 1,581,858
2 Depreciabla Plant (L30-L31) [} A8 TO07TM § 47,190,447
Asdjumted
Home Office Plant Allocated — Macation
n 301 Organization &3 2.00% ¥ -
34 302 Franchise Coat and Other intangibla Plant 26,788 0.00% -
K] 304  Syuctires & Improvemants 232,113 3.33% 7123
% 311 Blectric Pumping Equipment [£3)] 1.00% -
k7 339 Other Pian & Misc. Equipment 1,085 8.67% 72
a3 M0 Offico Fumiture & Equipment 570,751 0.67% 34,089
3 341 Transportation Equipment 11,348 20.00% 2,220 Company indic:
40 343 Yool Ship & Garage Equisment 18,228 S.00% 811
1 344 Labarsiory Equipment 162 10.00% 16
42 345  Power Operated Equipmant 6.970 £.00% 489
43 348  Communicstion Equipment 0.822 10.00% - Company indic:
4 .
Subtolal General $ 875,460 s 49,427
45 Less: Non- depreciabia Account(s) (L33 and (34} 24,013
48 Depraciable Plant (L44-LAS) [ 841,456
47 Tolal Depreciable Plant arxi Depr. Expanse bators CIAC s 48,073,916 $ 1,750,842
48 Conributlons-in-Ald-of-Carsiruction (CIAL) 3 6,288,087
“ Composite Degeaciation/Amartizalicn Rate ©.0384
5] Lesa: Amortization of CIAL {448 1 Lé9) s 220014
&t Deprociation Expenss - STAFF [Gol. [C), L46 - LEB) 3 1,521,831



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Doclket No. W-02113A-07-0351 Scheduls MEM17
Tast Year Endad December 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #4 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

[ )} tel 2] S}
COMPANY
une AS STAFF STAFF  TOTALOF STAFF STAFF
DESCRIPTION BLER ~ ADJUSTMENTA ADJUSTMENTE AQJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
Miscollansous Expense $ 1250949 ¢ 30,164 gg%n 37,214 1,297 162
Totats 312559463 3,764 3 (5% % 37214 § 167182

[A]: Compsny Schadule B-2, Fage 3 and B-3, Page 3 and bekw Lina 26, Column C,
{Bl: Testimony - MEM and helow caicuiations and Line 48, Column £.

{C): Taatimony - MEM antt balow ralculations and lins 84, Column E.

{D: Col (8] + Cal [C]

{E): Testimony - MEM and beiow Line. 81, Column £.

Explanation of Staff Adjusment A

'u"u’k':'o'ou-lmmo.uu-g

Total Aliocation Podl per workshewt fram CCWC 34,557,114
Sublract Memebership dues that.only benefil Califomia
ratapayers and the duas used for lobbying Eated below {251,538)
15 Investor related expenses sted beiow (1.040,585)
18
17 Adjusted aliccation poal 33,264,601
18 Ravised allocation factor 4.00% Same parcentage used to atocsle GO plant.Discussed in
19 = T WEM Testimony.
)] Revisad allocation of GO Expenses 1,330,800

Staff Stalf
Company Adustment A Recommendsd
883,790 25,507 868,308
43,252 To-van 44,529
237,814 7016 244,830
88,137 2012 70448
70.634 2,35 81,585
1,202,438 38,184 1 800

Miscellansous expense is being charged for ak of Whis adjustment because this ks whara the Campany macde 1 last adjisl mant for the GO sioaation.
List of Investor retated sxpenses:

GL Aect TYE Accouni
Ne, Gaiance
7031.15 Printing Sharehoider 83,342
7124.15 Supplies Sharsholder 2,608
7134.15 OS5 Other Shareholder 200,500
7153.00 Postage Shareholder 8848
8301.16 T4E Tran Shareholder 1,482
8301.18 T4E Tran Directors .93
830215 TSE Maa Directors 11,520
8303.16 TAE Meal Shargholder 2788
8303.18 TAE Meal Directors 1.738
B8304.15 T&E Cther Diractora 404
8700.18 Othar Misc - Director's Fes 568,817
Tolal (nvestor related expenses 1!m|&

Ust of Memabership duas that ooty benefil California ratapayers and duas uesd kot lobbying:
T081.00 Memberstip Oues

NAWG - 18% lobbylng ($118,202%19%) 22,648
California Watar Assoctation Doas not banafit CCWC 48,824
Califorria Waler Associstion Dous not benelit CCWG 48,824
California Water Association Does 1t benefit CEWC 48,824
Caffornia Water Axsocistion Does nat benefit CCWC 48,824
Caiifornia Foundation Does not banatit CCWC 15,000
Calfornia Urban Water Cons Doea nat benefit CCWG 13,748
California Chamber of Commerce Doea not benatit CCWC 2,849
Los Angelss Chamber of Commarce Dona nint batiefit QCWC 2
251,868

nation of Staff Adjusment 8

Staff
AdjustmentB
Per Co. rasponie ta MEM DR #1.125, lobbying expenses of approximately $650 wers inciuded n dues
pdid lo lvestor Owned Water Utlity Asyocaition and Water Lty Association of Arizona. $ 880
$ 850

EH
B3

"

35
%
37
a8
»
40
41

42

49

"

4

™

47
L]
“
80
51

582
53
54
85
38
&
58
%
80
81

62
&
6
as
8
67
aa
&
70
7



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-18
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #5 - Reversal of Company pro forma Adjustment #13,
Amortizing Additional CAP Allocation

[Al (B} (€]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NoO, DESCRIPTION PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Amortization of Additional CAP Allocation $ 64000 % (64,000) § -
Roferences:
Col [A]: Company Schedule C-1
Col [B]: Col [C] - Col [A]

Col [C}: MEM Tastimony



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Yaar Ended December 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #8 - Rate Case Expsnse

UINE
NO. DESCR!

1

Scheduie MEM-19
Al ] [c)
COMPANY STAFF STAFF
PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
$ 144,871 $ {61,538) § 83,333

References:
Col [A}: Company Schadeule C-1
Col [B]: Col [C] - Col [A]

Col ([Cl: MEM Testimony - Normatized Rate Case Expense {f3yrs.)

2 PerCompany:

3 Remalning unrecovered rate case expense from the prior case

4 per Exhibit Shedule C-2, Paga 5; 154,613
5 Curent Estimated rate case expense per C-2, Page 5 280,000
-] 434,613
7 Amortized over 3 years 144,871
8

9 PorStaff:

10 Remaining unrecavered rate casa expense from the prior case

11 is not recognized becatise the cost will have beeen fully

12 recovered by the time rates for this case become effective. -
13 Remand case expenses per Company 100,000
14 Estimated cumrent rate case expense based on the actual

15 blllings of $75,032 through QOctober, 2007: " -~ 150,000
16 Noralized aver 3 years as this has historically bean

17 the Company's rate increasa request fraquency: 83,333
18

19

20

21

22

Rate case expense was amortized In the prior rate
casa, thus there is an unrecovered amount in the
test year but this will have been fully absorbed

by the tima tha rates for the current case

become effective s0 no recognition is warranted.



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Taest Year Ended December 31, 2008

QPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #7 » Nosmalization of Chemicals Expense

Schedule MEM-20

(A} (8] ic]

LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF

NO, ESCRIPTION PROPQSED ARJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Normalization of Chemicals Expenses $ 127 457 $ (27 630) $ 89 827
2 Chemicals expenses - 2004 $ 66,210
3 Chemicals expangas - 2005 105,814
4 Chemicals expenses - 2006 127,457
5 Normalization of Chemicais Expenses - 3-Year Average $ 80,827

Referancas:

Col [A): Company Schadeule C-1

Col [B]: Col [] - Cal |A]

Col [C]: Notmalized Chemicals Expense Cel [C] LS.

Chamicals for 2007 are $88,968. Two invoices were dated in 1272006 for the test year.



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A07-0551 Schedule MEM-21
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #8 - Repairs and Maintenance

Al 18] 1€}
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO, DESCRIPTION PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Repairs and Maintenance Expense $ 104600 3 {19,018) §$ 85,591
Referances:
Col [A]: Company Schedula C-1
Col [B]: Cal [G] - Col [A]
Col [C}: MEM Testimony
Explanation of Staff Adjustment - To Normalize
RE&M - 2004 96,152
REM - 2005 72,640
R&M - 2006 104,609
Staff recpmmendad R & M expense - Normalized. 91,134
Explanation of Staff Ad{ustment - To Remove the cost of Peps| purchased ag an employee benefit,
Payments to Papsi Colg Company of Dallas $ 5,50
Normalized expenss net of Pepsi. 85,501

sty



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No, W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-22
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #9 - Nermalization of General Liability Insurance Expense.

[A] [B] il
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION _ PROPOSED.  ADJUSTMENTS  RECOMMENDED
1 Normalization of Insurance - General Liabllity Expense $ {1,284) § 3654 $ 2,360
2 2003 Insurance - General Liability Expense -
3 2004 Insurance - General Liability Expanse $ 775
4 2D05 Insurance - General Liability Expanse 1,850
8 2006 Insurance - General Liability Expanse -
6 2007 Insurance - General Liability Expenge 8,167
7 Nomalization of Insurance - General Liability Expense - 5-Year Average $ 2,360
References:

Col JA]: Company Schedeule C-1
Cal [B]: Col [C] - Col [A]
Col [C): Normalized General Liability Insurance Expense Col [C]L5.

Claim paid for 2006 is $2,682 per CCWC rasponse to DR 1.44,



GHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-23

Test Year Ended Dacembar 31, 2006

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #10 -Outside Services Expense

(Al El ]

LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF

NO, DESCRIPTIO PROFOSED  ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Qutside Sarvices Expense $ 266544 $ 266,544
2 Expensed plant - (37,673) (37,673)
3 Late Fliing Penalty for 2005 ACC Annual Report - (45) (45)
4 Rate case expense for appeliate court - __ {330) (330)
L3 $§ 2266544 9§ (38,048) § 228,498
B
7 References;
8 Column A: Company Schedule C-1
9 Column B: Testimony, MEM, Company Data Request Responsas MEM 8.1, MEM 18.2
10 Column C: Column [A] + Column (B]
11
12
13 PLANT COSTS REMOVED FROM QUTSIDE SERVICES (MEM 5.1 )
14 Acct. No, Description Amount
15 304-Struct & Imprvmnts New isrigation installation $ 2,500.00
16 304-Struct & Impnamnts Installation of 30’ x B' fencing w/panais $ 4,375.c0
17 304-Struct & Imprvmints - See (A) balow. Professional survey for new fence iine $ 4,715.00
18 Total for Structures and Improvements  § 11,550.00
19
20 311 - Elec Pumping Equip Racondition motor s 7.448.00
21 311 - Elec Pumping Equip Ramoval & repair of pump $ 5.512.62
22 311 « Elec Pumping Equip Removal & repair of moter and pump _ $ 13,122.67
3 Total for Electric Pumping Equipment  §  28,083.29
24
25 Total expensed plant _§ _ 37,673.20
26
27
28 DISALLOWED COSTS REMOVED FROM OUTSIDE SERVICES (MEM 8.1)
29 Type of Documantation Description Amount
30 Check request - See (B) betow. Penaity for late fillng ACC report $ 45,00
N Invoice Rate case expense for appallate court _§ 330.00
2 Tota! Disallowed Costs u!i 375.00
a3
34 (A) Fea paid to Momison, Majerle, inc. for property Hine surveying services that Is a ons-time expenditure.

s (B) Late filing panafty for 2005 Annual Report to the AZ Corporation Commission




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-24
Test Year Ended December 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #11 - Water Testing Expense

[A] (8] fC
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED  ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Normalization of Water Testing Expense per MS.J $ 43458 $ (17.820) § 25,638

References:

Col [A}: Company Schedeule C-1

Col [B]; Col [C] - Col [A]

Col [C}: Normalized Water Testing Expense Col {C] L1,



CHAPARRAL, CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Dockat No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schadulo MEM-25

Test Yaar Ended December 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #12 - Property Tix Expense

(%]
LINE STAFF STAFF
NO. |Property Tax Calcutation AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDED

1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues - 2006 3 7,446,700 $ 7,446,700
2 Weight Factor 2 2
3  Subtotal (Line 1 *Line 2) 14,883,400 $ 14,893,400
4  Staff Recommended Revenue, Per Schedule MEM-1 7,446,700 $ 9,181,965
5 'Subtotal (Lina 4 + Ling 5) 22,340,100 24,075,365
6 Number of Years 3 3
7 Three Year Average {Line 5/ Line 6) 7,445 700 $ 8,025,122
8 Departmant of Revenue Mutilplier 2 2
2 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Lina 8) 14,893,400 $ 16,050,244
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - 224,140 224 140
11 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles 474,678 $ 474678
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) 14,642,882 s 15,799,706
13 Assassment Ratio 23.0% 23.0%
14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) 3,367,858 $ 3,633,932
15 Compasite Proparty Tax Rate (Per Company Scheduls C-2, Page 3, Lina 11 7.7813% - 1.7913%
168  Staff Test Year Adjusted Proparty Tax (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 262,400
17 Company Proposed Property Tax _ 295,813
18 Slaff Test Year Adjustment (Line 18-Line 17) $ (33,413}
19 Properly Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Lina 14 * Line 15) $ 283,131
20 Siaff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) $ 262,400
21 Increase in Proparty Tax Expenss Due to Increase in Revenue Raquirement 3 20,731
22 Increase to Properly Tax Expsnse $ 20,731
23 Increase in Revenua Requirement 1,735,285
24 Increase to Property Tax per Doflar Increase in Revenue (Line19/Line 20) 1.184568%




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-D2113A-07-0551

Schedule MEM-26
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT #13 - TEST YEAR INCOME TAXES
A (8] [C]
LINE COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS RECOMMENDED
1 Income Tax Expense § 270,020 $ 197,275 k) 467,205

References;

Caol [A) Company Schedeule C-1
Col [B): Col IC] - Cat {A]

Col [C}: Schedule MEM-2, Line 52.



N
Mm manded 4 T L L]
e

BABORRVRSY

e

¢

L

i

2 nmm EE
i Bl

mh.'-a...l!l-.ll

::Hnﬂﬁmuﬂut&ma

Porlisler Sitn Py Maler Sse  Par Nalwr Size

:
1
m

Por 1,000 Gakona

wHuaaa

:
;
M

'y
i i

7uommznaxaﬂﬂam:nnuu:wmsn 99

1 S4-jnch Meter Residential

m
i
]

ot Mater:

€1 30 60,000 Gallors

B
:

§ i
et

%
333

3
$

3,439
414

8

m
e

ot

32

ey

3

i
1

e .

g
Hi i

:

7
s
75

278

1.58
158

i

Al Galicra

wwm i wm B

BERUINEBTIRLRRT nuﬁnnnuﬂuuauﬂu.ﬂmnnunnwlu

e 5
3438

Compary

3

i

Sta¥¥
Racommended

Propozed

M

: 5t
mmmwmmwns

uwa mmm

nn 3811

wmmnmm%mmmw

Ll 1 3.011

Requent [Par ACC Rule 14-2-405(B)]

imurm tmes Monts Dfsconneciad
s;mw 14-240303%
us Customear
s o A R 142402001
Non-Resdantsl

o SMvics within 12 Monthe:
Comect

m:
mmwmm

Recuonans
2 it

1 R

~ b timers tho mvarmae bill, Nor-msddentat - two end one-half times they sstmaliad naxiom bl

" interest par [Per ACC Ruia 14-2-40308]



Page2of 2

Benachile MENLZT

addiional 1,081 11, of CAP mliocalion. Fae will be

m:rmwum’,‘lmmmumm-

. Purpaza is to racovar tha eosts
100 recotpited sarusly 40 kS te scooLnt

Al

camying costs of Uvecoversd balance end annual peymant.

NG

CHAPARRAL CITY WATER ¢a
Ceckit No; W-02Y13A-07-4559
Towt Yeur Ended December 31, 2008

MM 8883838888

3.

s

mwm ummmwwmmmmwmm

ARGTEEOIERRE

e
L LT TN YPRp-9reay

A B

. NNMI ¥ DG
Ll L T W 1= 17" 122" 3

it

e d?

—ce
A Sy an 4 3 is 0 8 W

eerg
htad d 2 1 Y 2 3 2 1 1 ]

gg8gaanaggas
L L e

2883222823223
SR

RRRABA N RS SNSND

Detoeseaned

rer
Lo bl T LT Y ToY

i SIS

Pragerz Mertmr Tatal
Sarvics Line Foasare
Charge Charge Crarge

!
|

N REE
L
il
s

BEABREIAIRI5333

n
bl
bl
135

HONE

NOKE NONE

pUrpasaes, e Company shall collect inceme taes on tha meinr and service line

hunded each your 83 e meber deposit la refurded.

MATERIALS, OVERMEADE, AND ALL AFPUCABLE TAXES, INCLUDING

LABOR,

TAX PER COMUAHION RULE 143-a20¢8).
TAKES, FAPRUCARIE.

Ay tax cobectad wil b

oy

45 INADOITION TO THE COLLECTICN OF REGULAR RATES, THE UTIUTY WRL COLLECT FROM IT CUBTOMERS A PROPORTIONATE BHARE

149 OF ANY PRIVILEGE, BALER UBE, AMD FRANCHISE

y

141 (3} As metersand service Bne are now taxshly incoma for income

TN ALL AQVANCES ANDICI CONTRISUTIONS SRE TO INCLIE
150 ALL GHOSI-US TAKES FOR INCOME

42
1
™
]



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,

Schedule MEM-28
Dodieed N, W-02113A-07-0551
Test Yeur Ended Dascember 31, 2008
Typical Bill Analysis
Ganerat Barvice Vé-Inch Metar
Presamnt Propesed Dok Parcont
Company Prop Gallens Ralos Ratos Icrease Increass
Average Lisage 8,450 ] 3237 3 44,18 $ 1.1 B4H%
Median Usage 5500 2454 3403 3 8.00 343N
Staff Racommended
Auistage Usage 8450 H 3237 %
Madian Usags 5,500 2494
Present & Proposed Rstea (Waoul Taxes)
General Service 34-inch Muter
Campany
Galons Present Preposad %
Loxmmption Rates Rees incressa
- $ 12,60 [] 18.56 36.47%
4.000 1528 20.85 38.47%
2.000 18.08 2.14 26.48%
3,000 10.84 2044 38.46%
4,000 .18 2087 26.45%
5.000 2368 an 3B.44%
5.300 2404 03 38.43%
8,000 2020 3574 38.43%
7003 2012 38.18 3642%
8,000 H2H 4262 3BA1%
9,000 3.78 48,05 35.41%
8450 3237 44.16 36.41%
10.000 3.7 5019 35.41%
11,000 39.82 54.32 38.41%
12,000 42.85 5848 36A%
$3.000 4588 6259 36.42%
14,000 4891 88.72 38.42%
15,000 51.94 T0.58 I042%
18,000 497 7429 30.42%
17,000 $6.00 a2 3IBA42%
18,000 aa 8326 36.42%
18,000 84.06 7.39 36.42%
20,000 8T.0% nss 38.42%
25,000 82.24 11220 J6.45%
30,000 9739 132687 3843%
35,000 25 15354 33.43%
40,000 127,80 17421 30.43%
45,000 14294 104.88 36.43%
50,000 157.99 21588 38.43%
75,000 3374 31880 .42%
100,000 30040 42226 30.43%




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY

Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Test Year Ended Decernber 31, 2006

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS AVERAGE AND MEDIAN COST COMPARISONS

CURRENT RATES
LINE CUSTOMER AVERAGE MEDIAN
NO: CLASS USAGE I DOLLARS USAGE DOLLARS
1 Residential /4" 8450 § 32,37 §500 § 2494
2 | Residentlal 1* 10,095 $ 48.14 7500 $ 99.58
3 | Residential 1.5" 20821 $ 148.156 21,500 $§ 30358
4 | Residential 2" 72924 % 258,77 81,500 § 303358
5 | Residential 3* 70228 § d2297 83000 § 35518
-]
8 | Comrerical 3/4* 11,528 § 43.94 4501 § 2494
7 | Commerical {" 17907 § 67.83 5500 § 36.56
8 | Commerical 1.5* A7736 $ 18569 13500 § 79.42
9 | Commerical 2" 68389 § 24534 21500 § 12718
10 | Commerical 3* 34550 § 233.07 11,500 $§ 174398
11 | Cammerical 4" 186,146 § 696.09 79500 $ 42734
12
13 | Industrial 3/4* 5375 § 153.65 3500 $ 13.60
14 | Industrial 1 - $ 217.63 - $ 22.70
15 | Industrial 1.5" 8000 § 132.57 - $ 45.50
16
17 | Imigation 3/4* 18732 $ 38.70 8,500 $ 26.88
18 | Imigation 1* 41,781 § 87.88 15500 $ 48.88
19 | Imigation 1.5" 78173 & 16423 24500 ¢ B3.62
20 | imigation 2% 116,346 $ 254.50 63,000 $ 171.28
21 | imigation 4" 1,813,070 $ 305539 157,000 $ 47182
22 | Imigation 6" 5451042 § 855763 1,312,000 $ 2,500.72
22
24 | Construction 3/4* 959 $ 15.10- - ¢ 13.60
25 |} Construction ¢ 11803 $ 4131 11,500 $§ 40.64
26 | Construction 2* 36,000 § 129.16 59000 § 165.04
27 | Construction 3" 180662 § 427.83 19,500 § 176.42
28 | Construction 4" 84500 $ 37442 106,000 $ 39238
pat]
30 | Fire Hydrant (Standpipe) 3° 28121 §  211.82 9500 $§ 189.34
31 | Fire Hydrant (Standpipe) 4" 516917 $ 152983 561,500 $§ 1,841.98
2
23 | Firs Sprinkler 3/4" 3 3 10.01 - -3 10.00
34 | Fire Sprinider 17 83 § 10.16 - % 1000
35 | Fire Sprinkler 1.5 28 § 10.07 - % 10.00

Scheduie MEM-29

Page 10f3



CHAPARRAL JITY WATER COMPANY
Docket Mo, W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended Decernber 31, 2008

COMPANY PROFOSED RATES
LINE CUSTOMER AVERAGE MEDIAN

NO. GLASS | USAGE ]| DOLLARS | USAGE | DOLLARS
1 Residential 3/4" 8450 § 44.17 5500 $ 3403
2 | Rastdentiat 1 10095 § 65.68 7500 § 14587
3 | Restdential 1.5 20821 $ 20213 21,500 § 41419
4 | Residential 2" 72824 §  350.32 91500 $ 41419
5 | Residential 3* 70226 § 44065 83000 $ 48456
é

6 | cCommerical 34" 11528 § 50.95 4501 § 3403
7 | Commerical 1 17907 § 82.53 5500 § 4888
8 | Commerical 1.5 47,736 $  236.07 13500 § 11838
8 [ Commerical 2* 88,388 3 334.73 21,500 $§ 17353
10 | Commerical 3* 34550 § 798 11500 § 23875
11 | Commerical 4* 186,146 §  940.71 79,500 §  583.06
12

13 | Industrial 24" 5375 § 20964 3500 $ 1858
14 | Industrial 1 - §$ 206899 - § 3097
15 | industrial 1.5 8000 $  190.73 - § Mses
18

17 | Irvigation 314 16732 § 76.08 8500 § 4778
18 | Irrigalion 1° 41,781 $ 17451 15500 § 8428
19 | imigation 1.5 76473 $ 33383 24500 § 158.18
20 | imgation 2 116346 $ 49961 63000 $§ 31620
21 { rigation 4° 1813070 § 6543.07 157000 §  B49.51
22 | imigation 8" 5451042 5 19,360.15| 1312000 § 513013
23 - -

24 | Construction 34" 858 § 21,86 - § 1858
25 | Construction 1" 11,803 $ 71.56 11500 § 7051
26 | Construction 2* 36000 § 22338 £6,000 § 30245
27 | Construction 3 180662 § 82033 19500 § 28625
28 | Construction 4* 84,500 § 63463 106,000 § 67417
29

30 | Fire Hydrant (Standpipe) 3" 26124 $  288.01 9500 § 231.87
31 | Fire Hydrant (Standpipe} 4° 516317 § 208690 561,500 $ 2,240.18
32

23 | Fire Sprinkler 3/¢” 3 s 10.01 - % 1000
34 | Fire Sprinkler 1° 6 § 10.22 - % 10,00
35 | Fire Sprinkler 1.5” 28 3 10.10 - 5 1000

Schedute MEM-29

Page 20f 3



CHAPLRRAL CITY WATER COMPANY
Docket No, W-02413A-07-0551
Test Year Erxdad December 31, 2006

STAFF RECOMMENDED RATES
LINE CUSTOMER AVERAGE MEDIAN
NO. CLASS USAGE I DOLLARS USAGE I DOLLARS
1 | Residential 3/4" B450 $ 36.46 5500 § 27.85
2 Residential 1" 10,095 § 5448 7,500 § 110.78
3 | Residental 1.5" 29,821 § 154.08 21500 § 34418
4 | Residential 2* 72,924 § 289.94 91500 8 344.148
5 | Residential 3* 70226 § 355.06 83000 § 39238
6
8 | Commerical 3/4" 11,528 § 49.70 4501 § 28.14
7 | Commaerical 1* 17907 3 77.29 5500 $§ 41.06
8 | Commerical 1.5* 47736 § 187.39 13500 § 87.42
9 | Commerical 2" 68,389 § 276.70 21500 § 13878
10 | Commerical 3 34,550 § 250.89 11,500 § 183.88
11 | Commerical 4" 186,146 § 773,55 79500 § 452.14
12
13 | Industrial 3/4" 5375 § 170.27 3,500 § 15.00
14 | Industrial 1* - $ 242,90 . $ 25.00
15 | industrial 1.5* 8,000 $ 148.89 - 8 48.00
16
17 | imrigation 3/4" 16,732 $ 83.88 8500 $ 38.82
18 | Irigation 1" 41,781 § 147.00 15500 $ 70.26
19 | irrigation 1.5" 76,173 § 270.43 24500 $ 119.
20 | Irrigation 2° 116346 § 416.73 63000 $ 260.96
21 | imigation 4" 1813070 § 5524.16 157,000 & 68344
22 | Imigation 6" $451,042 § 1637704 | 1312000 $§ 4,291.04
23
24 | Construction 3/4* 958 § 17.80-] - 8 15.00
25 | Construction 1" 11,803 § 59,46 11,500 § 58.58
26 | Construction 2" 36,000 $ 15312 69000 § 22028
27 | Construction 3" 180,662 $ B04.53 19500 $ 13394
28 | Construction 4" 94500 $ 42594 108,000 § 45952
29
30 | Fire Hydrant {Standpipe) 3* 26,121 § 22627 9500 $ 177.74
31 | Fire Hydrant (Standpipe) 4" §16817 § 1,739.40 561,500 § 1,868.58
2
33 | Fire Sprinkler 3/4" 3 s 10.01 - 8 10.00
34 | Fire Sprinkler 1" 83 § 10.18 - 8 10.00
35 | Fire Sprinkier 1.5" 28 8 10.08 - 8 10.00

Schedule MEM-29

Page 30f



0 00 9 O W AW N -

p— e gk et pe

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

]

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 9

CAP Amortization — This adjustment decreases expenses by $64,000. This adjustment
removes $64,000 related to the purchase of the additional CAP allocation that has been

determined to be an intangible asset not eligible for amortization.

Rate Case Expense — This adjustment decreases expenses by $61,538 to reflect a
normalized amount of $83,333.

Chemicals Expense — This adjustment decreases expenses by $27,630 to reflect a
normalized amount of $99,827.

Repairs & Maintenance — This adjustment decreases expenses by $19,018. This amount
includes the disallowance of $5,543 in expenses related to the purchase of beverages as an
employee benefit and to reflect 2 normalized amount of $85,591.

Insurance — This adjustment increases expenses by $3,654 to reflect a normalized amount
of $2,360.

Outside Services — This adjustment decreases expenses by $38,048 to remove disallowed
expenses and capitalize costs expensed that should have been classified as plant-in-

gervice.

Water Testing Expense — This adjustment decreases expenses by $17,820 to reflect a
normalized amount of $25,638.




BOWN

L= - - N L Y |

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 10

Property Tax Expense — This adjustment decreases expenses by $33,413 to reflect Staff’s
calculation using the modified Arizona Department of Revenne property tax calculation
methodology.

Income Tax Expense — This adjustment increases expenses by $197,275 to reflect
application of statutory state and federal income tax rates to Staff’s taxable income.

RATE BASE

Q. Please review Chaparral City’s proposed rate base.

A.  The Company is proposing a FVRB of $28,768,975 based upon an equal weighting of its
OCRB and RCRB as shown on Schedule MEM FVRB-2.

Q.  Is Staff recommending any changes to the Company’s proposed rate base?

A.  Yes. Staff reccommends a FVRB of $27,050,414 based upon an equal weighting of Staff’s
OCRB and RCRB as shown on Schedule MEM FVRB-2, a reducticn of $1,718,560 from
the Company’s proposed FVRB.

Q. How many rate base adjustments is Staff recommending?

A. Staff recommends seven adjustments to rate base as shown on Schedules MEM-3 and

MEM-4. Each adjustment described below is made to the OCRB, with a corresponding
adjustment made to the RCRB as shown on Schedules MEM RCN-1 and MEM RCN-2.
A detailed explanation of Staff’s adjustments follows below.




O e 3 %2 N B W N

| N e . T Y T . T S
agmﬁsg&om\ramaum-o
o

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 11

Rate Base Adjustment No, 1 — Settlement Proceeds for Wells Taken Out-of-Service.

Q.

What are the circumstances which resulted in the settlement with the Fountain Hills
Sanitation District for taking Wells 8 and 9 (“Wells™) out of service?

Fountain Hills Sanitary District (“District”) needed an aquifer storage and recovery well
(“effluent storage well™) to pump and store its effluent. The effluent storage well would
be located near the Wells, a potable water source. The close proximity of the effluent
storage well to the potable water source posed a contamination risk, so the prior owners of
CCWC, MCO Properties {(“MCO™), and the District began negotiations in order to remove

any possible adverse consequénces to the Company’s customers.

MCO and the District reached an agreement to exchange wells. One of the key terms of
the agreement was that the District would provide a new replacement well with similar
water quality and production capacity as the Wells. After the replacement well was built
and the new effluent storage well became operational, the Wells would be taken out of
service and physically isolated from the system. Unfortunately, the District was unable to

construct an adequate replacement well and a new agreement had to be négotiated.

‘What was the new agreement?
In February, 2005, CCWC and the District reached an agreement wherein the District paid
CCWC 51,520,000 in exchange for the Wells no longer being used to provide potable

water service.

When were Wells 8 and 9 put in service?

Wells 8 and 9 were put in service in 1971 and 1972, respectively.




e S N by R W -

e e L e T

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 12

Q. Are‘tlhlese Wells fully depreciated?

A Yes, they became fully depreciated in 2001 and 2002 according to the Company’s
response to Data Request MEM 7.3. The useful life assigned to “Wells and Springs” is 30
years but, because CCWC uses the group depreciation methed, the cost of the wells is still
included in the calculation of depreciation expense and the determination of rate base until

new rates become effective as a result of the instant rate case.

Q.  Has CCWC been compensated for the risk it incurred in making the investment in
the Wells?

A, Yes, the ratepayers, through the depreciation expense and return on rate base included in
their water service rates, have paid the .Cémpany for the original cost of the Wells, and
have continued to pay because CCWC us;s the “group depreciation method”, which will

be addressed later in my testimony.

Q.  Does the $1.52 million payment represent a gain on the sale of utility property?

A.  No, it does not. The Company did not sell the Weils. The Company continues to own the
wells. Therefore, no gain was realized. The $1.52 million payment is the proceeds from a
settlement agreement. Consequently, any characterization of the seitlement proceeds as a
“gain” is incorrect. Additionally, the Company could potentially sell the Wells at some
point in the future. Although the agreement gives the District an option to acquire well 8
for no additional consideration, this had not occurred at the time of Staff’s on-site visit on
April 3, 2008.




Y- 2" IR Y~ S 7 SR -G 7S B N S

QSNN.—AMHU—SH)—ID—IHHO—‘
_ O OV 0 N A W s W N e O

24

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 13

Q.  How was the settlement amount of $1.52 million determined?
A, According to the testimony of Mr. Robert N. Hanford, District Manager of CCWC, the
$1.52 million represents the “equivalent cost of water to replace that amount the Wells

would have produced over the remainder of its useful life” (page 10, at line 12).

Q. Has the Company replaced the water supply that would have served customers from
the Wells with more expensive CAP water?

A. Yes. The Company has replaced the water that would have been pumped from Well 9 to
serve customers with part of the 6,978 acre feet of CAP water from its 1984 CAP contract.
CAP water, which is significantly more expensive than the cost of using water from Well
9. Moreover, the customers have fully paid for the well and the approximately $1.52
million in water contained in it. The -$1.52 million was meant to compensate the
Company for an equal amount of water regardless of where the Company actually
obtained the water. The $1.52 million would effectively lower the cost of the more
expensive CAP water o that of the less expensive water that would have been pumped

from Well 9; therefore, making the customers whole.

Q.  Why was the well water replaced with the CAP water?

A.  The Company’s 6,978 acre feet of CAP water, in most prior years, was actually more than
that needed to serve its test year customers. Therefore, since it had an excess of water
from its underutilized CAP allocation, and would have had to pay the same amount for the
CAP water regardless of the amount it used, the Company made a management decision to
stop using water from well 9. This decision effectively replaced Well 9 water with CAP

water.




Pt

b~ 2 - - B - T R - A

[ I S I T oo T e T Y T o S
BHO\ON\NO\M&MN'—‘O

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 14

Q.  Wili the CCWC customers have to pay higher rates because CAP water is used?

A Yes, because CAP water is more expensive than pumping ground water.

Q.  Isthere another reason for utilizing CAP water?

A.  Yes, CAP water is a renewable resource and its use is encouraged by the Arizona
Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) as being in the public interest.

Q.  What ratemaking treatment does the Company propose for the $1.52 million in
settlement proceeds?

A The Company proposes a 50 - 50 sharing between the ratepayers and the shareholders.
Specifically, the Company proposes to set up a regulatory liability to reduce rate base by
one-half of the $1.52 million (or $760,000). The regulatory liability would be amortized
over 10 years and would have the effect of reducing operating expenses by one-tenth (or
approximately $76,000) each year for ten years. The total amouvnt the Company has
proposed is $646,000 which represents the $760,000 amortized over two years [i.e.,
$760,000 - ($76,000/2) - $76,000 = $646,000].

Q.  What is the basis for the Company’s proposal?

A The Company states that “There is precedent by this Commission to share extraordinary

gains equally between the Company’s shareholders and its rate payers.” See Arizona
Water Company — Eastern Group Decision No. 66849 (March 19, 2004) at 32-35 .. .”
(Bourassa, page 11, at line 5). -




U 00 =\ & W s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
204
21
22
23
24

26

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Daocket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 15

Q. Does Staff believe that this settlement is similar or identical to the Arizona Water
case cited above?

A No. Although both involve a settlement, the Arizona Water case results in a monetary
payment being received in addition to replacement water. In the CCWC case, the
settlement proceeds represent the anticipated cost of replacement water.

Q.  For ratemaking purposes, how should the $1.52 million be treated?

A Staff is recommending that all of the $1.52 million in settlement proceeds (which
represents the cost to replace the Wells” water supply that customers had fully paid for)

~ flow through to rate payers to compensate them for the higher rates they are paying and
will continue to pay for the CAP water that replaced the Wells” water supply.

Q.  What is StafP's adjustment to rate base?

A.  Staff recommends reducing rate base by $1.52 million less the amortization expense for

2005 and 2006 leaving a regulatory liability balance of $1,216,000.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 2 — Deferred Regulatory Assets

Q.
A,

Briefly discuss the Company’s Central Arizona Project (*“CAP”) water allocations.
The Company has two CAP allocations. One is a 6,978 acre feet allocation that was
purchased in 1984 and used to serve test year customers. The other is a 1,931 acre feet

allocation purchased in 2007.

What is the Company proposing regarding Deferred Regulatory Assets?

The Company has made a pro-forma adjustment to include in rate base, at the end of the
2006 test year, the cost of the additionat allotment of 1,931 acre feet of Municipal and
Industrial {(“M&I”) water that has been purchased from the United States Bureau of




~N N W W N

w0

10
1n
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 16

Reclamation and Central Arizona Water Conservation District in 2007. A payment of
$1,280,000 for prior capital charges was required by December 1, 2007. As an alternative,
CCWC could have selected an interest-free five-year installment payment plan.

What ratemaking treatment is the Company propoesing for its 2007 CAP allocation?
The Company is proposing to include the 2007 CAP allocation in rate base as a regulatory

asset t0 be amortized to expense over a twenty-year period ($64,000 per year).

What are the Company’s reasons for including the 2007 CAP allocation in rate base?

The Company claims that the 2007 CAP allocation is revenue neutral and used and useful.

Does Staff agree that the Commission should recognize the cost of the additional
CAP allotment as a regulatory asset?

No. Staff believes that the additional CAP Allotment should be recognized as part of
“post test year” (“PTY") plant rather than a deferred asset. Further, the Company is in
agreement with Staff that the CAP allotment purchased in 2007 is PTY plant (Bourassa
Direct, page 11, at line 25).

What is Staff’s recommendation regarding the rate hase treatment of the additional
CAP allotment?

Staff recommends that the Company’s pro-forma adjustment to increase rate base by
$1,280,000 be reversed on the basis that the allocation has properties more associated with
a water right and, thus, should be reclassified to plant-in-service as an intangible asset not
subject to amortization.




Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 17
1 L; Q. Why does Staff believe the additional CAP allotment is a water right?
2] A.  Because CCWC has entered into a contract with the United States Bureau of Reclamation
3 and Central Arizona Water Conservation District for delivery of 8,909 acre feet of water
4 (the original 6,978 plus the additional 1,931) dated March 7, 2007, “for a period of 100
5 ' years beginning January 1 of the Year following that which the subcontract becomes
6 effective,” per Article 4.2 of the subcontract. This Article also provides for annual
7 renewals of the contract at the option of CCWC. The 8,909 acre feet quantity is described
8 in Article 4.12(a) of the contract as an: “Entitlement to Project M & I Water”. The term
9 of the contract and renewal provisions indicates that CCWC can receive 8,909 acre feet of
10 water per year forever, or into perpetnity
11 )
12§ Q.  Why does Staff believe that the cost of the additional allotment should not be
13 amortized?
141 A.  Staff believes that the cost of the additional allotment is an intangible asset that will not
15 decline or diminish in value, The value of the allocation may increase but the Bureau of
16 Reclamation prohibits CAP allocations from being sold for more than the accumulated M
17 & 1 charges.
180
191 Q.  Isthe additional CAP water used and usefal?
20 A. Partially. A detailed explanation can be found on page 9 of the Engineering Report of
21 Staff witness Mr. Marlin Scott, Ir.’s direct testimony. He has determined that fifty-percent
of the additional CAP allocation of 1,931 acre feet of water is used and useful.

22 “




6 3 N W kW N

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

24
25
26

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 1§

Q. Has the Commission previously allowed recovery of PTY plant costs?

A. Yes. However, the Commission typically does not allow recovery of PTY plant costs
when there is no plan for use in the near future, especially when the plant is not used to
serve test year customers.

Q. Does Staff believe that CCWC has acted prudently in the purchase of the additional
CAP allotment?

A. Yes, because the reallocation of CAP water occurs infrequently, and because the CAP
water is oversubscribed, it becomes imperative to secure an allotment when it is available.
Another factor in considering the purchase prudent is that CAP reallocations have to be
taken in whole as presented — it is an alk or none situation. Also, the additional allotment
of 1,931 acre feet will allow CCWC to limit, or eliminate, the use of groundwater to serve
its customers.

Q. Does Staff characterize the CAP entitlement as a renewable resource?

A, Yes.

Q.  What is Staff's adjustment regarding the cost of the additional CAP allocation
purchased in 2007?

A,

Staff has reclassified the “Deferred Regulatory Assets™ balance of $1,280,000 to NARUC
USOA number 303, Land and Land Rights, as a plant-in-service component.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 3 - Test Year General Office (“GO™) Plant Allocation

Q.
A,

What is the Company proposing for Plant in Service?
The Company is proposing a total of $51,053,252 for Plant in Service relating to its
OCRB. The Company is proposing all plant, property and equipment that were in service




W 00 3 & W B W N

| v G o T T T~ B~ S - S~

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 19

during the test year, plus an allocation of $751,171 related to GO plant for a total of
$51,804,423.

Is Staff in agreement with the Company’s proposed amount of Plant in Service,
including the GO plant?

No, during its regulatory audit of GO plant, several luxury vehicles were discovered, as
well as two studies that originated before acquisition of CCWC and, based on the
Company’s response to a data request, relate strictly to the parent company’s California
operations. At the 3.21 percentage allocation rate used by the Company, the value of
these items amounts to $48,608 that Staff proposes to remove from GO plant.

Is Staff in agreement with the Company;’s proposed allocation percentage for the GO
plant? |

No, during Staff’s review of the allocation percentage assigned to CCWC relative to all of
American States Water Company’s (“AWR”) operations it was determined that it should
be 4.0 percent for the test year 2006 using the same four factor formula proposed by the
Company. The Company has proposed an allocation of GO plant of 3.21 percent based on
a four factor formula consiéting.of (1) number of customers; (2) value of utility plant-in-
service; (3) operating expenses; and (4) labor costs. Staff discovered that the 3.21 percent
was based on using data as of September, 2005, in the four facter formula. Staff requested
data as of the end of the test year and believes that this is more accurate given the
expansion of non-regulated operations and the inconsistency of the Company’s proposed
GO allocation percentage — 3.21 percent for plant and 3.74 percent for operating expenses,

which will be discussed later in my testimony.




MO ) N N R W e

[ S . T T e e

25
26

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 20

Q.  Why is Staff recommending removal of the cost of studies included in GO plant?

A.  In both cases the studies were completed before the acquisition of CCWC and were
ordered by the CPUC or mandated by California Statutes. One is 2 management audit
ordered by the CPUC that was completed in 1995 and cost $420,000. The other cost,
$820,254, to be excluded is for water management plans completed in 1998 in conjunction
with California Water Code Sections 10610 through 10657.

Q.  What is the amount of Staff’s adjustment to increase the allocation of GO plant to
CCWC?

A.  After removing the cost of the luxury vehicles and the studies that do not benefit Arizona

ratepayers and applying the 4.0 aIlocatiqn‘percentage, GO plant in service original cost is
increased by $124,299, or $174,963 RCN. Thus, $875,470, or $1,167,091 RCN, of GO
plant is included in CCWC’s rate base. The details of this adjustment are presented on
Schedule MEM-7.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 4 — Accumulated Depreciation

Q.
A

Would you please explain Staff’s rate base adjustment No. 4.

Staff’s adjustment reduces Accumulated Depreciation by $2,031,950 from the Company’s
amount of $15,877,022 to reflect Staff’s calculated Accumulated Depreciation of
$13,845,072. The reason for this difference is related to Staff using the 4.0 GO plant
allocation percentage and the plant additions and retirements discussed in Rate Base
Adjustments No. 6 and No. 7. Changing the GO allocation increased accumulated
depreciation by $84,561. Plant additions increased accumulated deprecation by $1,823
and retirements decreased accumulated depreciation by $2,118,334 as shown on Schedule
MEM-8. Plant additions and retirements are discussed on Schedule MEM-10 and MEM-
11.




=T B B - R ¥ T - X

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

24
25

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Dacket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 21

Q.  What additional adjustment has Staff included on Schednle MEM-8?

A. Staff witness Mr. Marlin Scott, Jr.’s direct testimony indicates that several plant items
have been incorrectly classified in the Company’s records and describes the correct
category for these items. Part of Staff’s adjustment on Schedule MEM-8 reclassifies the
accumulated depreciation for the listed items into the proper NARUC account numbers.

Q. How did Staff determine the amount of accumulated depreciation to reclassify?

A. Staff used the acquisition dates mentioned in Staff witness Mr. Marlin Scott, Jr.’s direct
testimony and recalculated the annual depreciation expense for each year since then
through the test year, which was then summed to derive the accumulated depreciation
balance. Since the reclassification entailed the reduction of some account balances and
increases in others by the exact same amounts, there is no impact on the overall
accumulated depreciation balance.

Q. What is Staff’s recommendation?

A, Staff recommends reducing Original Cost New (“OCN™) Accumulated Depreciation by
$2,031,950, from $15,877,022 to $13,845,072 as shown on Schedule MEM-8.

Q.  What additional recommendation is Staff making regarding OCN plant accounting
and accumulated depreciation?

A, Staff recommends that CCWC adopt, on 2 going forward basis, the “Group Depreciation”

method in which the additions for each year and for each plant account are considered a
separate “group.” This will facilitate the identification of the cost of specific assets, and
their associated accumulated depreciation, so that the proper amounts can be retired when

appropriate,




O 08 9 ANV bW RN

P R e S — T =P

—

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 22

Is there a corresponding adjustment for Reconstruction Cost New plant?

Yes. Staff discovered that the OCN accumulated depreciation totals by NARUC Account
Number presented in on Exhibit Schedule B-2, Page 3d did not agree with the OCN totals
used on Exhibit Schedule B-4, the RCN calculation schedule. Staff proposes two
adjustments to RCN: the first is a decrease of $2,620,789, as shown on Schedule MEM-

RCN-2, which results from additions and retirements of plant. The second adjustraent is

an increase of $113,818 resulting from the change in GO allocation percentage but this is
offset by the decrease of $2,620,789 so the net decrease in RCN accumulated depreciation
is $2,506,970.

What is Staff’s recommendation regar.ding RCN accumulated depreciation?

Staff recommends decreasing RCN Acéumu]ated Depreciation by $2,506,970, from
$25,894,686 per Exhibit Schedule B-3, Page 1 to $23,387,716 as shown on Schedule
MEM-RCN-2.

Rate Base Adjustment No. 5 ~ Removal of Working Capital Components.

Q.
A

Would you please explain Staff’s rate base adjustment No, 5?

Yes. Staff’s adjustment accounts for a decrease to rate base by removing Unamortized
Debt Issuance Costs, $424,010, Prepayments, $192,485, and Materials and Supplies
Inventory, $14,521. These balances are considered in working capital calculations along
with a cash working capital component derived from a lead/lag study, for overall inclusion

in rate base,




O 60 N N W e W N e

= e = 4 e

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 23

Q.  Why did Staff disallow the Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs from being included in
ﬁte base?

A Debt issuance costs are a “below the line” expense the same as interest and, thus, should
be paid from the return on rate base portion of the charges to ratepayers. Consequently,
the unamortized debt issuance costs are attributable to the shareholders, did not require an
outlay of cash by the sharcholders and from a ratemaking standpoint should not be
allowed to earn a rate of retum by being included in ratebase.

Q. Did CCWC request a cash working capital allowance as part of its rate base?
A. No, and the Company did not prepare a lead/lag study to determine what the amount of
cash working capital should be.

Q. What is Staff’s rationale for its recommendation to disallow Prepayments and
Material and Supplies Inventory from rate base?

A The Company failed to provide a lead/lag study to determine the cash working capital
component. Since the vital portion of working capital is missing, it is inappropriate to

consider other components of working capital.

Q. What is Staff’s recommendation?
A Staff recommends that Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs, $424,010, Prepayments,
$192,485, and Materials and Supplies Inventory, $14,521 be excluded fram the rate base.




N 0 2 vy v R W N

e T
B R EB S % I a &G 5 8 =2 3
>

[ *]
»

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 24

Q.

Does Staff have additional recommendations regarding a cash working capital
allowance?

Yes, Staff recommends that the Company be ordered to perform and submit a Lead/Lag
Study in conjunction with its next rate adjustment request application in order to meet the
sufficiency requirement of that filing,

Rate Base Adjustment No. 6. — Expensed Plant (Capitalize Charges to Outside Services)

Q.

Please provide guidelines that companies should use in determining whether a cost
should be capitalized by recording it in a plant account or treated as an operating
expense,

The Anizona Administrative Code R14-2-411 D.2 requires water companies to maintain
their accounting records in accordance x;ith the NARUC USQA. Tt states that “Each
utility shall maintain its books and records in conformity with the Uniform System of
Accounts for Class A, B, C and D Water Utilities” (emphasis added).

Further, the NARUC USOCA provides a listing of plant accounts and the types of costs that
should be recorded in each account. Utilities should use the plant account listing and
Accounting Instruction No. 14 “Utility Plant - Components of Construction Costs” to

determine what costs should be recorded as plant.

Did CCWC propose to expense costs that should be recorded in plant accounts?

Yes, according to the NARUC USOA, the Company expensed plant costs incurred for
irrigation installation, fence installation, and pumps as shown on Schedule MEM-10 and
MEM-23,




W 00 9 & W e

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 25

Q.  Whatis the effect of expensing plant?

A.  If the NARUC USOA is not complied with, the result is an overstatement of operating
expenses and understatement of ratc base. Adherence to the matching principle and the
NARUC USOA requires that the cost of an asset that benefits more than one accounting
period be capitalized (by recording it in a plant account) and depreciated over the asset’s
useful life,

Q.  What is Staff’s recommendation?

A, Staff recommends increasing plant in service by $37,673 to reclassify plant that was

incorrectly recorded as an operating expense as shown on Schedule MEM-23. This
adjustment to OCRB is reflected on Schedule MEM - 10, and the adjustment to RCRB s
presented on Schedule MEM RCN-S, page 2 of 2.

Rate Base Adjustment No, 7 — Utility Plant-In-Service, Wells and Other Plant to be Retired

Q.

Were the Wells discussed in Rate Base Adjustment No. 1 used and useful during the
test year?
No, they were not. As Staff discussed earlier, the wells were taken out of service in
accordance with the well settlement agreement. Further, there are no pumps on the wells
50 they cannot be used as a back-up source of water when the CAP water is shut down

for repair and maintenance.

What is the Company’s proposed treatment of the Wells?

The Company proposes to include the Wells in plant in service.




(¥4 ] w

OO o0 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 26

Q. ‘What is the effect of CCWC’s proposal to include the Wells in rate base?

A, CCWC’s proposal to include the Wells, with a combined cost for OCRB purposes of
$103,468, or RCRRB of $434,984, in rate base over-states the revenue requirement, and
ultimately, the rates paid by the Company’s customers.

Q.  Does CCWC have other plant in service which is not considered used and useful?

A Yes. As described on Table 8 of Exhibit MSJ, attached to Marlin Scott, Jr.’s Testimony,
there is an additional $2,014,866 of plant not used and useful. This plant is primarily
related to the water treatmerit facility acquired in 1986 through 1989. The RCN of this
non-used and useful plant is $3,269,076.

Q.  What is the appropriate ratemaking treatment for plant that is not used and useful
in the test year?

A. For ratemaking purposes, plant that is not used to provide service to customers during the
test year should be removed from rate base.

Q. ‘What is Staff’s recommendation?

A Staff recommends decreasing plant in service by $2,118,334, RCN $2,480,011, to remove

the wells and other plant that is not used and useful from rate base as shown on Schedules
MEM-11 and MEM RCN-5.




W 60 3 O W B W R e

1 - St — Pt — — ek —

26

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 27

OPERATING INCOME

Operating Income Summary

Q.

What are the results of Staff’s analysis of test year revenues, expenses, and operating
income?

Staff’s analysis resulted in adjusted test year revenues of $7,446,700, expenses of
$6,443,612, and operating income of $1,003,088 as shown on Schedules MEM-12 and
MEM-13. Staff made thirteen adjustments to operating income.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 1 — Amortization of Well Settlement Proceeds.

Q.

A

o

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 1?

Staff’s adjustment increases the negative amortization expense related to the “Gain on
Well” by $76,000, from $76,000 to $152,600, as discussed in Rate Base Adjustment No.
1. As discussed in Staff’s rate base adjustment, the Company has mischaracterized the
settlement proceeds as a “gain” but they are actually from the settlement to remove the
Wells from service. Staff’s calculation of the “Amortization of Well Settlement Proceeds”
is shown on Schedule MEM-14 and MEM 5.

What is Staff’s recommendation?
Staff recommends increasing “Amortization of the Well Settlement Proceeds” by $76,000,
from $76,000 to $152,000, which will allocate all of the proceeds received by CCWC for

taking the Wells out of service to the ratepayers and amortize the proceeds over ten years.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 2 — Purchased Water Expense.

Q.
A

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 2?
Staff’s adjustment reduces Purchased Water Expense by $20,306, from $831,656 to
$811,351. Staff removed $20,306 due to the finding that the additional CAP allocation is




O 00 1 o ot B W o~

By bt b ek el et bk g ped b ped

Direct Testimony of Marvin E, Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 28

>

only fifty percent used and useful. The Company’s Pro Forma Adjustment No. 5 included
an increase for the operating expenses related to the additional CAP allocation but did not
isolate that portion of the adjustment so it cannot simply be reversed. Schedule MEM-15
shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment.

What is Staffs recommendation?
Staff recommends reducing Purchased Water Expense by $20,306, from $831,656 to
$811,351.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 3 — Depreciation Expense

Q.
A.

Would you please explain Staff’s opergtfng income adjustment No. 3?

Staff’s adjustment decreases Depreciation Expense by $86,188, from $1,608,019 to
$1,521,831. The primary difference in depreciation expense is related to Staff's GO
allocation percentage increase and the retirement of CCWC Wells 8 and 9 plus
capitalization of outside services per rate base adjustments discussed in that portion of my
testimony. Additionally, 2 portion of the difference is related to Staff’s calculated CIAC
amortization, which results from a larger composite depreciation rate. Schedule MEM-16
shows Staff’s calculation of Depreciation Expense.

What is Staff’s recommendation?
Staff recommends decreasing Depreciation Expense by $86,188, from $1,608,019 to
$1,521,831.




W e 3 N A W NS

| o T S R T T T e = S e

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 29

Operating Income Adjustment No. 4 — Miscellaneous Expenses

Q.
A.

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment no. 47

Staff’s adjustment increases Miscellaneons Expense by $37,214, from $1,259,948 to
$1,297,162. There are two components that comprise this adjustment: the allocation of
GO expenses and membership dues.

Please discuss Staff’s adjustments to the GO Expense Allocation.

First, $251,538 was removed from the GO expense pool of $34,557,114 because it
represented the cost of memberships in organizations that only benefited California
ratepayers, and/or portions of membership dues which Staff could identify as being for
lobbying costs. Also, the GO expense pool was reduced by §$1,040,585 to disallow
expenses incwrred for the exclusive benefit of the shareholders. Third, as discussed in
Rate Base Adjustment 3, Staff believes that the 4.0 percent allocation based on the four
factor methodology is more appropriate than the 3.74 percent allocation proposed by the
Company, thus 4.0 percent was applied to the revised GO expense pool of $33,264,981 to
derive $1,330,600. Schedule MEM-17 shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment. The
difference between the Company’s proposed GO expense allocation of $1,292,436 and
Staff’s $1,330,600 is $38,164. Although Miscellaneous Expense is not where most of the
GO expense was accounted for during the test year in CCWC’s records, Staff has chosen
to use it because this is the account to which the Company’s year-end adjustment was

posted.

Did the Companry and Staff use the same test year for the components of the four
factor allocation methodology used to calculate the GO expense amount?

No, during Staff’s review of the Company’s derivation of the 3,74 percent allocation
submitted in response to Staff Data Request No. 4.1, it was discovered that the four factors




o NN N B W N e

— — gt s s e
K B R B R ERB Z =3I ac s oo s

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 30

used were based on a 2001 test year. This will resnlt in a mismatch of revenues and

expenses in the 2006 test year and is incorrect to use. Staffused the 2006 test year.

Please discuss Stafl’s remaining adjustment to Miscellaneous Expenses.

CCWC is a member of the Investor Owned Water Utility Association and the Water
Utility Association of Arizona, both organizations conduct lobbying activities and the
amount included in the dues paid in the test year was $950 based on the Company’s
response to Data Request No. 125. Staff recommends that miscellaneous expenses be
reduced by the $950.

What is Staffs recommendation?

Staff recommends inereasing Miscellaneous Expenses of CCWC by $37,214 (the sum of
$38,164 less $950) from $1,259,948 to $1,297,162.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 5 — Reversal of Company Pro Forma Adjustment No. 13,

which amortizes the cost of the additional CAP Allotment.

0.
A.

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 5?

Staff’s adjustment reduces the amortization expense related to the additional CAP
allotment by $64,000, from $64,000 to $0.00. As discussed in Rate Base Adjustment No.
2, the additional CAP allotment purchased in 2007 is an intangible asset and not subject to
amortization. Consequently, the Company’s Pro Forma Adjustment No. 13 is reversed by
Staff Adjustment No. 5. Schedule MEM-18 shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment.

What is Staffs recommendation?
Staff recommends reducing Amortization of Additional CAP Allotment by $64,000, from
$64,000 to $0.




- N - . YL 7. T “SE 7% S Y S

’ (%) — b — — — — — — — y—

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 31

Operating Income Adjustment No. 6 — Rate Case Expense.

Q.
A.

Would you please explain StafPs operating income adjustment No. 67
Staff’s adjustment reduces the Rate Case Expense by $61,558 from $144,871 to $83,333.
Schedule MEM-19 shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment.

Did CCWC include Rate Case Expense only for the instant case?
No, part of CCWC’s rate case expense in the current case is an “un-recovered” portion of

from the prior rate case.

What is the amount of “un-recovered” Rate Case Expense proposed by the
Company?

The Company claimed that it is $154,613.

Please explain the difference between normalizing and amortizing?

When a cost is amortized, it is prorated over the number of accounting periods it is
expected to benefit. Normalizing is a term used in ratemaking to flatten the effects of
operating expense levels that fluctuate from year to year. The amount included in the
revenue requirement for a “test year” is an amount which represents an average of several
years’ experience of a given expense, which then represents the amount “normally”

incurred annually by the Company.

Was normalizing versus amortizing of rate case expense specifically addressed in the
prior rate case?

No. Staff recommended and the Commission approved the Company’s requested amount.
Amortization is used for capital items. However, this and other operating expenses are

normalized therefore there is no unamortized portion.




- VR & ]

O 00 3 O\ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]

23
24

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-G7-0551

Page 32

Q.  What has the Company proposed for Rate Case Expense in the instant case.

A, CCWC has projected rate case expense for the current case to be $280,000.

Q. What is Staff recommending for current Rate Case Expense?

A, Based on the rate case expense approved by the Commission in cases of comparablé sized

utilities, Staff believes that $150,000 is an appropriate amount for recovery through just

and reasonable rates in the instant rate case.

Discussion of Appeal and Remand (“Remand”) Rate Case Expense.

Q.

What has the Company proposed for the Appeal and Remand of Commission
Decision No. 68176 Remand Rate Case Expense?

In & recent “Notice of Filing” (Docketed September 8, 2008) the Company has requested
recovery of $258,511 for expenses incurred for the Remand proceeding, which it alleges is
approximately fifty-percent of the total.

Did CCWC revise its proposed Remand rate case expense?

Yes, prior to its filing of September 8, 2008, the Company had agreed to only seek
recovery of $100,000 of the $300,000 in claimed expenses. Staff recommends normalizing
this $100,000 cost over three-years, the same as the cost of the instant case.

How is CCWC proposing recovery of Remand rate case expense?

Through a surcharge of $0.124 per one-thousand gallons added to the Company’s
proposed commodity rate until the $258,511 has been collected. CCWC has estimated
that the surcharge would be effective for twelve months.




& 00 N9 N B W

— Ik — s Pt e s — — —
—

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 33

Q. Does Staff agree with CCWC’s proposed recovery methodology?

A, No, because the additional revenues that will be generated from the result of the Remand
Case will benefit CCWC into perpetuity a twelve-month recovery period is a mis-match.
Staff recommends the three-year normalization period recommended in the instant case,

Q. What is Staff’s recommendation for normalizing the current Rate Case Expense?

A. Staff recommends Rate Case Expense of $150,000 for the instant case and $100,000 for

the Remand Case, which equals $250,000. Normalized over a three-year period this will
result in $83,333 being included in the revenue requirement for the instant case. Schedule
MEM-19 shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 7 — Normalization of Chemicals Expenses

Q.
A.

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 72

Staff’s adjustment reduces Chemicals Expenses by $27,630, frot $127,457 to $99,827.
Staff’s regulatory audit found that Chemicals Expenses have more than doubled since
2003, the prior rate case test year. Because of the fluctuation, Staff believes it is
appropriate to normalize Chemicals Expenses by taking an average of the previous three-
year’s expenses to mitigate any extenuating circumstances which may have lead to this
significant increase. Staff’s regulatory audit also found that the expense balance included
two large invoices for chemicals delivered in late December, 2006. Schedule MEM-20
shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment.

‘What is Staff’s recommendation?

Staff recommends reducing Chemicals Expenses by $27,630, from $127,457 to $99,827.




D 08 ~J A WK B W ON e

Pt b ek femt e ek ek pad
E B R B RBERER SO a8 =58 =2 3

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 34

Operating Income Adjustment No. 8 —~ Normalization of Repairs and Maintenance.

Q.  Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 8?

A.  Staff’s adjustment decreases Repairs and Maintenance Expense by $19,018, from
$104,609 to $85,591. Since Repairs and Maintenance Expenses have fluctuated from
$96,152 in 2004, to $72,640 in 2005, to $104,609 in the test year; Staff took the three-year
average of Repairs and Maintenance Expense to mitigate any extenuating circumstances
which may have lead to this significant increase over 2005. Staff’s regulatory audit found
that $5,543 of Pepsi Cola products were purchased in the test year for employees of the
Company. In the prior rate case, the Company stated this is the type of benefit that allows
the Company to attract and maintain qualified and motivated staff to better serve customer
needs. Staff does not argue that this may be the case; however, Staff believes this is a cost
of doing business that the sharcholders should be paying for rather than the ratepayers.
Thus, Staff’s adjustment consists of two parts: $13,475 to normalize Repairs and
Maintenance Expense and $5,543 to remove the cost of beverages provided to employees.

Staff’s caleulation of this $19,018 adjustment is shown on Schedule MEM-21.

Q. What is Stafl’s recommendation?
A.  Staff recommends reducing Repairs and Maintenance Expense by $19,018, from $104,609
to $85,591.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 9 — Normalization of General Liability Insurance

Expense

Q. Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 9?7

A.  Staff's adjustment incresses General Liability Insurance Expense by $3,654, from
$(1,294) to $2,360. In response to Staff’s data request MEM 1.44, the Company stated
that it is self insured for deductibles less than $500,000 and $350,000 for general liability




e N N W s W N e

e e . T S e S S
Wt A W N = O

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Milisap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 35

and automobile liability, respectively, per occurrence. A Third Party Administrator
(“TPA”) is used to administer and pay claims on behalf of American States Water
Company, CCWC’s parent. The parent company, AWR, maintains an “Injuries and
Damages Reserve” that is adjusted monthly based on loss reports received from the TPA.
Incurred but not reported claims are also estimated and used in setting the reserve balance.
Although the reserve balance was zero at the end of the test year, a claim of $2,682 was
paid during 2006, and Staff believes that General Liability Insurance Expense should be
normalized to take into consideration the fact that, on an average, claims will be made and
paid. For the purposes of normalizing General Liability Insurance Expense, Staff used the
period 2003 —2007. Schedule MEM-22 shows Staff’s calculation of this adjustment.

What is Staff’s recommendation?
Staff recommends increasing Genmeral Liability Insurance Expense by $3,654, from
$(1,294) to $2,360.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 10 — Outside Services Expenses

Q.
A

‘What did the Company propose for outside services expense?
The Company proposed $266,544 as shown on Schedule MEM-23.

Did the Company include in outside services, costs that should have been capitalized
and depreciated?

Yes, as Staff discussed in Rate Base Adjustment No. 6, Expensed Plant, CCWC recorded
as operating expenses $37,673 in costs which, according to the NARUC USOA and the
matching principle; should be capitalized and depreciated as shown op Schedule MEM-23.




[y

N 3 N W R W N

| = I T e L e e
[="JRNY - B - - BEERS HEE - S * T -V S B & L = |

21
22
23
24
25

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 36

Q. What is Staff’s recommendation?

A Staff recommends decreasing outside services expense by $37,673 representing plant that
should be capitalized, as shown on Schedule MEM-23.

Q.  What is the effect of expensing plant?

A.  If the NARUC USOQA is not complied with, the result is an overstatement of operating
expenses and understatement of rate base. Adherence to the matching principle and the
NARUC USOA requires that the cost of an asset that benefits more than one accounting
period be capitalized (by recording it in a plant account) and depreciated over the asset’s
useful life.

Q. Did CCWC also include in outside services, non-recurring costs that are not
representative of an average year?

A.  Yes, Staff discovered payments charged to outside services for an ACC penalty related to
filing its Annual Report late and an appellate court filing fee. The ACC penalty was $45
for late filing of the 2005 Annual Report and the appellate court cost was $330, which
sums to $375.

Q.  Whatis Staff’s recommendation?

A. Staff recommends decreasing outside services expense by $375 for non-recurring
expenses.

Q. What is Staff’s overall recommendation for this account?

A.  Staff recommends reducing Outside Services Expenses by $38,048, from $266,544 to

$228,496.




o 00 3 D B WY e

— el e pa e et et b e
R RO EBZ LD L RELG R Z S

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 37

Operating Income Adjustment No. 11 ~ Water Testing Expense

Q.
A

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 11?

Staff’s adjustment reduces Water Testing by $17,820, from $43,458 to $25,638. An
explanation of this adjustment can be found in Table E-1 on page 17 of Staff witness Mr.
Marlin Scott, Jr.’s direct testimony.

What is Staff’s recommendation?

Staff recommends reducing Water Testing by $17,820, from $43,458 to $25,638 as shown
on Schedule MEM-24.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 12 — Property Taxes

Q.
A

>

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 12?

Staff’s adjustment reduces Property Taxes by $33,413, from $295,813 to $262,400. The
primary difference between the Company’s and Staff's Property Taxes is due to the
differences in the proposed and recommended revenue requirements. Schedule MEM-25
shows Staff’s calculation of Property Taxes.

What is Staff*s recommendation?

Staff recommends reducing Property Taxes by $33,413, from $295,813 to $262,400.

Operating Income Adjustment No. 13 — Income Taxes

Q.
A.

Would you please explain Staff’s operating income adjustment No. 13?

Staff’s adjustment increases Income Taxes by $197,275, from $270,020 to $467,295. The
two main reasons for the difference between Staff’s and the Company’s calculation of
Income Taxes is the difference in test year operating expenses and that the Company

applied its weighted cost of debt to the FVRB. The appropriate calculation of




p—

—

p— b
NEB E 8 089 5 0 382 S v oo a0 won o ow
e = e —

22
23

25
26

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 38

synchronized interest expense is made by applying the weighted coét of debt to the OCRB.
A company’s debts do not increase due to inflation or an increase in value of the property
related to the debt. Therefore, applying the weighted cost of debt to the FVRB is
inappropriate for calculating the synchronized interest expense. Staff’s calculation of
Income Taxes and synchrenized interest expense are shown in Schedule MEM-2, Line 52,
Column A and Schedule MEM-2, Line 56, Column A respectively. Schedule MEM-26
shows Staff’s calculation of the adjustment.

Q. What is StafPs recommendation?

A. Staff recommends increasing Income Taxes by $197,275, from $270,020 to $467,295.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Q. Would you please summarize the Company’s proposed revenue requirement?

A. The Company’s rate filing proposes.annual revenues of $10,515,017, an increase of
$3,068,317, or 41.20 percent, over test year adjusted revenues of $7,446,700 as shown on
Schedule MEM-1.

Q. Would you please summarize Staff’s recommended revenue requirement?

A Staff recommends annual revenue of $9,181,965, an increase of $1,735,265, or 23.30

percent, over test year adjusted revenues of $7,446,700, as shown on Schedule MEM-1.

BASIS FOR REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Q.
A

How did Staff calculate its recommended revenue requirement?

The appropriate revenue requirement is the result of multiplying the Staff recommended
FVRB (as per Schedule MEM FVRB-2) by the Staff recommended Fair Value Rate of
Retumn.




N VS N ]

0 0 -2 O W

10
1
12
13
14
15§
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Direct Testimony of Ivlarvin E, Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 39

RATE DESIGN

Q.  Have yon prepared a schedule summarizing the present, Company proposed, and
Staff recommended rates and service charges?

A.  Yes. A summary of the present, Company proposed, and Staff recormnmended rates and
service charges are provided on Schedule MEM-27.

Q.  Would you please summarize the present rate design?

A The present monthly minimum charges by meter size are as follows: 3/4-inch $13.60; 1-

inch $22.70; 1 1/2-inch $45.40; 2-inch $73.00; 3-inch $146.00; 4-inch $227.00: 6-inch
$454.00; 8-inch $730.00; 10-inch $1,043.00; and 12-inch $1,980.00. No gallons are
included in the monthly minimum chgrge. The present residential commeodity rate is
$1.68 per thousand gallons for zero to 3,000 gallons, $2.52 per thousand gallons for 3,001
10 9,000 gallons, and $3.03 per thousand gallons for any consumption over 9,000 gallons,
The present commercial and industrial commodity rate tiers vary by meter size, but are
generally $2.52 per thousand gallons for the first tier, and $3.03 per thousand gallons for

any consumption over the first tier.

For irrigation customers, the monthly minimum charge is the same based upon meter size
with zero gallons included in the monthly minimum charge and a commodity rate of $1.56
per thousand gatlons.

The charge for fire sprinkler service is $10.00 per month regardless of meter size. The
commodity rates for sprinkler service is the same as residential, commercial and

industrial. There are zero gallons included in the monthly minimum charge.




—t

S ——

LT - B B~ S Y L 2

L e T - T S =, ~ )

Direct Testimony of varvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 40

L=

Would you please summarize the Company’s proposed rate design?

The Company’s proposed monthly minimum charges by meter size are as follows: 3/4-
inch $18.56; l-inch $30.97; 1 1/2-inch $71.95; 2-inch $99.61; 3-inch $199.21; 4-inch
$309.74; 6-inch $619.47; 8-inch $996.07; 10-inch $1,423.15; and 12-inch $2,701.67.
Zero gallons are included in the monthly minimum charge. The Company proposes a
residential commodity rate of $2.292 per thousand gallons for zero to 3,000 gallons,
$3.438 per thousand gallons for 3,001 to 9,000 gallons, and $4.134 per thousand gallons
for any consumption over 9,000 gallons. The proposed commercial and industrial
commodity rate tiers vary by meter size, but are generally $3.438 per thousand gallons for
the first tier, and $4.134 per thousand gallons for any consumption over the first tier.

For irrigation customers, the Company’s proposed monthly minimum charge is the same
based upon meter size with zero gallons included in the monthly minimum charge and a

commodity rate of $3.438 per thousand gallons.

The proposed charge for fire sprinkler service remains at $10.00 per month regardless of
meter size. The commodity rate for fire sprinkler service for all consumption is $3.438

per thousand gallons. There are zero gallons included in the monthly minimum charge.

The Company is proposing that customers that use fire hydrants as a source of water for
irrigation or construction should also pay a meter charge. This results in a substantial

increase as the customer would pay the 3-inch monthly minimum of $199.21.




O e a3 2 n AW N e

L Y — N = i e o .
BN REBEBES &2 3&a 6" o2 8

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 41

Q. Does Staff agree with the Company’s proposal that fire hydrant meters be charged a
monthly mirimum based on meter size?

A.  No, unless the customer owns, or retains possession of the meter. A customer using a
meter on a fire hydrant is usually only comnected to the system for a short time period and
pays the same rate for all gallons consumed and this is intended to compensate for the
additional demand placed on the system.

Q. Does the Company currently have a hook-up fee charge?

A, Yes.

Q.  Does the CCWC propose any changes to the current hook-up fee?

A.  CCWC proposes to maintain the same level of fee but 1o treat all funds collected as CIAC.

Q.  What is Staff’s recommendation?

A,

Staff recommends that the amounts collected by the Company pursuant to the offsite

hook-up fee charge shall be non—feﬁmdable CIAC, as this is the typical regulatory
treatment of hook-up fee charges of this nature. Staff also recommends that all finds
collected by the Company as off-site hook-up fees be deposited into a separate interest
bearing account and used solely for the purposes of paying for the costs of the off-site
facilities, including repayment of loans obtained for the installation of off-site facilities
that will benefit the entire water system, and that the Company shall annually file, by
February 28%, a calendar year report with Docket Control of the ACC, detailing all
changes in the account.




o 00 9 &N th b W N

D) L o T o T . T = R T S )
S R 8B NRR YD 233G % &6 0 = 3
~

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 42

Q.

In addition to including the 2008 CAP allocation in rate base and earning a return on
it, has the Company also proposed @ hook-up fee to recover costs related to the
allocation?

Yes. The Company has proposed a “CAP Hook-up Fee” on new water installations as
shown on Schedule H-3, page 3, lines 22 and 30.

Is it appropriate to use a hook-up fee to reimburse the Company for a CAP
allocation?

No, it is not. Hook up fees are intended to fund back-bone plant. The CAP allocation has
been fully paid for by the Company and is not back-bone plant. Additionally, if CCWC
decides to give up this allotment, it will be reimbursed by CAWCD and U. S. Bureau of
Reclamation for the capital costs paid dll;ing the time the allotment was held. The CAP
hook-up fee would allow the Company to ‘potentially receive the CAP allocation cost

twice, thus, its use as a reimbursement mechanism is not appropriate.

What is Staff recommending?
Staff recommends denial of the CAP hook-up fee tariff.

Has the Company also propesed any other inappropriate charges?
Yes. The Company has proposed that gross-up taxes be included with service line and
meter installation charges as shown on Schedule H-3, page 4, lines 27 - 29.

Has the Company given 2 justification for this proposal?
Yes. The Company has made the following statement: “As meters and service lines are

now taxable income for income purposes, the Company shall collect income taxes on the




—

A= - R .U " T O V™ R 8 ]

S Y iy
D REBE B REYEZ R OO s w0 D B

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 43

<

meter and service line charges. Any tax collected will be refunded each year as the meter
deposit is refunded.”

Does Staff agree with the Company’s proposal?

No. The Company has not cited the authority for declaring that meter and service lines are
now taxable income and Staff is not aware of any ACC rules changes or changes in the
Internal Revenue Service Regulations mandating this treatment.

What is Staff recommending?
Staff recommends denial of the tariff provision allowing meter and service line installation
charges to be grossed-up for income taxes.

Would you please summarize Staff’s recommended rate design?

Yes. Staff recommends the Staff’s rates and charges presented on Schedule MEM-27.
Briefly, Staff’s recommended monthly minimum charges by meter size are as follows:
3/4-inch $15.00; 1-inch $25.00; 1 1/2-inch $48.00; 2-inch $77.00; 3-inch $150.00; 4-inch
$230.00; 6-inch $460.00; 8-inch $925,00; 10-inch $1,300.00; and 12-inch $2,300.00.
Zero gallons are included in the monthly minimum charge. Staff recommends an inverted
tier rate design that consists of three tiers for the residential commodity rate of $1.85 per
thousand gallons for zero to 3,000 gallons, $2.92 per thousand gallons for 3,001 to 9,000
galions, and $3.33 per thousand gallons for any consumption over 9,000 gallons. The
additional tier for the residential 3/4-inch meters is for the first 3,000 gallons, an estimate
of residential non-discretionary use. Except for the 3,000 gallon break-over point for the
non-discretionary tier, break-over points increase by meter size. Staff's recommended

commercial and industrial commodity rate tiers vary by meter size, but are generally $2.92




=T - - RS T - YL~ DU -V ¥* B S R

N ed g it i et et et Jemd ped
S v 0 3 h s W N = O

NN
S 2 R B

Direct Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No, W-02113A-07-0551
Page 44

)
N—
o

per thousand gallons for the first tier, and $3.33 per thousand gallons for any consumption

over the first tier.

Also, Staff’s recommended rates have increased the irrigation rate to $2.75 for all gallons.
This rate is a smaller increase than that proposed by the Company and moves irrigation

customers’ rates closer to the commuodity rates paid by other customers.

Efficiency in water use is encouraged by producing a higher customer bill with increased
consumption or use of a larger meter. A typical bill analysis for residential 3/4 inch meter
customer is provided in Schedule MEM-28, and typical bills for average and median use
under present, Company proposed, and Staff recommended rates are presented on
Schedule MEM-29. ‘

What is the rate impact on a 3/4-inch meter residential customer using an averape
consumption of 8,450 gallons?

The average usage of residential 3/4-inch meter customers is 8,450 gallons per month.
The average residential 3/4-inch meter customer would experience an $11.79 or 36.41
perclent increase in hissher monthly bill from $32.37 to $44.16 under the Company’s
proposed rates and a $4.09 or 12.63 percent increase in hissher monthly bill from $32.37
to $36.46 under Staff's recommended rates.

What is the rate impact on a 3/4-inch meter residential customer using a median
consumption of 5,500 gallons?

The median usage of residential %-inch meter customers is 5,500 gatlons per month. The
average residential 3/4-inch meter customer would experence a $9.09 or 36.43 percent

increase in his or her monthly bill from $24.94 to $34.03 under the Company’s proposed




W 00 0 A W R W

[ T S S S O .
g\oooqosmhuw-—c.

il

Divect Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 45

rates and a $2.91 or 11.67 percent increase in his/her monthly bill from $24.94 to $27.85
under Staff’s recommended rates.

Q.  Did Decision No. 70441 authorize a surcharge allowing CCWC to collect the
additional revenues not collected during the time period of the Appeal and Remand
process?

A Yes, and Staff will address this in Surrebuttal Testimony.

CONSUMER SERVICES

Q. Please provide a brief history of customer complaints received by the Commission
regarding the Company. Additiox_xa‘lly, please discuss customer responses to
Chaparral City’s proposed rate increase.

A. Staff reviewed the Commission’s records and found 12 complaints, 8 inquiries and 26
opinions during the past three and three quarters’ years. The complaints concerned 12
billing issues. The Company is in good standing with the Corporations Division of the
Commission. Consumer Services has received 26 opinions through September 11, 2008,
all opposed to the Company’s proposed rate increases.

Q.  Does this conclude your direct testimony?

A. Yes, it does.




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF MARVIN MILLSAP

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO SCHEOULES MEM

SCH #

MEM-1
MEM-2
MEM FVRB-1
MEM FVRB-2
MEM FVRE-3
MEM-3
MEM-4
MEM-5
MEM-6
MEM-7
MEM-5
MEWM-9
MEM-10
MEM-11
MEM RCN-1
MEM RCN-2
MEM-5
MEM-8
MEM RCN-3
MEM RCN-4
MEM-B
MEM RCN-5
MEM-12
MEM-13
MEM-14
MEM-15
MEM-18
MEM-17
MEM-18
MEM-19
MEM-20
MEM-21
MEM-22
MEM-23
MEM-24
MEM-25
MEM-25
MEM-27
MEM-28
MEM-29

IOLE

Reavenue Requirement

Gruss Revenue Conversion Factor

Fair Value Rats Base Comparison - Company versus Staff

Company and Staff Fair Value Rate Base Computation

Staff Fair Valug Rate Base Computation

Rate Base - Criginal Cost

Summary of Original Cost Rate Base Adjustments

Rate Base Adjustment #1 - Aliocate 100% of Wel| Settlement Proseeds to Ratepayers
Rate Base Ad|ustment #2 - Reclassify CAP Alltmsnt to Land and Land Rights

Rate Base Adjustment #3 - Increase General Office Plant Allkcation o 4%

Rate Basa Adjustment #4 - Recalculation of Accumulated Depreciation

Rats Bags Adjustment #5 - Eiminate Working Capital Components

Rate Base Adjustment #8 - Capitalize Cutside Services Expenses

Rate Base Adjustment #7 - Refire Plant Not In Service and Reclassify Plant to Propar Categories
Rate Bass - Reconstruction Cost New

Summary of Reconstruction Cost New Rats Base Adjustments

RCN Rate Basa Adjustment #1 - Allocate 100% of Well-Setlement Proceeds to Ratepayers
RCN Rate Base Adjustment #2 - Reclassify CAP Allotment to Land and Land Rights
RCN Rate Basa Adjustment #3 - General Office Plant Allocation

RCN Rate Base Adjustment #4 - Accumulated Depreciation

RCN Rate Bass Adjustment #5 - Eliminate Working Capital Components

RCN Rate Basa Adjustment 46 - Plant Additions and Retiremants per $taff Adjustments to Rate Base
Summary of Income Statement - Test Year and Staff Recommended

Summary of Operating Incoma Adjustments - Test Year

Operating Adjustment #1 - Well Settiement Proceeds to Ratepayers

Operating Adjustment #2 - Purchased Water Expense

Operating Adjustment #3 - Depraciation Expensa

Operating Adjustment #4 - Miscellaneous Expenses

Opersting Adjustment #5 - Additional CAP' Allocation Amortization Reversal

Operating Adjustment #6 - Normalization of Rate Case Expenss

Operating Adjustrment #7 - Normalization of Chemicals Expsnse

Oparaling Adjustment #8 - Normalization of Rapairs and Maintsnance Expense
Operating Adjustment #9 - Normalization of Insurance Expsnse

Operating Adjustment #10 -Outside Services Expense

Opsmting Adjustment #11 - Water Tasting Expense

Operating Adjustment #12 - Property Tax Expense

Operating Adjustment #13 - Incoms Tax Expense

Rate Design

Typical Bill Analysis

Typical Bil) Analysis - Average and Median Cost Comparison



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551 Schedule MEM-1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

COI\SI?’))-\NY ST(?J: F
LINE FAIR FAIR
NO. DESCRIPTION VALUE VALUE
1 Adjusted Raie Base $ 28,768,875 $ 27,050,414
2 Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) 3 797,271 $ 1,003,088
3 Cumrent Rate of Retumn (L2 / L1) 2.77% 371%
4 Required Rate of Return 9.32% 7.60%
§ Required Operating lncome (L4 * L1) $ 2,681,268 " § 2085831
6 Operating Income Deficiency (L5 - L2) $ 1,883,997 $ 1,052,744
7 Gross Revenue Convaersion Factor . 1.6286 1.6483
8 Required Revenue Increase (L7 * L6) $ 3088317 [ s 1,735265]
9 Adjusted Test Year Revenue $ 7.446,700 $ 7,446,700
10 Proposed Annual Revenue (L8 + L9) $ 10,515,017 $ 9181965
11 Required Increase in Revenue (%) 41.20% 23.30%

References:
Column (A): Company Schedule A-1
Column (B): Staff Schedule MEM-3.1




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Oocket Mo, W-02113A-07-0551 Schaedule MEM-2
Test Year Ended December 34, 2008

GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTCR

LINE @ (8) © ©)
1 100.0000%
2 Uncoliecitie Factor (Line 11) 0.
3 Revanues (L1-L2) T 100.0000%
4 Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate (Line 23) 6.3304%
5 Subtotal (L3 - L4) 60.8576%
8 Revenus Conversion Factor (L1/L5) — 1.649327
Cakyfalion of Uncollacitivle Factor,
7 bUnity 100.0000%
& Cambined Federal and State Tax Rate (Line 23) 38.5989%
9 Ona Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L7 - L8) &1.4013%
10 Uncollectible Rate 0.0000%
11 Uncoliectiole Fautor (L§-*L10) T 0.0000%
Qakcuiation of Effective Tax Rate:
12 Operating Income Befors Taxes {Arizona Tasable inoama) 100.0000%
13- Arizona State Incomme Tax Rats 8.9680%
14 Fedoral Taabie Income (112 - L13} 93.0320%
15 Applicable Federal Incame Tax Rats (Lina 55) T4C000%
16 Effective Fedesal Income Tax Rate (L.14x L15) 31.6509%
17 Combinsd Federal and State lncame Tax Rate (L13 +L16) 38.5089%
Unity 100.0000%
19 Combined Federal and Siate income Tax Rate (L17) 33.9380%
20 One Minus Combined Income Tax Rate (L18-L19) 61.4011%
21 Proparty Tax Facter (MEM-16, L21) 1.1847%
22 Effactive Propery Tax Factor (L201.21) . 0.7335%
23 Combined Federal and State Income Tax and Property Tax Rate. (L17+L22) - 38.3324%
24 Required Operating lsoome (Schiedule MEM-1, Line 5) s 2,055,831
25 AdjustedTest Yesr Opemating Income (Loss) (Schedule MEM-14, Line 28) 1,003 088
28 Raquired Increass in Oparating Incoma (L24 - L25) $ 1052744
27 Income Taxes on Recompriended Revenue {Col. [E], L52) $ 1,124,088
28 Income Taxes on Tast Yasr Revenye (Gol. [B), L52) 467,295
28 Required increase In RRevenus % Provide for incame Taxes L7 - 128} 681,791
30 Recammended Revenye Requirement (Schedule MEM-1, Lina 10) $ 8,181,965
31 Uncollectibie Rete (Line 10) 0.000%
32 Uncoliectitds Expensa on Recommanded Revenue (L30°L31) 3 -
33 Adjusted Tast Year Uncollactibie Expanse s -
34 Required Increass in Revenue to Provide for Uncollectible Bxp, (L3933} -
35 Property Tax with Recommended Revenus (MEM-18, Col B, L16) 5 263,131
368 Property Tax on Test Year Reverue (MEM-16, Col A, L18) 262,400
37 Incrsase in Property Tax Due 1o Increasa In Revenue (L35-.36) 20,731
38 Total Required Increase in Revenue (L28 » (29 ¢ L34 + L37) § 1,7@23
Test Staff
Cafeulation of income Tax: Year ‘ Recommeénded
38 Revenue (Soheduls MEM-11, Col. {G], Line 5 & Sch, MEM-1, Col. [D] Lina 10} s 7,446,700 § 1735285 § 59,181,965
40 Operating Expanses Exciuding Income Taxes ] 5878,317 §$ 5897048
41 Synchionized Interest (L56) 5 259,739 $ 259739
42 Arizona Tambie Income (L39 - L40 - £41) § 1%10645 $ 2925178
43 Arizons State income Tax Rate % 6.9680%
44 Arizonz Income Tax (L42 x L43) $ 84,358 $  2038%7
45 Federal Taxable Incoma (L42 - L44) s 1,128,287 s 2,721,353
48 Fedem! Tax on First Income Bracket (§1 - $50,000) @ 15% $ 7,500 $ 7,500
47 Fodarel Tax on Second Income Braciet ($51,001 - $75,000) @ 25% - 8,250 ] 8250
48 Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket (375,001 - $100,000) & 34% s 8,500 $ 8,500
49 Federal Tax on Fourth Income Braciet ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% $ 91,65 $ 81,650
50 Federal Tax on Fitth Income Bracket ($335,001 -§10,000,000) @ 34% s 269,038 $ 811,380
51 Total Fadaral Income Tax 3 382 938 3 925,260
52 Combined Federal and Stata Income Tax (L44 + L51) $ 467 265 J ]
53 Applivabie Federt Incama Tax Rate {Col, [E], L51 - Col, [B] L51)/ [Cot. {E], L45 - Col. {B], L45] 34.0000%
£a 2 ol S il; Chapparral
54 Rate Base ( . MEM-3, Col, (C}, Line 17 $ 21,644,877
& Welghted Average Cost of Debt {Schedule MEM-17, Col, [F], L1 « L2) 1.2000%
56 Synchronizad Interest (L45 X L46) 3 28 133



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No, W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

FAIR VALUE RATE BASE COMPARISON - COMPANY VS STAFF

LINE
NO.

1 Plant in Service
2 |.ess; Accumutated Depreciation
3 Net Plant in Service

4
5 LESS;
-]

7 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC)
8 Less: Accumutated Amottization
9 Net CIAC.

10

11 Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC)

12

13 Customer Meter Deposits

14

15 Deferred Income Tax Credits

16

17 Shared Gain on Well

18

18 ADD:

20

21 Unamortized Debt ssuance Costs

22

23 Prepayments

24

25 Materials and Supplies

26

27 Deferred Regulatory Assets

28

29 Werking Capital

30

31

32  Original Cost Rate Base

References;

Column (A), Company Schedule 8-1
Column (B): Schedule MEM FVRB-2
Column {C): Column (A) - Column (B)

Schedule MEM FVRB -1

{(A) {B) (C)
COMPANY STAFF
AS AS
FILED ADJUSTED DIFFERENCE
$ 66,310,296 $ 64803291 $ (1,507,005)
20,885,854 18,616,394 (2,269,460)
$ 45424 442 $ 46,186,897 3 762,455
$ 7,780,241 $ 7,780,241 $ [(4))
8,394,501 8,394,501 {0)
819,845 819,845 -
925,896 925,895 -
646,000 1,216,000 570,000
424 010 - (424,010)
192,485 - (192,485)
14,521 - (14,521)
1,280,000 . {1,280,000)
“§ 28,768,975 $ 27,050,414 $  (1,718,560)




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket No, W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

FAIR VALUE RATE BASE COMPUTATION - COMPANY AND STAFF

(A} (8}
COMPANY STAFF
LINE AS AS
NO. EILED ADJUSTED
1 OCN Rate Base per MEM-2 $§ 22,770,304 21,644,877
2 RCN Rate Base per MEM RCN -1 34,767,581 32,455,851
3
4 $ 57,537,885 54,100,828
§ OCN and RCN weighted 50% each to
6 calculate Fair Value Rate Base (FVRB) $ 28,768,943 27,050,414

References:
Column (A), Schedule MEM 3

Column {B): Schedule MEM RCN-1

Schedule MEM FVRB -2



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
Docket No. W-02113A-07-D551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

FAIR VALUE RATE BASE COMPUTATION - STAFF

(A}
STAFF OCN
LINE AS

NO. ADJUSTED

1 Plant in Service $§ 51,128,062
2 Less: Accumulated Depraciation 13,845,072

(B)
STAFF RCN

AS
ADJUSTED

78,478,520
23,387,716

Schedule MEM FVRB -3

(C)
STAFF
FAIR VALUE

ATE BASE

$ 64,803,291
18,616,394

3 Net Plant in Service § 37,282,990

55,080,804

$ 46,186,897

4
S LESS:
6

7 Contributions i Aid of Construction (CIAC)  § -
8 Less: Accumulated Amortization

$ -

9  NetCIAC 6,119,128
10 -
11 Advances in Ald of Construction (AIAC) 6,557,243
12 -
13 Customer Meter Deposits 819,845
14 - -
15 Deferred Income Tax Credits 525,896
16 -
17 Well Settiement Proceeds 1,216,000
18

18 ADD: -
20

21 Unamortized Debt [ssuance Costs -
22

23 Prepayments -
24

25 Materials and Supplies -
26

27 Deferred Regulatory Afssets -
28

29 Working Capital -
30

M

32 $ 21,644,877

" o

9,441,352
10,231,760
819,845
825,896

1,215,000

$ 32,455,851

$ 7780247
8,394,502
819,845

925,806
1,216,000

-

3 27,050,414

References:

Column (A), Schedule MEM 3.2

Column (B): Schedule MEM RCN-1

Column (C): Column (A} + Calumn (B} divided by 2



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
Docket Mo. Vv-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

LINE
NO.

W N -

Lot I %) I -8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Schedule MEM-3

(B) (©)
STAFF
STAFF Adj. AS

ADJUSTMENTS  Ne. ADJUSTED

$ (678,361) 2, 3,6,7 $ 51,128,062

(2.031,850) 4 13,845,072

$ 1,355,580 $ 37,282,990

3 . $ 6,288,097

- 168,068

0 $ 6,119,129

. 6,567,243

- 819,845

- 925,695

670,000 1 1,216,000
(424010) 5 -
(102,485) 5 .
(14,521) 5 -

(1.280,000) 2 -

$  (1,125,427) $ 21,644,877

(A}
COMPANY
AS
FILED
Plant In Service $ 51,804,423
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 15,877,022
Net Plant in Service $ 35,827,401
LESS:;
Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) $ -
Less: Accumulated Amortization -
Net CIAC 6,119,129
Advances in Aid of Construction (AIAC) 6,557,243
Customer Meter Deposits 819,845
Deferred Income Tax Credits 925,896
Shared Galn on Well 646,000
ADD;
Unamortized Debt tssuance Costs 424,040
Prepayments 192,485
Materials and Supplies 14,521
Deferred Regulatory Assets 1,280,000
Working Capital -
Original Cost Rate Base $& 22770304
References;

Column (A), Company Schedule B-1
Column (B): Schedule MEM-4
Column (C). Column (A} + Column (B)



e JHE T TRnal Eowct som § -] GRuY T SRww T

D00'0eZ’

) 0d'naz'y
[(E. 3783 a5
[5ey'z81) s0r'tsl
D0o+z) 0L0"V2Y
oorstz’s 000'02% on0'er9
984'628 - S§§
SYD'e
[ ) ﬂﬁ.ﬂ.
§Z4'54'9
- s $ [3 $ - s - ] 4
%. 4 g iTIE & T 8102 § E_Z T ﬂ 3 ] .moln []
ns.o:.ﬁ - BR.—B.N_ ﬂ.ko.
Ten'sct’ [ eﬂt 4] .h.._.n s . $ oﬁ..n 4 Se.sn $ ﬂ-.ﬁ.ﬁ []
[FTL70) ®TYIL 71N 173
2857808 H}n.cw-.ﬁ 71 XS 000'08T') zsT'est'ls
- Zre's0 o'
so1'ec - ol'sc
SeTss - wn'erk
Sie'eep - SIS
e 7o' esstzl
szT'LL' 215’00 i gty
SENNITL ToNCS €910}
860'LT 8L SSELT
BOCT0dY S ] CESBRYL
Ko'tus'ol 0Zy'Zes" yra'osy' 3
LTS @iz oTY oLy
0’08l ruet) os'CuL'L
s (2913 "ose OE'905' S
Lre'ss werzdn . 0°ICE
- ors'e) - [
2¥9'6Z8 {sag} -3 - nevise
oo'isy (za0've) 000'0eT fZe'soc
- - ﬁ - Q -
ogIsnrav TV W N VTV NN TV RV oIaw
ddvis S ey sesuedna srreideggde) Dupiiop, sdagg Sy g 0D IDERORY VD NG W ANVANSD
] 2] 5] [2:] [E]] fal [~ -] |
TN Speipng

[ o))

(W10} HOEIAZILGD JO PV sr
T »

€

100.7T-85T) 839085 U W W 29

CRRANRTARRERAZENAIRRGRAST

ac-eazens

ERRRAARRASAIARAARAAI AR

i

“oH
aNn
AN SHADY 30vE ALY 160D TYHIDIRO JQ AUYINWS

o »2(«548 HALYM ALD TYEUVYIVHD



ATTACHMENT B



BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

MIKE GLEASON
Chairman

WILLIAM A. MUNDELL

Commissioner
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner
GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,,
AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS
RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY

BASED THEREON

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07551

i i i

SURREBUTTAL
TESTIMONY
OF
MARVINE. MILLSAP
PUBLIC UTILITIES ANALYST IV
UTILITIES DIVISION
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

NOVEMBER 20, 2008



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCGTION ..ottt scaeaninestesssss s eaassessensssasssessesentosssostossesssnsansssessnsnsosossasnssnsssmssners 1
RESPONSE TO MR. HANFORD’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ........cocovniiiriininrieerciesieeenenns 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

The surrebuttal testimony of Staff witness Marvin E. Millsap responds to various parts of Mr.
Hanford’s and Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimonies. Staff is making one change to the
recommendations presented in its direct testimony.



O R N O o b W =

[ I S T e T R S oY
R R 838 %5 3 &8 & 8 0 0 = B

Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Pagel

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name, occupation, and business address.

A My name is Marvin E. Millsap. I am a Public Utilities Analyst IV employed by the
Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) in the Utilities Division

("Staff”). My business address is 1200 West Washington Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85007.

Q. Are you the same Marvin E. Millsap who filed direct testimony in this case?
A YesIam.

Q. What is the. purpose of your surrebuttal testimony in this proceeding?

A The purpose of my surrcbuttal testimony in this proceeding is to respond to the
Company’s proposed surcharge allowing Chaparral City Water Company, Inc. (“CCWC™)
to collect the additional revenues not collected during the time period of the Appeal and
Remand process authorized by Decision No. 70441. Further, to respond to Company

witnesses Mr. Hanford and Mr. Bourassa rebuttal testimonies.

Q. What is the dollar amount the Company requested in its tariff filing?
A. $51,542.00.

Q.  Does Staff agree with the amount requested?

A No. Staff calculates that the un-recovered balance of additional revenues resulting from
the remand decision is $38,562 (836,396 plus interest of $2,166) through December 1,
2008, Staff calculates the accumulated interest on $36,396 to be $2,166.




Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

Page 2

How many thousands of gallons of water were sold in 2007 per CCWC(C’s annual
report?

2,005,550.

‘What is StafP’s recommended surcharge amount?

The surcharge should be $0.19228 per thousand gallons sold until the $38,562 has been
collected in full.

RESPONSE TO MR. HANFORD’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

Q.

Has Staff reviewed Mr. Hanford’s rebuttal testimony concerning Staff’s
recommendation that all of the proceeds from the Settlement with the Fountain Hills
Sanitation District (“FHSD”) be allocated to the ratepayers?

Yes.

Does Staff agree with Mr. Hanford’s rebuttal testimony?
No.

Is Staff’s recommendation consistent with prior Commission decisions?
Every case that comes before the Commission is different and is considered upon the

merits, facts and circumstances related to that case and that case alone.

Did CCWC seek Commission guidance on how the settlement proceeds should be
treated?

No.




b =2 - BN T - Y I R N

— e et e
5 B O N L~

14
15
16
17
18 “
19
20
21
22
23
24

Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 3

Q. Please respond to Mr. Hanford’s rebuttal testimony that “The bottom line appears
that Mr. Millsap cannot explain the basis for his explanation”. (“Hanford Rb”) at 9.

A. Mr. Millsap’s recommendation for rate case expense is based on the classification of the
utilities involved and also mentions other water companies in Arizona so this is a

mischaracterization of Mr. Millsap’s response to CCWC’s data request.

Q. Please respond to Mr. Hanford’s rebuttal testimony that “For ome thing, Staff
bombarded us with discovery in this rate case, serving more than 300 data requests
{counting subparts)”. (“Hanford Rb”) at 9.

A, Staff has an obligation to the Administrative Law Judge, and the Commission expects,
Staff to perform adequate analysis and review in order for it to make appropriate
recommendations. There are no rules or regulations that limit the amount of discovery. In

the instant case many follow-up questions were required.

Q. What is the Company’s position concerning rate case expense?

A. That it should be amortized.

Q. What is the Staff’s position concerning rate case expense?

A, Staff believes that it should be normalized.

RESPONSE TO MR. BOURASSA’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Q. Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s changes in CCWC’s revenue requirement
outlined in his rebuttal testimony? (“Bourassa Rb”) at 1-3.

A. Yes.




O @ A N U A W N

10
11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 4

Q. Does Staff agree with Mr, Bourassa’s changes?

A. No, Staff believes that a fifty-fifty sharing of the settlement proceeds is not appropriate.

Q. Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony “However, Staff understates

its adjustment to accumulated depreciation for {ransportation equipment”?

(*Bourassa Rb”") at 11.

A Yes.

Q. Does Staff agree with Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony?

A, No, CCWC’s response to data request MEM-7.5 lists the original cost and accumulated
depreciation for each vehicle, which totals $43,666.60 rather than equals the original cost
of $274,001 as would be the case if these vehicles were fully depreciated.

Q. Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony that *“... I computed
amortization (referring to the FHSD settlement proceeds) for 2005 and 2006 using a
half-year convention, whereas Staff computed amortization for 2005 and 2006 using
a full-year convention”? (“Bourassa Rb”) at 13.

A Yes.

Q. Does Staff agree with Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony?

Al No. The half-year convention is appropriate for current year additions to asset classes in
which the exact acquisition date is either not known or if it is convenient to just assume
that all additions were at mid-year on the premise that half of the cost occurred before and
half after mid-year so the average depreciation or amortization would be the same as
computing it from the actual acquisition date. This is not appropriate for the FHSD

settlement payment because there is only one date involved — the date the proceeds were




PN

W 0 N 3 W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 5

received. Since the proceeds were received early in February of 2005, Staff began
amortization from January 1%, which increased the amortization for 2005 by $12,667 more

than it would have been if February 1* had been used, but had no 2006 test year effect.

Q. Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony statement: “Is Staff’s
depreciation expense different than the company’s?” (“Bourassa Rb*) at 16.

A. Yes.

Q. Does Staff agree with Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony?

A. Staff agrees that this difference is attributable to the 2.8 percent General Office: Plant

allocation rather than the 4.0 percent used by Staff, which it still considers to more

appropriately match test year revenues, operating expenses and plant.

Q. Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony concerning Staff’s
adjustments to normalize chemicals, repairs and maintenance and insurance
expenses? (“Bourassa Rb”) at 31 - 32.

A, Yes.

Q. Does Staff agree with Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony?
A, No. Normalizing is a basic ratemaking principle. Its purpose is to make the test year as
normal as possible for the purpose of setting rates that are just and reasonable for the

ratepayers and investors.

Q. Has Staff reviewed Mr, Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony concerning Staffs
- adjustments to normalize insurance expense?

A. Yes.




e

o0 N v e W N
e

Q.
10 A
11
12| Q.
13
14 A
15
16§ Q.
17 A
18,
9] Q.
20f A

Surrebuttal Testimony of Marvin E. Millsap
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551
Page 6

What does Staff recommend regarding insurance expense?

Staff recommends that the negative $1,294 be used for the test year instead of a

normalized amount.

Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony concerning Staffs
adjustments to normalize chemicals expense?

Yes.

Does Staff agree with Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony?

No.

Has Staff reviewed Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony concerning Staff’s
adjustments to normalize repairs and maintenance expense?

Yes.

Does Staff agree with Mr. Bourassa’s rebuttal testimony?

No.

Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony?

Yes, it does.




ATTACHMENT C



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
ON REQUIRED REVENUE AND RATE DESIGN

OF

TIMOTHY J. COLEY

ON BEHALF OF
THE

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

NOVEMBER 20, 2008



OO~ WN >

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, inc.
Docket No. W-02113A-07-0551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUGCGTION L..oceieee e et et e e s e ekt e e e e s s e s s et e e e e rabtsae e e s s aasnnneaeens
SURREBUTTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ... e,
SUMMARY ettt et e e s eer s ee e s et e e e sttt e e e e s baeaaeaaanaanaans
Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRB") Adjustments........c.cooo i
Adj. #1 — Intentionally Left Blank ........ccooorvriini e
Adj. #2 — Intentionally Left Blank .........c.ccccov e
Adj. #3 —Remove Wells 8 & O.. .. e
Adj. #4 — Intentionally Left Blank ...........cccooviimiier e
Adj. #5 — Remove Shea Treatment Plant #1 ...,
Adj. #6 — Capitalize Expensed Plant [tems.......ccccccoi e,
Adj. #7 ~ Intentionally Left Blank ... e
Adj. #9 - Accumulated Depreciation .........ooooviivrmerrirer
Adj. #10 — General Office Plant and Accumulated Depreciation ..............cccevvne....
Adj. #11 — Remove Post-Test-Year General Office Plant.........cc.c.ccooooiiiiiiiiii il
Adj. #13 — Intentionally Left Blank ............ccoimiiiii
Adj. #14 - Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC") ...
Adj. #15 — Additional Central Arizona Project (“CAP") Allocation ...............c.cc.......
Reconstruction Cost New less Depreciation (“RCND” or “RCN") Rate Base
AGJUSEMIENTS L ettt e et e e a e e e e e e aan e e e e reaiaaians
Adj. #1 — Reconstruction Cost New ("RCN”) Factor Rounding ........cocccveeieniieeeenn.
Adj. #2 — Correct Plant Account 304 RCN Index Factors on Three Line ltems ......
Adf. #3 —Remove Wells 8 & O .. e
Adj. #5 — Remove Shea Treatment Plant #1 .......ccccoooriii
Adj. #6 — Capitalize Expensed Plant temsS.......cviieie e
Adj. #8 — RCN Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

Adj. #10 - General Office RCN Plant and Accumulated Depreciation...................
Adj. #11 — Remove Post-Test-Year General Office Plant...........c.ooooov L
Adj. #13 — Advances in Aid of Construction ("AIAC")..........ccoiiii
Adj. #14 — Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC™)} ..o,
Adj. #9 — Intentionally Left Blank .......ccoovvoiri e,
Adj. #15 — Additional Central Arizona Project (*CAP”) Allocation .........c.ccveeeeennn.
Operating INncome AdJUStMENTS ... ....ooovivi e
Adj. #1 — Depreciation & Amortization EXpense .......cccccceceevviiiiiiiiiice oo,
Ad). #2 — Property TaxX EXPENSE ... ..uiiiiiiireiee et
Adj. #3 ~ Miscellaneous EXPENSE......c.coic it
Ad). #4 — Rate Case EXPENSE .....covceiee et
Adj. #5 —Purchased Water.......cc s
Adj. #6 — Outside Services EXPense ...
Adj. #7 —Water RBVENUES....cciiveiieiiieiee et
Adj. #8 — Remove Expensed Plant tems and Capitalize...............ccccccceviiiiiiinnn.
Adj. #10 — Purchased Power EXPENSE ...t
Adj. #11 — Amortization of Additional CAP Allocation...............cocooccoiiiiiiiiieii,

Adj. #12 — INCOME TaX EXPENSE...cviiriiieeieiee e




—
COOONOONPHWN -

WWWWWWNNRNNNNDNDNDDN 2 v

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Other Remaining Issues....... e — et e oh e e et 12
RATE DESIGN .o e e e e e e e aee e 13
R A T E BA S et r v e e e e e e e eas 14

Rate Base Adjustment #1 — Plant and Accumulated Depreciation.............c..cccce.... 14
RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW LESS DEPRECIATION RATE BASE (* RCN .......... 23

RCND Adjustment #1 — RCND Factor Rounding .....cccoeoovvvveeiiicie e 23

RCND Adjustment #2 — Correct Account 304 Index Factors.........coovevevieeeeeeeeeee. 24

RCND Adjustment #3 — Remove Wells 8 and 9 — Not In Service ............cccoeeeo. 24

RCND Adjustment #4 — Remove Double Count of RCND Plant Transfers from ACC

DECISION BBT7T6 ..o e e e 25

RCND Adjustment #5 — Remove Shea Water TreatmentPlant 1 ...............c........ 25

RCND Adjustment #6 — Capitalize Expensed Plant Items .........ccooviviiiiicciaonineen, 26

RCND Adjustment #8 - RCND Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation....... 26
RCND Adjustment #10 — Correct General Office 4-Factor Plant & Accumulated

Depreciation AHOCAION ............ooo e eeeee e 27
RCND Adjustment #11 — Remove Post-Test Year General Office Plant ................... 27
RCND Adjustment #12 — Treatment of the Fountain Hills Sanritary District (.............. 28
RCND Adjustment #13 — Advances in Aid of Construction (..., 28 |
RCND Adjustment #14 - Contributions in Aid of Construction { ........cccccocccoveiin ... 29

RCND ADJUSTMENT #15 - REMOVE THE DEFERRED ASSET AND RECORD 50
PERCENT IN A NON-DEPRECIABLE PLANT ACCOUNT - ADDITIONAL CAP

ALLOCATION et ee e e e e et ar e 29
RCND Adjustment #16 — Working Capital..........cccoooviioieieee e 30

OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSES ... 30
Operating Adjustment #1 — Depreciation & Amortization Expense .............cocccooc...... 30
Operating Adjustment #2 — Property Tax EXPeNSe ..o e 31
Operating Adjustment #3 — Miscellaneous EXPense..........c.cccovviiviee e, 32
Operating Adjustment #4 — Rate Case Expense....... e e e ———————————— 32
Operating Adjustment #5 — Purchased Water EXpense..........cc.oovvveeiveeecieaaaee 33
Operating Adjustment #6 — Outside Services EXPense...........uuevweeeeeeeeeeeerenee 33
Operating Adjustment #7 — Water REVENUES .......c.ccceviiiieiecieeice e, 34
Operating Adjustment #8 — Remove Expenses Charged to Repairs & Maintenance
and Outside Services and Capitalize ..., 34
Operating Adjustment #9 — Water Testing EXPENSE .........ovvvevvivveeeeieeeeeeeeeee, 35
Operating Adjustment #10 — Purchased Power .........cc.ccooevviiiniiiic e 35
Operating Adjustment #11 — Amortization of the Additional CAP Allocation............. 35
Operating Adjustment #12 — InCOME TAXES ..covereviiiieeie e 36
Other Remaining ISSUBS.......cccviiiieee e 36
LOW-INCOME Program (L. ...ttt 36
CAP HOOK-UP FEE ..o 36
GROSSING-UP SERVICE LINE /METER INSTALLATION TAXES ....ccoeeeei. 38
INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION ..ottt ettt aea e 38
RATE DESIGN. ...t e 39

SCHEDULES TJC




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

INTRODUCTION

Q. Please state your name and business address.

A My name is Timothy J. Coley. My business address is 1110 W. Washington,
Suite 220, Phoenix, Arizona 85007.

Q. In what capacity and by who are you employed?

A. I am a Public Utilities Analyst V emprioyed by the Residential Utility Consumer
Office ("RUCO").

Q. Please state your educational background and qualifications in utility regulation.

A. Appendix 1, attached to my direct testimony, describes my educational
background and includes a list of the rate cases and regulatory matters in which |
have participated.

Q. Have you previously testified in rate proceedings before the Arizona Corporation
Commission ("“ACC")?

A. Yes. | have previously presented testimony regarding revenue requirements in
rate case proceedings before the Arizona Corporation Commission (hereafter
referred to as "ACC” or “Commission”).

Q. Are you the same Timothy J. Coley who previously filed direct testimony in this
case?

A. Yes.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

A.

Please state the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony in this case.

The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony in this case is to present RUCO’s
responses and positions to Chaparral City Water Company’s, Inc. (hereafter
referred to as “Chaparral”, or “Company”) rebuttal testimony filed on October 31,

2008 for a permanent rate increase for Chaparral City Water.

I will also respond to certain Commission Staff (“Staff’) adjustments accepted by

the Company in its rebuttal testimony filing.

What specific areas will your testimony address?

| will sponsor RUCO’s recommended overall revenue requirements, rate base
adjustments, operating income and expense adjustments, a proposed low-
income program, other remaining issues, and the rate design pertaining to the

Company.

Are there other RUCO witnesses that will provide testimony and sponsor other
areas of this rate proceeding?

Yes. RUCO witness Mr. William A. Rigsby is providing testimony and sponsoring
RUCO's recommended cost of capital and capital structure issues. He will also
address rate case expense pertaining to the legal fees associated with the

Company's Appeal and Remand of Commission Decision No. 68176.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Q.

Q.

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Please identify the exhibits and schedules that you are sponsoring in this
testimony.

The schedules are labeled TJC-1 through TJC-36 respectively. The exhibits that
support my testimony follow immediately after my schedules and are labeled

RUCO Exhibit 1 through RUCO Exhibit X.

Does your silence on any issues or matters pertaining to the Company’s rebuttal
testimony constitute RUCO’s acceptance of the Company's position?

No.

SURREBUTTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Please summarize your surrebuttal response to Chaparral City Water's rebuttal
testimony and your recommended surrebuttal revenue requirements.

Chaparral’s revenue should be increased by $1,144,478. This recommendation
is summarized on Schedule TJC-1. My recommended fair value rate base
("FVRB") is $27,498,329 for the Company. This information is shown on
Schedule TJC-2, and the detail supporting the original cost rate base is
presented on Schedule TJC-3. My recommended proposed operating income for
Chaparral City Water should be no more than $1,754,393 as shown on Schedule

TJC-27.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Surrebutital Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SUMMARY
Q. Please summarize what areas your surrebuttal will address in this proceeding.
A. My surrebuttal testimony addresses the following areas:

Original Cost Rate Base (“OCRB”) Adjustments:

Adi. #1 — Intentionally Left Blank’

Adj. #2 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adj. #3 — Remove Wells 8 & 9 — These two wells are no longer in service. This
adjustment removes well numbers 8 & 9 from Gross Utility Plant in Service
(“GUPIS”) and reduces plant by $107,412. A corresponding adjustment of
$107,412 to accumulated depreciation is necessary to eliminate the related

accumulated depreciation.

Adi. #4 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adi. #5 — Remove Shea Treatment Plant #1 - The Shea Treatment Plant #1 has

not been in service since 2003. This adjustment removes Shea Treaiment Plant

#1 from GUPIS and reduces plant by $2,010,923. A corresponding adjustment

' Adjustments are labeled “Intentionally Left Blank” for one of the following reasons: 1) the adjustment
does not pertain to this particular section of adjustments or 2) the adjustment is simply a place holder for
a future adjustment.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

to accumulated depreciation is necessary in the amount of $2,010,923 to

eliminate the related accumulated depreciation.

Adj. #6 — Capitalize Expensed Plant ltems ~ This adjustment increases GUPIS

by $80,891. The Company expensed some plant items that are more
appropriately capitalized as agreed to by the Company. RUCO accepts the
Company's corresponding adjustment to increase accumulated depreciation by
$3,265. The adjustment to decrease the appropriate expenses will be discussed

later in the operating income section.

Adj. #7 — Intenticnally Left Blank

Adj. #8 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adj. #9 — Direct Plant — This adjustment increases GUPIS by $32,636. The

Company agrees that it failed to carry these plant items forward to the

appropriate schedules in its rate application.

Adj. #10 — General Office Plant and Accumulated Depreciation — This adjustment

reduces General Office Plant by $95,944 and Accumulated Depreciation by
$51,498. The adjustment corrects the Company's 4-Factor General Office

allocation factor from 3.21 percent to 2.8 percent.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Adi. #11 —~ Remove Post-test year General Office Plant — This adjustment

removes post-test year plant and reduces General Office plant by $15,434.

Adj. #12 — Well Settlement Proceeds — This adjustment recognizes 100 percent

of the settlement proceeds as a reguiatory liability in the amount of $1,216,000

and is consistent with Staff's recommendation.

Adi. #13 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adi. #14 — Contributions _in_Aid of Construction (“CIAC") — This adjustment

increases CIAC and OCRB by $1,523. The Company used an amortization rate

that was different than authorized in Commission Decision No. 68176.

Adj. #15 — Additional Central Arizona Project (“CAP") Allocation — This

adjustment removes the 50 percent of the additional CAP allocation as not used
and useful. It removes 100 percent of the deferred regulatory asset and places

50 percent, $640,000, of it into a non-depreciable plant account.

Adj. #16 — Working Capital — This adjustment reduces working capital in the

amount of $100,122 by including a cash working capital calculation that the

Company agreed to in its rebuttal testimony.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Caoley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Reconstruction Cost New Less Depreciation (“RCND”) Rate Base Adjustments:

Adj. #1 — Reconstruction Cost New ("RCND”) Factor Rounding — The adjustment

decreases RCND direct plant by $118 and corrects the Company’s truncating of

the RCND factor when trending the plant up to reconstruction cost new values.

Adj. #2 — Correct Plant Account 304 RCND Index Factors on Three Line ltems —

This adjustment reduces both GUPIS and accumulated depreciation by $17,807
and $4,411 respectively. It corrects the RCND Index Factors for three direct
plant line items in account 304 as agreed to by the Company in its rebuttal

testimony.

Adj. #3 — Remove Welis 8 & 9 — This adjustment removes well numbers 8 & 9

from RCND GUPIS. It reduces both plant and accumulated depreciation by

$441,470, because these two wells are no longer in service.

Adi. #4 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adj. #5 — Remove Shea Treatment Plant #1 - This adjustment removes Shea

Treatment Plant #1 from RCND GUPIS and reduces plant and accumulated

depreciation by $3,262,891. This plant has not been in service since 2003.

Adj. #6 — Capitalize Expensed Plant Items — This adjustment increases GUPIS

by $80,891. The Company expensed some plant items that are more




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

appropriately capitalized as agreed to by the Company. RUCO accepts the
Company’s corresponding adjustment fo increase accumulated depreciation by
$3,265. The adjustment to decrease the appropriate expenses will be discussed

later in the operating income section.

Adj. #7 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adj. #8 — Intentionally L eft Blank

Adj. #9 — Intentionally Left Blank

Adj. #10 — General Office RCND Plant and Accumulated Depreciation ~ This

adjustment decreases both plant and accumulated depreciation by $126,720 and
$67.617, respectively. It corrects the Company's 4-Factor General Office
allocation factor from 3.21 percent to 2.8 percent as agreed to by the Company in

its rebuttal testimony.

Adj. #11 — Remove Post-Test Year General Office Plant — This adjustment

removes post-test year plant, reduces General Office plant by $15,434, and

increases accumulated depreciation by $1,404.

Adi. #12 — Well Settlement Proceeds —~ This adjustment recognizes 100 percent

of the settiement proceeds as a reguiatory liability in the amount of $1,216,000.




Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Adj. #13 — Advances in Aid of Construction ("AIAC") ~ This adjustment reduces
AIAC and RCND rate base by $109,513 because any adjustment to GUPIS will
cause a change to the AIAC RCND Factor. This will be discussed later in my

testimony.

Adj. #14 — Contributions in_Aid of Construction_(*CIAC") — This adjustment

increases CIAC and RCND GUPIS by $2,351. The Company used an
amortization rate that was different than authorized in Commission Decision No.

68176.

Adj. #15 — Additional Central Arizona Project (“CAP”) Allocation — This

adjustmént removes the 50 percent of the additional CAP allocation as not used
and useful. [t removes 100 percent of the deferred regulatory asset and places

50 percent, $640,000, of it info a non-depreciable plant account.

Adj. #16 — Working Capital — This adjustment reduces working capital in the

amount of $100,122 by including a cash working capital calculation that the

Company agreed to in its rebuttal testimony.

Operating Income Adjustments:

Adj. #1 — Depreciation & Amortization Expense — This adjustment determines the

level of depreciation and amortization expense that should be allowed on a going




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

forward basis. Chaparral reqguires an adjustment that reduced the level of

depreciation and amortization expense by $67,021.

Adj. #2 — Property Tax Expense — This adjustment reduces property tax expense

by adjusting two factors: 1) the three years of revenue used in the Arizona
Department of Revenue (*ADOR”) tax valuation formula and 2) the net book

value of the vehicles. The adjustment reduced property tax expense by $77,724.

Adj. #3 — Miscellaneous_Expense - This adjustment reflects Staff's

recommendation fo increase miscellaneous expense by $38,164 that the

Company agreed to in its rebuttal testimony.

Adj. #4 — Rate Case Expense — This adjustment reduces the Company's level of

rate case expense requested by $51,538. The adjustment removes unamortized
rate case expense related to the Company’s previous rate case. RUCO witness,
Mr. Rigsby, will address the issue of additional rate case expense requested by

the Company associated with the prior rate case appeal.

Adj. #5 — Purchased Water — This adjustment reduces purchased water expense

by $10,186. The adjustment reflects the Company's rebuttal position.

10




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Adj. #6 — OQOutside Services Expense — This adjustment decreases outside

services expense by $71,000 because of a non-recurring expense on a going

forward basis.

Adj. #7 — Water Revenues — This adjustment increases water revenues by

$58,310 due to actual gallons being used rather than estimates used by the
Company in its direct testimony in annualizing its revenue. RUCO accepts the

Company’s rebuttal position regarding this adjustment.

Adj. #8 — Remove Expensed Plant !tems and Capitalize — This adjustment
decreases Repairs & Maintenance Expenses by $43,217 and adopts Staff's
adjustment to decrease Outside Services Expense by $38,049 for a total
adjustment of $81,266. The Company expensed some plant items that are more

appropriately capitalized as discussed in the rate base sections of my testimony.

Adj. #9 — Water Testing Expense — This adjustment adopts Staff's adjustment to

normalize water testing expense. It decreases the expense by $17,820, which

the Company accepted in its rebuttal testimony.

Adj. #10 — Purchased Power Expense — This adjustment increases purchased

power expense by $11,619 to pump additional gallons of water derived from the
revenue annualization calculation. It is the same adjustment proposed by the

Company in its rebuttal testimony.

11




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Adj. #11 — Amortization of Additional CAP Allocation — This adjustment removes

the deferred regulatory asset amortization expense of $64,000, which is

consistent with the Company's rebuttal position.

Adi. #12 — Income Tax Expense — This adjustment increases income tax

expense by $194,666 to reflect RUCO’s recommended taxable income.

Other Remaining Issues

Low-Income Program — The Company suggested that it would propose a Low-

Income Program (“LIP") prior to the hearing for the parties to review. RUCO
generally supports LIP’s and will review it once it is available. The Company

stated that all customers would have to subsidize the program accordingly.

CAP Hook-up Fee - RUCQO recommends that the language on Company

Schedule H-3, page 3, line 22 and lines 30 through 32 be struck. The Company

never addresses this issue in either its direct or rebuttal testimonies.

Grossing-up Taxes for Service Lines /Meter Installations — The Company has

proposed that service line and meter installations are now taxable income for
income purposes. RUCO is not aware of any changes that substantiate that

claim.

12




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Did the Company propose that service lines and meter installations be grossed-
up for taxes?
Yes. The Company made this request on Company Schedule H-3, page 4 but

was silent on the issue in written testimony.

What recommendation is RUCO making regarding this proposed treatment to

gross these service lines and meter installations up for taxes?
RUCO recommends the Commission deny the request unless the Company can
cite some change in ACC rules and/or Internal Revenue Service Regulations

identifying a change that would allow such treatment.

Interest Synchronization — RUCO has adopted the Company's position on

interest synchronization and has multiplied Chaparral’s FVRB times RUCO’s
recommended weighted cost of debt to calculate an appropriate interest expense
deduction which is reflected in RUCO's recommended level of test year adjusted

income tax expense.

RATE DESIGN

Q.

A.

Is RUCO filing a new rate design in surrebuttal testimony?
Not at this time. As a result of RUCO’s modified position, it will be filing revised

rate design schedules prior to the hearing that reflect RUCO’s surrebuttal

13




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

revenue recommendation. RUCOQ’'s surrebuttal revenue recommendation is

approximately 7.4 percent more than its direct testimony recommendation.

ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE (“OCRB”)

OCRB Adjustment #1 — Intentionally Left Blank

OCRB Adjustment #2 — Intentionally Left Blank

OCRB Adjustment #3 — Remove Wells 8 and 9

Q. Has the Company agreed to remove Wells 8 and 9 from rate base that are no
longer in service?

A. Yes.

Q. What adjustment did RUCO make to remove the two wells from OCRB that are
no longer in service?

A. RUCO accepted the Company’s position to adopt Staffs recommendation and
removed $107,412 from GUPIS. A corresponding adjustment to accumulated
depreciation was also adopted by RUCO that decreased accumulated

depreciation by $107 412.

14




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebutial Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Is this a different adjustment than RUCO recommended in its direct testimony?

RUCO’s surrebuttal adjustment is essentially the same as its direct testimony
adjustment. The only difference in RUCQ’s two recommendations is the amount,
Staff identified an additional $3,944 that was related to an electric pump on one
of the wells. The Company adopted Staff's number in rebuttal testimony. RUCO
also adopts Staff's number of $107,412 to remove the two wells in surrebuttal

festimony.

OCRB Adjustment #4 — Intentionally Left Blank

OCRB Adjustment #5 — Remove Shea Water Treatment Plant 1

Q.

Did the Company adopt RUCO’s adjustment to remove Shea Water Treatment
Plant 1 from OCRB because it is no longer in service?

Yes.

What adjustment is necessary to remove the Shea Water Treatment Plant 1 from
OCRB?

A corresponding adjustment to decrease GUPIS and accumulated depreciation
in the amount of $2,010,923 was necessary to remove the Shea Water

Treatment Plant from OCRB.

15




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc,
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

OCRB Adjustment #6 —~ Capitalize Plant ltems Previously Expensed

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO’s adjustment to capitalize piant items that were
previously expensed?

Yes. The Company not only accepted RUCO’s adjustment but also accepted
Staff's adjustment to capitalize additional plant that was previously expensed.

RUCO adopts the Company’s proposal in surrebuttal testimony.

What adjustment did the Company propose in adopting both Staff and RUCO’s
adjustment to more appropriately capitalize plant items rather than expensing
them?

The Company capitalized both RUCO and Staffs adjustments to add an
additional $80,891 to GUPIS and increased accumulated depreciation by $3,265
relating to the plant items. A corresponding adjustment is made on the income

statement to remove the expensed items and will be discussed later.

OCRB Adjustment #7 — Intentionally Left Blank

OCRB Adjustment #8 — Intentionally Left Blank

16




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

OCRB Adjustment #9 — Additional Plant that was not carried forward to Company

Schedule B-2

Q.

Does RUCO accept the Company’s adjustment o properly reflect additional plant
in service, which the Company failed to carry forward to its Schedule B-27?

Yes. RUCQO made an adjustment to account for the plant.

What adjustment did RUCO make to account for the additional plant?
RUCO made an adjustment in the amount of $32,536 to increase GUPIS to

account for the additional plant.

OCRB Adjustment #10 — To Correct General Office Plant Allocation Factor

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO's adjustment to correct the general office plant
allocation factor?

Yes. The Company accepted RUCO’s adjustment that corrects the general
office plant allocation factor to 2.8 percent rather than the 3.21 percent utilized by

the Company in its rate application.

What adjustment did RUCO make to correct the general office allocation factor?

General office plant in service should be decreased by $95,944 and accumuiated
depreciation should be decreased by $51,498 based on the 2.8 percent
allocation factor mentioned above as shown on Schedule TJC-10, pages 1 and

2.

17




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

- 147

18

19

20

21

Surrebufttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

OCRB Adjustment #11 — To Remove Post Test Year General Office Plant from

Accounts 303 and 340

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO's adjustment to remove post test year general
office plant?
The Company did not address RUCO's adjustment to remove the post test year

general office plant from OCRB.

What is RUCQO’s position regarding this post test year general office plant in
surrebuttal testimony?
RUCO maintains its same direct testimony position to remove $15,434 of 2007

post test year general office plant from accounts 303 and 340.

OCRB Adjustment #12 — Treatment of Wells Proceeds

Q.

Does RUCO maintain its direct testimony position of a 50/50 sharing of the well
proceeds between the shareholders and ratepayers?

No. After reading Staff's direct testimony rationale that ratepayers should receive
100 percent of the settlement proceeds, RUCQO is compelled to adopt Staff's

reasoning and support its position.

18




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Does RUCO agree with the Company’s reasoning that the proceeds should be
treated the same as the Arizona Water Company — Eastern Group’s Pinal Creek
Group Settlement proceeds, Commission Decision No. 668497

There is a definite distinction between that case and Chaparral's Fountain Hill
Sanitary District (‘FHSD”) case. Here, the wells are fully depreciated. In the
Arizona Water Company situation, the Company's assets were not fully

depreciated.

What accounting freatment is RUCO recommending for the settlement
proceeds?
RUCO recommends the same accounting treatment that Staff recommends. The

proceeds should be treated as a regulatory liability.

What adjustment does RUCO recommend to treat the settlement proceeds as a
regulatory liability?

RUCO recommends reducing rate base by $1.52 million less Staff's calculated
amortization expense for 2005 and 2006, which leaves a regulatory liability

balance of $1,216,000

OCRB Adjustment #13 — Intentionally Left Blank

19




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

OCRB Adjustment #14 — To Correct Amortization Rate of Contributions in Aid of

Construction (“CIAC”)

Q.

Did the Company address RUCO’s adjustment that corrects the CIAC
amortization rate?

No. The Company did not address this adjustment in its rebuttal testimony.

What position does RUCO take in its surrebuttal testimony regarding the CIAC
amortization rate?

RUCO maintains its direct testimony position that Commission Decision No.
68176 authorized a CIAC amortization rate of 3.3588 percent. The Company
utilized a composite rate of all the Company’s accounts. RUCO does not believe

that is the correct method to determine an amortization rate.

Why do you believe that a total Company composite rate is improper?

CIAC consists primarily of mains, services, and meters with 2-3 percent
depreciation rates - not higher depreciable plant like transportation equipment at
a 20 percent rate and communication equipment at a 10 percent rate. RUCO
believes the Commission establishes the CIAC amortization rate in rate case
decisions, and that rate will remain constant going forward until the next rate
case decision. If the Commission disagrees with that understanding, another
way to derive a composite amortization rate for CIAC would be to use only the
accounts in which CIAC resides rather than a composite rate for all plant

accounts.

20




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Did you do an analysis using just the accounts that CIAC exists in?

Yes.

What composite rate did you derive when using only accounts in which CIAC
exists?

| derived at a 2.96 percent composite CIAC amortization rate.

If the Commission decides to set CIAC amortization rates in rate decisions, what
adjustment is RUCQO recommending?

RUCO recommends increasing CIAC by $1,523 as shown on Schedufe TJC-12.

OCRB Adjustment #15 — Treatment of Additional CAP Allocation

Q.

Does RUCO maintain its direct testimony position in surrebuttal regarding the
100 percent disallowance of an additional Central Arizona Project ("CAP”) water
allocation of 1,931 acre-feet?

No. RUCOQ’s surrebuttal position regarding the additional CAP allocation has

been modified.

Please explain RUCO's surrebuttal position regarding the additional CAP
allocation.

RUCO is recommending that 50 percent of the cost of the additional CAP
allocation be placed in a non-depreciable plant account — Account 303 — Land

and Land Rights.

21




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Susrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Why is RUCO recommending that 50 percent be placed in a non-depreciable
plant account?
RUCO recognizes and commends the Company's decision to help reduce and

conserve groundwater usage with surface water.

Why is RUCO only allowing 50 percent of the total $1.28 million cost of the
additional CAP allocation to be included in UPIS in a non-depreciable plant
account?

RUCO originally did not regard the CAP allocation as used and useful in the
provision of water service. However, in deference to the Company's future
source of supply concerns, RUCO now recognizes that some portion of the CAP
allocation should be given rate base treatment. Accordingly, RUCO is now
recommending that 50 percent of the CAP allocation should be given rate base
treatment. For these reasons, RUCO has partially adopted the Staff's position on
this issue and is recommending that 50 percent of the CAP allocation be booked
into a non-depreciable plant account. RUCO believes that the remaining 50
percent should be included in rate base at a future point in time when Vit is
deemed used and useful (See Bourassa Rebuttal at 29-30, Millsap Direct at 17,

and Scott at 11).

22




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

OCRB Adjustment #16 — Working Capital

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO's working capital adjustment and thus its
lead/lag study to calculate cash working capital?

Yes.

What adjustment did RUCO make for cash working capital?
RUCO’s adjusted working capital to reflect the cash working capital requirements
decrease working capital by $100,122. This number fluctuates as adjustments

are made and/or accepted because it is dependent on operating expense levels.

RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW LESS DEPRECIATION RATE BASE (“RCND”):

RCND Adjustment #1 — RCND Factor Rounding

Did the Company address RUCO’s adjustment to eliminate the truncation issue
for the RCND Factor that is used to trend UPIS up to its reconstruction cost new
value?

No. The Company did not address this adjustment in its rebuttal testimony.

Would you please explain RUCO’s RCND Factor rounding adjustment?
Yes. The Company's Schedule B-4, pages 1-7, truncates the RCND Factor. To
correct this problem, RUCO inserted a mathematical formula into the RCND

Factor cells to carry out the proper multiplication.

23




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q. fs RUCO proposing the same recommendation in surrebuttai testimony that it did
in direct testimony to eliminate the Company's truncating?
A. Yes. RUCO recommends reducing the RCND plant in service by $118 and

increasing accumulated depreciation by $1 as shown on Schedule TJC-16.

RCND Adjustment #2 — Correct Account 304 index Factors

Q. Did the Company accept RUCO’s adjustment that corrects the index factor for
the three plant line items in Account 3047

A. Yes. The Company accepts RUCO’s adjustment and adjusted its RCND plant

value downward by $17,805 in its rebuttal testimony.

RCND Adjustment #3 — Remove Wells 8 and 9 — Not In Service
Q. Did the Company agree with RUCO’s RCND adjustment #3 to remove Wells 8

and 9 from UPIS?

A. Yes. This adjustment is discussed in RUCO’'s OCRB section of surrebuttal
testimony. Many of the RCND adjustments are mere reflections of the same
adjustments in RUCO's OCRB section with the exception being that the RCND
adjustments are trended up to a RCND value.

Q. Does RUCO agree with the amount of the Company’s adjustment?

A. Yes. RUCO agrees with the Company’s adjustment that removes UPIS and

accumulated depreciation in the amount of $441,470.

24




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

RCND Adjustment #4 — Remove Double Count of RCND Plant Transfers from ACC

Decision 68176

Q.

Did RUCO reconsider its RCND adjustment #4 that removed what RUCO
characterized as a double count of UPIS authorized in Decision No. 681767

Yes. RUCO is now in agreement with the Company regarding this adjustment.

What adjustment was necessary to correct RUCOQO's direct testimony position on
this possible double count of UPIS?A

RUCO removed its adjustment in the surrebuttal schedules. However, it was
necessary to make the same adjustment, an addition, in the OCRB schedules to
account for UPIS the Company did not bring forward to its B-1 and B-2
Schedules. This adjustment is shown in RUCO’s OCRB adjustment #9, which

increased UP!S by $32,536.

RCND Adjustment #5 — Remove Shea Water Treatment Plant 1

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO's adjustment to remove the Shea Water
Treatment Plant 1 from RCND rate base?

Yes. Again, this adjustment is a mirror reflection of the same adjustment in
RUCO’s OCRB section. The only difference here is it has been trended up to a
RCND value. The adjustment decreases the RCND UPIS and accumulated

depreciation by $3,262,891. This plant has not been in service since 2003.

25




10

11

12

13

14

19

16

17

18

19

20 |..

21

22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

RCND Adjustment #6 — Capitalize Expensed Plant Items
Q. Did the Company accept RUCO’'s RCND adjustment #6 to capitalize expensed
plant items”?

A Yes. This adjustment is explained in RUCQO's OCRB section of this testimony.
RCND Adjustment #7 — Intentionally Left Blank

RCND Adjustment #8 - RCNDATrended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation

Q. Has the Company accepted RUCO’s RCND adjustment that reconciles the
accumulated depreciation balance to RUCO’s recommended level of
accumulated depreciation?

A, The Company does not explicitly address this adjustment to accumulated
depreciation. After reviewing both the Company’s Schedule B-1, page 1 and
RUCQ’s Schedule TJC-2, which provide the same information, RUCO has come
to the conclusion that many of the Company’s accepted adjustments from both
Staff and RUCO has largely accounted for this adjustment. ~In an effort to

eliminate some issues in dispute, RUCO has removed this adjustment.

RCND Adjustment #9 — Intentionally Left Blank

26




10

11

12

13

14

19

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

RCND Adjustment #10 — Correct General Office 4-Factor Plant & Accumulated

Depreciation Allocator

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO’s adjustment to correct the general office 4-
Factor Allocator for plant and accumulated depreciation?

Yes. This adjustment was fully explained in RUCO’s direct testimony. It is also
briefly discussed in this testimony at the OCRB section. This adjustment is

merely trended up to a RCND value.

RCND Adjustment #11 — Remove Post-Test Year General Office Plant

Q.

Did the Company address RUCO's adjustment to remove post test year general
office plant?
No. A discussion regarding this adjustment was provided in the OCRB section of

this testimony.

What adjustment is necessary to recognhize and remove the posttest year
general office plant?

Since this is post-test year plant, the adjustment is identical in both OCRB and
RCND rate base adjustments because there is no RCND trending facior to
consider.  This adjustment reduces GUPIS by $15434 and increases

accumulated depreciation by $1,404 for both OCRB and RCND rate bases.

27




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Surrebuital Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

RCND Adjustment #12 — Treatment of the Fountain Hills Sanitary District

(“FHSD”) Wells Settlement Proceeds

Q.

What is RUCO’s position regarding the FHSD Settlement proceeds with the
Company?
RUCO explained its position regarding the FHSD Settlement proceeds in the

OCRB section of this testimony.

RCND Adjustment #13 — Advances in Aid of Construction (“AlIAC”) Adjustment

Q.

A

Did the Company address RUCQ’s adjustment to AIAC in rebuttal testimony?

No.

What is RUCO’s position to this adjustment since the Company did not address it
in its rebuttal testimony?

As explained in RUCO'’s direct testimony, “any adjustment to plant in service will
cause the AIAC factor to change because the AIAC factor is the ratio of the
RCND plant in service to the original cost plant in service. All of RUCO's
adjustments to either RCND or OCRB plant in service caused a minor
modification to the AIAC factor. Thus, RUCO’s AIAC factor is slightly larger than

the Company’s factor.”

28




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, (nc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q. Did the Company make any adjustment for AIAC when accepting any of Staff or
RUCO’s rate base adjustments?

A. Yes. The Company’'s RCND AIAC balance changed from its direct to rebuttal
testimonies. The amount of change authorized by the Commission in this case
will be determined by the adjustments approved in its Decision. RUCO’s
recommended plant levels are different than the Company’s resulting in different

levels of RCND AIAC balances.

RCND Adjustment #14 - Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”)

Q. Did the Company address RUCO's adjustment to CIAC?

A No. However, the only difference in this adjustment and the same OCRB CIAC
balance adjustment is this adjustment has been trended up to a RCND value.

Please see RUCO's OCRB section for its rationale for the adjustment.

RCND Adjustment #15 - Remove the Deferred Asset and Record 50 Percent in a

Non-Depreciable Plant Account - Additional CAP Allocation”)

Q. Is this the same adjustment that RUCO made in its OCRB section of this
testimony?

A Yes. Please see that section of RUCQO’s testimony for a complete discussion.

29




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

RCND Adjustment #16 — Working Capital

Q.

Did the Company accept RUCO’s working capital adjustment and thus its
lead/lag study to calculate cash working capital?

Yes.

What adjustment did RUCO make for cash working capital?

RUCO’s adjustment to working capital to reflect the cash working capital
requirements decreases working capitat by $100,122. This number fluctuates as
adjustments are made and/or accepted because it is dependent on operating

expense levels.

OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSES:

Operating Adjustment #1 — Depreciation & Amortization Expense

Q.

What is the difference between RUCO's and the Company’s depreciation
expense recommendations?

The primary difference between RUCO’s direct schedules and the Company’s
rebuttal schedules ié that RUCO inadvertently utilized “Test Year Book Results”
rather than the adjusted test year depreciation balance as a basis for its
adjustment. RUCO has correctéd its Depreciation Expense Schedule. That
correction alone accounted for approximately $25,000 of the reduction to
RUCO's direct testimony schedules. A second reason RUCO's depreciation
expense differed from the Company’s is because RUCO had not made the plant

reclassification adjustment recommended by Staff and adopted by the Company.

30




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

RUCO does not object to the reclassification adjustment. The remaining

discrepancy results from slight differences in recommended plant balances.

If RUCO doesn't object to the plant reclassification adjustment, why hasn’t RUCO
made the adjustment in surrebuttal?
The primary reason was time. RUCO had not completed any analysis or review

of the adjustment. The Company and RUCO are within a $3,000 difference of

_depreciation expense without having made the reclassification adjustment.

Operating Adjustment #2 — Property Tax Expense

Q.

What are the primary difference in RUCO’s direct and the Company’s direct
position regarding property tax expense?

RUCO used an alternative methodology rather than three years of historical
gross revenues. RUCO’s alternative methodology uses two years of historical

revenues and one year of RUCO's proposed level of revenue.

Did RUCO provide any empirical evidence in its direct testimony indicating the
Company has over-collected on its property tax expense that was last authorized
on September 30, 20057

Yes. RUCO obtained the property tax expense for years 2004 through 2006
from the Company’s rate application. The actual property tax expense for years
2007 and 2008 was obtained from Arizona Department of Revenue (“ADOR") as

shown below:

31




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Property Tax Expense $ 280,537 5279520 $241,774 $ 207,162 § 187,214

Commission Decision No. 68176 made an allowance for property tax expense in
the amount of $299,495. In none of those years was that level of property tax
expense achieved. Actually, the disparity is growing between what was

authorized and the property tax expense actually incurred.

Operating Adjustment #3 — Miscellaneous Expense
Q. What is RUCO'’s adjustment to miscellaneous expense?
A. RUCO adopts Staff's recommended miscellaneous expense adjust’ment that was

accepted by the Company in rebuttal testimony.

Operating Adjustment #4 — Rate Case Expense
Q. Did the Company make any concessions in its rebuttal testimony concerning rate

case expense?
A. Yes. The Company decided to forgo any unamortized rate case expense

resulting from Decision 68176.
Q. s RUCQO's position the same as in its direct testimony regarding the Appeal and

Remand of Decision 681767

A. Yes. This is discussed in RUCO witness, Mr. Rigsby’s testimony.

32




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Operating Adjustment #5 — Purchased Water Expense
Q. Did RUCO accept the Company's rebuttal adjustment to purchased water
expense?

A. Yes.

Operating Adjustment #6 — Qutside Services Expense

Q. Did the Company address RUCO’s adjustment to outside services?
A, No.
Q. What is RUCO’s surrebuttal position regarding its outside services adjustment?

A. RUCO’s surrebuttal position is the same as in its direct testimony. RUCO’s audit
of outside service invoices determined that the Company eliminated an outside
service person on May 22 of the test year that provided water supply
superintendent services for the Company. The Company replaced these
services with an employee. The charges in the test year for the outside service
person are a nonrecurring expense on a going forward basis. All associated
charges for those outside services should be removed from adjusted test year
outside services account. This information is provided in Company work paper
titled “CCWC Employees — 06." The charge for the services was $3,500 per
week. RUCO recommends reducing the outside service expense account by

$71,000 to remove the nonrecurring expense as shown on Schedule TJC-37.

33




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO, W-02113A-07-0551

Operating Adjustment #7 — Water Revenues
Q. Has RUCO accepted the Company’s adjustment to water revenues due to less
loss of water sales from the golf courses than the Company originally estimated?

A. Yes. RUCO has accepted the Company's calculated adjustment.

Operating Adjustment #8 — Remove Expenses Charged to Repairs & Maintenance

and Outside Services and Capitalize

Q. Has RUCO accepted the Company's adjustment to capitalize expensed plant
items?

A. Yes. RUCO had made a portion of the adjustment in its direct testimony, which
was accepted by the Company in its rebuttal testimony. The Company accepted
another adjustment recommended by Staff, which RUCO adopts in its surrebuttal

testimony.

Q. Please identify the total adjustment that RUCO accepts.

A. RUCO initially removed $43,217 from the repairs & maintenance expense'
account and capitalized it accordingly. Then, RUCO removed $38,049 from
outside services and capitalized the expense as recommended by Staff and

accepted by the Company.

34




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Operating Adjustment #9 — Water Testing Expense
Q. Please explain RUCO’s adjustment to water testing expense.
A. RUCO adopts Staff's adjustment to water testing expense, which was also

accepted by the Company in rebuttal festimony.

Operating Adjustment #10 — Purchased Power
Q. Does RUCO accept the Company’s adjustment to purchased power expense?

A. Yes.

Operating Adjustment #11 — Amortization of the Additional CAP Allocation

Q. Please explain RUCO’s adjustment that removes the amortization associated
with the deferred regulatory asset — Additional CAP Allocation.

A. RUCO agrees with Staffs recommended treatment of the additional CAP
allocation. However, RUCO does not believe that the CAP allocation is currently
used and useful. As explained in the OCRB section, RUCO recognizes 50
percent of the allocation may be a non-depreciable plant account as suggested
by Staff and accepted by the Company in recognition that the CAP allocétion
may help the Company reduce groundwater usage. Removal of the amortization
expense associated with the CAP allocation is consistent with Staff's

recommendation and accepted by the Company.

35




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuital Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Operating Adjustment #12 — Income Taxes

Q. Please explain RUCO’s adjustment to the Company’s income Tax Expense.
A. This adjustment results from RUCO’s recommended level of taxable operating
income.

Other Remaining Issues

Low-Income Program (“LIP”}

Q. Has the Company presented a LIP in this case?

A. No. However, the Company has proposed to present a LIP prior to the hearing

for the parties to review.

Q. What is RUCO's position regarding LIP's?
RUCO generally supports LIP's and will review it once it is available. The
Company stated that all customers would have to subsidize the program

accordingly.

CAP Hook-Up Fee

Q. Has the Company proposed a CAP Hook-up Fee to recover costs associated
with the additional CAP allocation?

A. Yes. The Company has proposed a “CAP Hook-up Fee” on new water
installations. This is shown on Company Schedule H-3, page 3, line 22 and lines

30 through 32.

36




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Q.

Does RUCO believe this is an appropriate hook-up fee to reimburse the
Company for its additional CAP aliocation?

No. Hook-up fees are generally used to fund back-bone plant. RUCO believes
that the additional CAP allocation is not back-bone plant. The Company’s
proposal would allow Chaparral to recover the cost of the allocation when both
Staff and RUCO are recommending that the CAP allocation be booked in a non-
depreciable account and the Company be permitted to earn a returmn on it in
perpetuity. For this reason, RUCO does not believe that Chaparral should be
permitted to recover the CAP allocation costs through the Company-proposed

hook-up fee on new water installations.

Did the Company address this hook-up fee issue in either its direct or rebuttal
testimonies?

No.

What is RUCO’s recommendation concerning the Company’s proposed CAP
hook-up fee?
RUCO recommends the Commission deny this hook-up fee and the language be

struck on the referenced Company H-3 Schedule.

37




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Surrebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

GROSSING-UP SERVICE LINE /METER INSTALLATION TAXES

Q. Did the Company propose that service lines and meter installations be grossed-
up for taxes?

A. Yes. The Company made this request on Company Schedule H-3, page 4, but
was silent on the issue in written testimony.

Q. What recommendation is RUCO making regarding this proposed treatment to
gross these service lines and meter installations up for taxes?

A. RUCO recommends the Commission deny the request unless the Company can
cite some change in ACC rules and/or Internal Revenue Service Regulations that
would allow such treatment.

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION

Q. Has RUCO recalculated interest expense based on FVRB rather than OCRB?

A. RUCO has adopted the Company’s position on interest synchronization and has

multiplied Chaparral's FVRB times RUCO's recommended weighted cost of debt
to calculate an appropriate interest expense deduction. The deduction is
reflected in RUCQ’s recommended level of test year adjusted income tax

expense.

38




10

11

12

13

14

15

Surrebuttat Testimony of Timothy J. Coley
Chaparral City Water Company, Inc.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-05521

RATE DESIGN

Q. I[s RUCO filing a new rate design in susrebuttal testimony?

A. Not at this time. As a result of RUCO's modified position and the Company’s
proposed LIP, it will be filing revised rate design schedules prior to the hearing
that reflect RUCO’s pre-hearing position revenue recommendation. RUCO’s
surrebuttal revenue recommendation is approximately 7.4 percent more than its
direct testimony recommendation.

Q. Does RUCQO believe that its rate design will mirror that filed in its direct
schedules?

A. RUCO believes its rate design will be substantially similar with an upward
adjustment to account for the additional revenue recommendation.

Q. Does that conclude your surrebuttal testimony at this time?

A. Yes, it does.

39




SCHEDULE #

TJC -1, page 1
TJC -1, page 2

TJC-2
TJC-3
TJC - 4, pages 1 thru 2
TJC-5
TJC - 6, pages 1 thru 3
TIC-7
TJC-8
TJC-9

TJC -10, page 1of 2
TJC -10, page 2 of 2

TJC - 11
TJC-12
TJC-13
TJC - 14, pages 1 thru 2
TJC-15
TJC-16
TJC-17
TJC-18
TIC-19
TJC-20

TJC-21, page 1 0f 2
TJC -21, page 20of 2

TdC - 22
TJIC -23
TJC-24
TJC-25
TJC - 26, pages 1 thru 15
TIC - 27

TJC -28

CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
PRER AL TE

ey Py b

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

SUMMARY OF RATE BASE

RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST ("OCRE")

SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL COST RATE BAéE ADJUSTMENTS

OCRE UTILITY PLANT iN SERVICE & ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
RECOMPUTATION OF DIRECT PLANT & ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
OCRB ADJ. #2 - REMOVE WELLS 8 & 9

QCRB ADJ, #5 - REMOVE SHEA WATER TREATMENT PLANT 1

OCRB ADJ. #6 - CAPITALIZE EXPENSED PLANT ITEMS

OCRB ADJ. #10 - GENERAL OFFICE PLANT ALLOCATION
OCRB ADJ. #10 - GENERAL OFFICE ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ALLOCATION

OCRB ADJ. #11 - REMOVE POST TEST YEAR GENERAL OFFICE PLANT

OCRB AD.J. #14 - RECOMPUTATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS [N AID OF CONSTRUCTION
RECONSTRUCTION COST NEW LESS DEPRECIATION ("RCND") RATE BASE
SUMMARY OF RCND RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

RCND UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE & ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #1 - UTILITY PLANT iN SERVICE - ROUNDING ADJUSTMENT
RCND RATE BASE ADJ, #2 - CORRECT ACCOUNT 304 INDEX FACTOR

RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #3 - REMOVE WELLS 8 & 9

RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #5 - REMOVE SHEA WATER TREATMENT PLANT 1

RCND RATE BASE AL‘,;J. #6 - CAPITALIZE EXPENSED PLANT ITEMS

RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #10 - GENERAL OFFICE PLANT ALLOCATION
RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #10 - GENERAL OFFICE ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ALLOCATION

RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #11 - REMOVE POST TEST YEAR GENERAL OFFICE PLANT

RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #13 - RECALCULATE ADVANCES IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION ("AIAC")
RCND RATE BASE ADJ. #14 - RECOMPUTATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION
OCRB ADJ. #15 - REMOVE DEFERRED REGULATORY ASSET

QCRB ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL

OPERATING INCOME - TEST YEAR AND RUCQO PROPOSED

SUMMARY OF OPERATING ADJUSTMENTS



TJC-29

TJC - 30

TJC - 31

TJC-32

TJC - 33

TJC - 34

TJC-35

TJC-36

OFPERATING ADJ. #1 - DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

OPERATING ADJ. #2 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

OPERATING ADJ. #4 - RATE CASE EXPENSE

OPERATING ADJ. #6 - OUTSIDE SERVICES EXPENSE

OPERATING ADJ. #8 - REMOVE EXPENSED PLANT ITEMS AND CAPITALIZE
OPERATING ADJ. #11 - REMOVE DEFERRED REGULATORY ASSET AMORTIZATION
OPERATING ADJ. #12 - INCOME TAXES

COST OF CAPITAL



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-1
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS PAGE 1 OF 2
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

(A) (B)

LINE COMPANY , RUCO

NO. DESCRIFTION REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
1 ADJUSTED FAIR VALUE RATE BASE (FVRB) § 28,736,406 $ 27,498,329
2  ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME 797,271 1,051,686
3 CURRENT RATE OF RETURN (L2/L1) 2.77% 3.82%
4 REQUIRED RATE OF RETURN ON FVRB 9.32% 6.38%
5 REQUIRED OPERATING INCOME {L4 * L1) 2.678.233 1,754,393
6 OPERATING INCOME DEFICIENCY (L5 - 12) 1,880,962 702,707
7 GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR 1.6286 1.6287
8 GROSS REVENUE INCREASE ($ 3,063,335 [] i($ 1,144,478 |
9 CURRENT REVENUES T/Y ADJUSTED 7,446,700 7,505,010
10 PROPOSED ANNUAL REVENUE (L8 + L9) 10,510,035 8,649,488
11 PERCENTAGE AVERAGE INCREASE 41.14% 15.25%
12 COST OF COMMON EQUIITY 10.50% 6.83%

REFERENCES:
COLUMN (A} COMPANY SCHEDULE A-1
COLUMN (B): SCHEDULE TJC-1, PG. 2, TJC-2, TJC-3, TJC-30 AND TJC-43



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-1
GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR PAGE 2 OF 2
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT REFERENCE
1 REVENUE 1.0000
2 UNCOLLECTIBLES 0.00000 COMPANY SCH. C-3
3 SUB-TOTAL 1.0000 LINE1-LINE 2
4 LESS: TAX RATE 38.60% NOTE (a)
5 TOTAL 0.6140 LINE 3 - LINE 4
6 REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR 1.62867 LINE 1/LINE 5
NOTE (a):
CALCULATION OF EFFECTIVE TAX RATE
OPERATING INCOME BEFORE TAXES 100.00%
LESS: ARIZONA STATE TAX 6.97%
TAXABLE iINCOME FEDERAL 93.03%
TIMES: FEDERAL INCOME TAX RATE 34.00%
SUBTOTAL 31.63%
ADD STATE TAX RATE : 38.60%
LINE 3 ABOVE 100.00%

EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 38.60%



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-2
SUMMARY OF RATE BASE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
RUCO RUCO RUCO

Line Original Cost RCND Fair Value

No. Rate base Rate basg Rate Base (50/50)
1 - -
2 Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 50,205,600 $ 77640015 $ 63,967,809
3 Less: Accumulated Depreciation {13,710,454) (22,122,967) (17,916,711)
4
5 Net Utility Plant in Service $ 36,585,146 $ 55517052 $ 46,051,095
6 f
7 Less:
B Advances in Aid of
9 Construction (6,557,243) (10,122,247) (8,339,745)
10 Contributions in Aid of .
11 Construction - Net of amortization (6,120,652) . (9,443,703) {7.782,178)
12 Customer Meter Deposits (819,845) (819,845) (819,845)
13 Deferred Income Taxes & Credits (925,896) (925,896) (925,896)
14 Investment tax Credits - - -
15 Shared Gain on Well (1,216,000) (1,216,000) {1,216,000)
16
17 . Plus:
18 Unamortized Debt issuance
19 Costs 424,010 424 010 424,010
20 Working Capital 106,884 106,884 106,884
21 Deferred Regulatory Assets - - -
22
23
24
25
26 Total Rate Base $ 21,476,403 $ 33,520,255 8 27,498,329
27
28
29
30 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:
31 Schedules TJC-4, pages 1 and 2 Schedule TJC-1
32 Schedules TJC-5

Schedules TJC-6, pages 1, 2, and 3
Schedules TJC-14, pages 1 and 2
Schedule TJC-15

W W W
[S R S



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
RATE BASE - ORIGINAL COST

1
 LINE
- NO.

10

11

12

13

14

16

DESCRIPTION
PLANT IN SERVICE
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
NET PLANT IN SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (CWIP)
TOTAL NET PLANT

Less:
ADVANCES IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (AIAC)

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) - NET
CUSTOMER METER DEPOSITS

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

SHARED GAIN ON WELL

Plus:
UNAMORTIZED DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS

WORKING CAPITAL
DEFERRED REGULATORY ASSETS

TOTAL RATE BASE

REFERENCES:

COLUMN (A). COMPANY SCHEDULE B-1
COLUMN (B): SCHEDULE TJC-4, PAGES 1 and 2
COLUMN (C): COLUMN (A) + COLUMN (B}

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-3

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) (B) <)
COMPANY RUCO
AS RUCO AS
FILED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
$51,771,885 $  (1476,285) $ 50,295,600
(15,877,022) 2,166,568 (13,710,454)
$ 35,804,863 $ 690,283 $ 36,585,146
$ 35,894,863 $ 690,283 $ 36,585,146
(6,557,243) - (6,557,243)
(6,119,129) (1,523) (6,120,652)
(819,845) - (819,845)
(925,895) - (925,896)
(646,000} (570,000) {1,216,000)
424,010 - 424,010
207,006 (100,122) 106,884
1,280,000 {1,280,000) -
$22,737,766 §  (1,261,363) $ 21,476,403




8-2r% 3INQIHOS
£-3r1 3INQ3HOS

£-0r1 3TNA3HOS

EEIERER]

e

$ oggtl § 0 $ - $ $ - i - $ 99174£4'228

00D°0B2’}
900202

- - ooy
(0o’ 9vg)

- - {968'5¢26)

- - {sra'610)

(671'611'9)

{ev2'L55'9)

§ ogg'2r t 9 s - 3 - $ - § - $ €00'v8a'SES

§ @z § o s - $ - $ - $ - $ €98'¥69'5£$

wravy
(]

i# roy

(H)

aoz’e} €Z6DL0'C ZIY' L0} (Z20°249'GY)
t 16808 $ (€26'0100)$ (ZLy'zoL) $ S8R’} LLLES

wrav ggrav oy THrav TErav T#rav 0350d04d
ANVEWOD
(9) (3) (3) (a [G)) (a) ()

20| 39vd

ANOWILSEL TrLINGANHNS
OrL INGANDS
1650-L0-YELLZO-M "ON LINS0Q

8219 (0 |NQ USYEY - | Jueld JUBW|S81 ) JBIEM BAUS 3ACWIBY -

@

Hueg yan Ajjeuanuaiu)
siuela yan Aireuenuayy)

s2yelte] pue SWay UEld PASUSOXT BAOLIRY *

sueig ¥a Alleusuayy)

82178G JOIN0 - 6 '3 8 SIIPAA BAALIDY -
yue|g ya Ajleuciiusiu| ¢

Huelg ya Alleuoy s -

# INTWISNTaY

N T WO~

3SvA 3LvE TVIOL S1
S1355Y AdOLYINSIY AIWH3430 F)
IPLIdYD DNIHEOM £1

S$1S00 IONVYNSSI 1830 AJZILBONYNN 2}
snid

TIIM NQ NIYD Q3MYHS L
51103490 xvi LNAWLEIAN 01

S$IxwL INCHNIAT=YIATA B

S1ISOd3G ¥3LIW HIWCISND 8

13N~ (OVID) NCILONELSNDD 40 OIY NI SNOILNEIEINGD &

{OVIY) NOILDNHISNOD 30 alv NI SIONVAQY 9
1587

ANYId 13N V101 §

{dIMO) SRAUDOHC NI MdOM NOILONHISNOD ¥
FOIAGIS NI INY I 13N £

NOUWIDIHAAA QILVINWADDY 2

3OIALYIS NI ANYIE |

NOILdTED33a ON
aNn

SINIWLSNraY 35vd 3LVH 180D TWNIDINO 40 A¥VYWWNS
9002 'LE HIYWIHIQ AIANT Hva A 1531
"IN ANYJWOD HILVA ALID TYHNVEVHD



Gl Y | SS9V '62-0rL IINAIHOS
ANOWILS3L DrL
ZL-0rL 3INA3IHTS

ANOWILSAL D L
FL-DIL 3INA3IHSS
Zpue | $39v4 ‘0L-0rL IINAIHDS

teyden Bunpops "9}

LoEDG|y dD) IRUOHIPPY - SIdM Ul 2/L dae|d pue jassy AwenBoy parejaq aaowsy oL G|

'z abed ‘2-0 snpayas |exngay

esseinog Jad ;49 ‘ON LOISISBQ Ul PEZUOLING S)€) UOIEZIHALLE |2 98100 01

yue|g Yo Aeuoyusiy gl
Spaanold JUSWaRag ASHL Th

OPE '® £0F JUNOOJY Ul jUBld 0D HESA 159 1SOd SA0WRY “( L

JOJIE LONLOO[fY UCHEISRIS PBIEIMUNIoY F JUEd SIWC (BIBUBD) J0)0B4-H 108LI0D "0}
Auediuog) ay) AQ papJodas Jou SBM JBU) PIBMIOS Jue)d AlJeD D) juBld 19811 §HD0 snlpy 0L '8

9-9rL 3MNQIHOS
EIINEREEEN
sov'asv'iz__$ f(zzi'only 3 {ooo'or9) $  (ezs'L) - ¢ (000'028) ¢ (rev's) ¢ (orvvi) §  9ESZE
- {o00'092'1)
$88'901 {zz1'o01)
DILO'PZY - -
(oo0'9LZ' V) (000'0.28)
(989'5Z6) - -
(sv8'618) - -
(zso'0zL's) - - {£25'1)
(evZ'165'9)
arL'sgs'oe § - ¢ ooo'ov9 % - - s - § (yevr'st) ¢ (awvr'ty) & 9ES'Ze
orr'sesese $ - $ oooOY® § - - $ - $ (bep'st) ¢ {ovv'py) § 9eSZE
(PGF'OLLEL) - 96r'ls  §
009'cez'0s § - $  poo'0ve § - - $ - $ (bev'st) ¢ (wwe'se) $  ges'Te
GILSNrav BETav g Tav PIETAY ErEray ZTETaY [grav oLETav BRrav
QoNd
() ) (d) (o)) (N) W )] (51} ]
zi0Z739vd
ANOWILSIL TVLENEINUNS
+~0r1 IINAIHOS

1650-20-VELLZ0-M "ON 13XD0Q

# INJWLISN av

3svd 3Lvy WLOL S
SI3S8¢ AXOLYTINO3Y 43¥H3430 VL
WLdyD ONIXHOM €L

SLS02 3DNYNSSI 1930 A3ZILHOWYNN 21
:smd

TIFM NO NIYD QIdYHS LY
SLIQ3H0 Xv1 INFWLSIANI ¢
SAXVYL IWOONI a3¥H3430 6

S1IS04d3Aa U313 ¥IWO0LSNS 8

L3N - (OWID) NOILONKLSNOD 40 IV NI SNCILNEININGD £

(2viv} NOULINYLENGD 40 QIv N SIONYAQY 9
15887

LNY1d 13N TVI0L §
{d1AnD) SSIUDOXH Ni MHOM NOILONYLSNOD ¥
FOAYIS NI INVIH L3N €

NOILYIZIYdIA QALY INWNODY

ADIAHIS NI ANYId L

NOTLdIMOS=a ‘ON
3NN

SINIWLSNray ASYE LYY 1S0D TYNIDINC 40 AMYWWNS
900Z ‘L€ ¥IAWIDIQ QAN YV3A 153L
"ONIEANVAWOD HILYM ALID TWHHYIYHD



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

RE-COMPUTATION OF TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE {UPIS)
AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION FROM DECISION NO. 68176

Total Chapatrral City Water UPIS;

Line
Na.

1
2
3

Description

Chaparrat City Water Direct Plant Per Company
Chaparral City Water Direct Plant Per RUCO
RUCO's Direct Plant Adjustment

Chaparra) City water General Office Plant Allocation Per Company
Chaparral City Water General Cffice Plant Allocation Per RUCO
RUCQ's General Office Plant Allocation Adjustment

Total Chaparral City Water Gross UPIS Per Company
Total Chaparral City Water Gross UPIS Per RUCO
Total RUCO Gross UPIS Adjusiment

Total Chaparral City Water Accumulated Depreciation:

13
14
15

18

18

Chaparral City Water Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Per Company
Chaparrat City Water Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Per RUCO
RUCG's Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

Chaparral City Water General Office Allocation of Accumulaied Depreciation Per Company
Chaparral City Water General Office Allocation of Accumulated Depreciation Per RUCO
RUCO's General Office Allacation of Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

Total Chaparral City Water Accumulated Depreclation Per Company
Tota) Chaparral City Water Accumulated Depreciation Per RUCO
Total RUCO Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

Supporting Schedules:
\TJC-4{a)Schedules\Pages 1-5\DirectPlant\AZ-CorpPlant\CentralDivisionPlant\
Regarding RUCCO's Eastern Div. treatment see Company response to RUCQO DR 2.08

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-D551
SCHEDULE TJC-§
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

Amount

$51,020,714
51,053,250
§ 32,536

5 754171
639,794

$  (131,377)

$51,771,885
51,693,044

3 78.841

$15,473.834
15,479,021
5,187

403,188
351,690

51.498)

15,877,022
15,830,712

3 46,310)



YI9SPIOLY. GLPBIGEL T Te05di0T % _BsTYOTEY s Weeh_ & (veredl %  AwGLAP & _OEL99G I $ _sproagpe  § uniepaidan PRIEINLNIDY § MBS Ul WL IME 5019 110 13
D ot
- - - - - - - - - %000 %000 280 AN Jo| PiaH ueld 62
ace'et 9zk N 8zy E90'PT - N £90'p€ - - %OD°0L  %OSZ UEId agiBue L Jay1o (-T2 274
620's8 oZLaL pog'l orLes - - Spr'oy zea'ol £0£'29 %000} %057 WANANDT SNOGLBIIOSIN  LbE 4
cri'cy Igee'y) 0.6 SOV'6E - - - {o1L's) SOL'6E %0001 %0SZ wawilinb3 susjesunuoy 9P 14
- - - - - - - - - %o’ %052 Wswdinby pAlesad(y iamdd  GrE 14
(52) 3 - - . - - 34 - %000 %WOSE wawdingy Lmeioge ] vie YE
690°69 91374 2144 0¥6'26 . - 96y 60912 $00'BR %OU'S %052 WWdINbI Niop pus S0a) ER £z
- - . - . - - - - %00y %OST luswdinby saims  Zre (44
SL6'cay (Zopogt $56°DL 4egIEr « tyze'ss) ¥88'58 fees) G22'90¥ %OO'0Z  %0ST wawdinb3 uoyepodsuesy  FpE 1T
262207 8DE'P2 LIS ars'9zz - - OELEY BH6L 1e'zet 0469 %OSZ SAMXJ PUB AIMuing 30O OFE oz
{o) (0} te} (a) . - - - {0} %9249 %052 swawdnb3 $ncaueyadsiy PUB JUBID 1UJI0  6ET 6i
- - - - . - - - - %Lye  %0SZ SAAUNI( UORWANAIY MOUNOER GEE a1
BEC'OLP ¥05'261 gei'9L €68'409 - - bR 09€'E8} ALVEZE %007 052 SIUBIDAH  C€E m
BZE 2014 1¥B'299 0EZ S 60L'SIP'T - - £46'162 119'019 L8L'E91'Z %EE'B W05 san bec gt
BEL'BSL'S L85'CY8 90z 2L azZE'Z0K'9 . - SBL'EZY'} 61€'405 EEL'BLB'D %EEE W05 sdwag  efc St
Zal's16°8 yar'rey'e <SLvob 92009894 . - Sea'ave 60€'020'9 Ze2|68'6L %00T %052 SUBW UOUNQ NS PUR UCIESWSUEL)  LEE "
oll'nze'y 80089t FESOSL 214020'9 (962't) - . vLY'I6Y') OO UTET  WOST 9 R SI0A2S3Y nsia OSE £1
19¥'17R2'S 256'2€0'F 260'694 PEY'T2O'L - - LG 1OE' ) 0z8' 129"t £25'099'8 %ELE  WO5T wewdinb] waunea) @AM O2€ zL
80G'969 IS :14] 8567 reesee’h - - $26'€S 15¢'518 8581624 %O5ZL  OS'Z wawdnbz budwng a0%3 (1€ 9
- - - - - - . - - %OYS  %QSE waudinb] uoneisuag 1amed  OLE at
- - - - - - - - - %DOT  %0ST suew 4ddns  sae [
. - - - - - . - - %190 %0ST $jBuUny pue S2UAeY LoNEILl  BOE 9
£98'504 202'teh 2008 €00'ZeE . - - 006'¥51 $90'2EE %ELE  WHOSE sBuudg pue s(i2a 206 L
- - - - - - . - - %DEZ  %OST BRI SOYIO Pue sann A¥eT  oce g
Eoe'g arz 1] 8¥5'9 - - - 20 2958 %OgZ  %OST soy Duppunodwy pue Supdeed  6oe s
9Z¥'¥OL 108002 265'02 20¢°586 - - O00'LEE €0p'00Z 207'¥56 YGECE KOS swawaAoKW| pue SBNINLS  FOE ¥
169122 - - 250°14Z - - - - 250 VE %000 %000 Syt pue pue pue  gog 3
- . - - - - - - - %D0C %000 lueid iaBuelul SANG PUB 1507 Bsiusuesd  Z0€ z
- - - - - - - - - %000 %000 10D uonenebiy  Log I
VODZLEZ) YOOZIER E I5NIdXT VO0Z/LCZL LWISNrQY ~ SLWEILIY SN.Iaav 513 NOISIO3d 01189 NOISIOA0  TOGs8 40098 SWYN INOO0aY ‘ON ON
AMWYA  "O3HdIATWNDDY  NO3IMdIA INWA LNV iNvd ANV ANV 1ad 1ad 13y iy 190Y 3NN
ANYYd L3N ONION3 P00z WwioL »002 #00T 2002 '034d3Q'WNOOY  3ONYIYE INYId  3lvd 3l
200216171 £002/} L1 ‘43d  'd3a
371] (r} 0} () [GH )] (E)] {a} © (e {7}
+ODZ ._.n JequieSag]
ANDWILSI) WLINGINUNS
£ 40 } 30Vd ‘FHdI0 ANV P LNV LOIUIO - 28 INFWLSArAY 3Sve v
9-3r L IINA3HIS 9002 "1 YIQWIII0 QIONS H¥IA L33L

BS50-20-YEL LZ0-M "ON 134000 "ONE ‘ANVAWQD MILYM AL TVIHYIVYHD



OpS'AEZ GES _vB0'BZLEL § boB'ASZ'L § _199°v0aRrS $ (razeg) ¢ 44025i'C $ _QBZPOZER ualjeaIdaq PA)EINLNIY 1§ BOIAISS Ul IUBIQ J81EAA SS0IC) (€10 1€
ot

. - - - - - - 851 UMIN 10} PioH 1ueld 6z
rL'ze 018"t 08b'L £90'vE - - £90'7E wed sQbueL o 6ve 14
FOE'10 $8€'2T bog'c Bb/'ER - - arL'eq wowdinby snosueBIsiy 1€ P4
fad N4 (220'¢) L S01'6E - - SDI'BE yuawdinbg suonednWWed  grg 92
- - - - - - - awdinby pajeladg Jamagd SPE (74
(5z) §Z - - - - - wawdinby Loesone  bre vz
[%.4:10% 109'£2 teL'e [21:2:11" - v2R'2S 0ve'ze yawdinb3 yam pue SIGO|L  EVE 14
- - - - . - - Juswdinb3 sasmg e 2z
LLL'LES (Bag’gr} 7Z'ee TrLPES (8pc'c2) 565'0Z4 SES'LEY juawdinba uoliepodsiell e 14
vL5'81E £89'aZ 26E9 89T L¥2 (900'Y) 5e2've ovs'9zz S3UMKI PUE JIMIINS B3O OvE oz
26)'286°4 BZS'8Z 625'azZ 289'018'1 - 180'019°1 {0) luawdinb3y snosue|RISIN PUB JLEIY JBUIO  BEE 6l
- - - - - - ~ S3DABC] UONUAABIS MO|OER agt g1
00B'959 2£0'612 2e8°L) 21@'L28 - £48'€0Z £69'209 sweiphH  sEe i
299'208°L 649'202 RER'68 1be'02e°e - [VAR1¥4 60L°SL1'Z s@EW  PEE al
rZe'vLLa BeL'v2% zag'oel £15°'8E8'9 - 281'9€8 9zZe'eor's saaysag EEE Sl
vv'LLLG DEB'PIS'Y 94E"088 ¥LZ'Te8'91 - 2b5'16L 029'0ve'0l SUIBA UENNGUISI PUE LOISSIWISUES]  {EE ¥l
SOE'ECT'Y BSB'GIR"S 0SB'02L £02'6v0'9 (ooo'e) SUGLED'Z a14'020'9 adiopuelg @ suloAsasey UANNqUISIG  OE <t
899°90L'S BAD'OYD'Z 2ri'anz 202'282°L - PrEDEL $ZY'zze’L WwaBwdinb3 Juaunes: | Jajea 0ze Zl
16BE€L 506°69 81£'89 a62'62h't {888'12) 1OE'901. PZE'SHE') wawdinb3 Buduing auaa3 (A% 5
- - - - - - - _CwEnSUw LalBIALAL JBMad QLE Qf
- - - - - - - suey Addns 50 6
- - - - - - - m_w:C:._. pue saugjesy ugyenyuy 20t ]
£28'85} £61°2L8 1668 590'2€€ . - S90'ZEE sBuuds pue sam. 208 ¢
- - - - - - - sayelU] 19O PUE JAATY a)eT 90t 9
BE9 60% vgl avs'e - - BPSQ ‘s Buipunoduwis pue Bunasinn  sog 5
BpB'act't £00'PIE £I0'EE 286'est' L - aps'eay 1Qv'4R6 SIUBWAADLOW| PUB SIIMDIUIS r0E 14
288042 - - 258'142 . - 198422 sIyfd pue puB pUEY  £0E £
- - - - - “ - ueld ajqibueiu) Jayo pue S0 asiyavely  gog [4
- - . - - - - sop uonezeBio  Log 1

S00Z/LEZ} S00Z!LE/Z) ERNEERE] SO0/ €24 LWLSAray SLAHINTA SN.1Iaav S00Z I NVl INYN INNGADY ON ‘Of

3N9A DIHHIA WNDIY  NIIMAI0 ANTYA ANV ANV LNY1d NO LODY 3NN

LNV 23N ONIANG LNV 5007 5007 Sa0zZ S3ONVYIVE
WLOL 1IN
(9) [&)] (2) (a) [e)] ia) (v) ONINNIDZE
S00Z HYIA
ANOWILSIL TWLLAGINUNS
¢ 40 z39vd ‘IHAIG WNIIV ¥ LNV LI3MIA - 24 INFWISNSQY ISYE 3LV

8-0r1 ITNAAHIS

LS50-20-VCIEZ0-M 'ON £3XD00

9007 1€ HIAWIDIA AIANI ¥VIA LSTL
‘ONIANYIWOD HI1YM ALID IVUHVYIYHD



81'5 $ 9e5'Z8 lwawsnipy OONY s¢
e
PER'ELY S +12'020'LG uonerade pajEMUINIDY § BOJUBS U) JUB|d JBIBA SS0UD) Ausdwod €€
ze
62C'biG'6E § l20'BAY'SL & 99’092t §  DSZ'ES0'lS§ - t {opg's) ¢ 60L'980'2  §  1A9'pOs'RY uoyeasds PajLINWINDIY P 8MAIBS L) JUB|H ISIBA SSOID) 1101 ODNY Le
(¢
- - - - - - - - 650} BININ J0) PIBH IUeld 62
(8 7474 zee's 90¥'e £40'FE - - - £90'FE weid 9|qigue eyl eve 4
vra'yL BEE'1E FIG'6 Z¥s'aal - - V6L'ET gri'e8 yusudinb3 SNOBLIE(188HY L¥E 22
z22'9¢ £e8 0}B'E soL'se - - - S01'6E Jawdinb3 suegeauntIuos ovE 74
- - - - - - - - Juswdinby pajesadq 1amod 2 Gz
(52) &z - - - - - - uswdinb3 Aojeloqe vt [74
YREPLL 186'pE 62E'2 GoL'6tl - - L85°'e [21:3:20 juaidinb3y s0p pue 8100 ), EVE £z
- . - - - - - - wewdinb3 seso)g Zre ze
B29'Pib 9E9' 00 90020 SLE'SES - - £.L6 ZhL'bES waLdinb3 uopepodsues | T (¥4
1ob'v22Z BSE'SP €022 65£'022 - - 060°cZ 692'2¥2 SaINJX|] PUE BINJILINS BIHO ope [it4
SZTLPLEL THE'SEL EEF DL 185'0L9'L - - - 289'0L9°} Wwawdinb3 SNOSUR(|OISIAI PUE JUE(d J8UI0 6£¢ 61
- - - - - - - - $BIIAS(] UDUBASIH MOOeE =1 gl
121986 [4%-4+1>4 SEY'0Z ZESLLL'S . - 95.'662 118'v .8 siuespAy SEE L
LE'PEL L 157'066 80622 Z.9'624'2 - - ZEE'SH LbE'0E9'T siajaw ¥ee gl
Z21'625'9 852'090') 695'8€Z 626'69€"L - {000'2) ILv'e5E £15'9g6'9 $32IBG £ee sl
, G.16'66Z'0) 659'vGL°2 6Z6'6EE ¥EQ'0GH' L1 - - 09€'816 v22'285'91 SUIBW UONNQUISI] PU. UoISSIUSUeS ] Lee 128
, £ZV¥'pLL'9 ' 16B'S66' BED'0BL &L 0LL'D - - 9s1IZL £42'610'8 adidpueg B sHOAJRSBY UONNALISIC 0EE €l
GG0'BGY'S S¥y'¥DE'Z 9YE'BSZ 00§'€9L'L - - g£eL'ok £9£'264'8 juawdinb3 juswiesd | Jalepm 0z¢ 4
65 229 &YV 828 PP5'ERY 806'905' 1 . - ZHELL 96L'6EP'L wewdinb3 Budwng 3md313 1€ :
- - - - - - - - Juewdinb3 uoneJsLES) 1OMOY oIt [i[8
- - - - - . - - suiel Alddng B60E [
- . - - - - - - Slduuny pue seusjIeS UoNEN|;y( BOE 8
[-11-4:32% 052’8t 850'k} 590'28€ - . - $90'zeE sBupds pue s(em L0 p2
- - - - - ~ - - STYEJU| SBYIO PUe 10ALY BYET 90€ 9
5.6'S €28 +91 8bs'9 - - - abs'g 'say Bupunodw) pue Bupaele) 50€ g
169'09L°} 456'L5E 676 8ry'aLs'L - (o¥5's) 967'04 ZG6'eSH'L SJuBWAACIdW| pUE SAINPNNG +Of ¥
168°1 22 . - 269142 - - - J2:- W4 siybiy puey pue puen £0E £
- - - - - - - - B|d staiBueju) segiQ pue 150 8sIyoue) Z0E F4
- - - - - - . - 3509 uonezjuetiy Lo 3
9002/\E/2) 800ZILEZE ESNEEYE] 900Z/VE/) Lwisnray SLWNILAY SN.LI0QY 9002 ‘) "Nl JWYN INNODOY ‘'ON ‘ON
3ANTYA *23¥43a N.O3Yd3a aNTIvA 1NV1d LNvId LNYd NO 100V 3N
1NV L3N WNIOY INVd 00z 9002 002 SIONVIVE
ONIONT Y10t INY1S
(o) () @ (al (2) (8 ) ONINNID3E
9042 HYIX
ANOWILSAL TVLLNGIHENS
€40 € 39vd ‘IHLIA0 WA DIV ? INVL LOTHIA - Z# EINTJWLSNrAY 3898 JLvH
901 2INA3HOS 900z ‘1€ HIFWIDFQ 03aNT MYIA LSTL

LES0-20-YE L 120°M "'ON JANI0Q “ONIANYIWOD HILYAA ALID TWHHYDYHD



Line

L N N U UN E Y Z
N Bgaa\mmgwm_‘owm*mmawm—ﬂp

[
H

Chaparral City Water Company

Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-7

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 3

OCRB Direct Plant - Remove Wells 8 & @ - Out of Service

Company OCRB Direct Piant - Remove Wells 8 & 9 from Account 304
Company OCRB Direct Plant - Remove Wells 8 & 9 from Account 307
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant - Remove Wells 8 & 9 from Account 304
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant - Remove Wells 8 & 9 from Account 307
RUCO Adjustment

Increase (Decrease) to OCRB Direct Flant

Company OCRB Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 304
Company OCRR Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 307
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 304
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 307
RUCO Adjustment

Increase (Decrease) to OCRB Accumulated Depreciation

Net Adjustment

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ -
(596)
(106,816)
(107 ,412)
$ (107,412)
$ -
(596)
(106,816)
(107,412)
$ (107,412)

I




Line

cooo-qu.h#wm—n%

Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-8
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 5

OCRB Direct Plant - Remove Shea Water Treatment Plant 1 - Out of Service

Company OCRB Direct Plant - Account 320 $ 7,763,500
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant - Account 320 5,752,577
RUCO Adjustment {2,010,923)
Increase (Decrease) to OCRB Direct Plant $ (2,010,923)

Company OCRB Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 320 $ 2,099,307

RUCO OCRB Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 320 88,384
RUCO Adjustment (2,010,923)
Increase (Decrease) to OCRB Accumulated Depreciation $ (2,010,923)
Net Adjustment

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
ren_plant_Remove Shea Water Treatment Plant 1.xls
ocrb_plant_Remove Shea Water Treatment Plant 1.xls




Chaparral City Water Company

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-9
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 6

Line
OCRB Direct Plant - Remove Expensed ltems and Capitalize

RUCO OCRB Direct Plant - Account 304 $
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant - Account 311
RUCO OCRB Direct Plant - Account 339

11,580
26,084
43,217

RUCO Adjustment

80,891

Increase (Decrease) to OCRB Direct Plant $

80,891

Accept Company's Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation

3,265

Increase (Decrease) to OCRB Accumulated Depreciation $

NN [ O N e T T e Z
mhwka’ﬁocooo\nomiswro_xo@°°“°’U“'>°°‘\’"|,O

3,265



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #10 - GENERAL OFFICE ALLOCATED PLANT
ORIGINAL COST

Line

No. General Office Plant Allocation - Plant-in-Service

OEW~NADOM AW -

39

40 Company Increase {Decrease) to General Office Plant-in-Service Allocation

41

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
320
330
331
333
334
335
336
338
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348

Organization Cost

Franchise Cost and Other Intangible Plant
Land and Land Rights

Structures and Improvements
Collecting and Impounding Res.
Lake River and QOther Intakes

Wells and Springs

Infittration Galteries and Tunnels
Supply Mains

Power Generation Equipment
Eleciric Pumping Equipment

Water Treatment Equipment
Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe
Transmission and Distribution Mains
Services

Meters

Hydrants

Backflow Prevention Devices

Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment
Office Furniture and Fixtures
Transportation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Tools and Work Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communications Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Tangible Piant

December 31, 2008

Company Requested Level of Total General Office Plant

Less:

RUCO OCRB Adjustment #11 - Remove Post Test Year Plant

RUCO Recommended Level of Total General Office Plant

4 Factor Aliocation Factor

RUCO Recommended Level of Alliocated General Office Piant - See TJC-5

RUCO Increase {Decrease) to General Office Plant-in-Service Aliocation
42 RUCO Adjustment

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-10

FPAGE 1 0of 2
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Per 4 Factor
Company 4 Factor Ailocated
Orig. Cost Alocation % Orig. Cost
16,452 2.80% 461
1,089,237 2.80% 30,499
- 2.80% -
5,802,813 2.80% 162,479
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% ~
- 2.80% -
(916} 2.80% (28)
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% .
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
847,382 2.80% 23,727
14,268,765 2.80% 399,525
552,719 2.80% 15,476
- 2.80% -
405,643 2.80% 11,358
4,061 2.80% 114
249,261 2.80% 6,979
165,561 2.80% 4,636
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
323,400,978 $ 655,227
551,208
$22,849,770
2.80%
$ 639,794
$ 751,171
$ 655,227



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT #10 - ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

ORIGINAL COST

Line

No. General Office Plant Allocation - Accumulated Depreciation

301 Organization Cost

303 Land and Land Rights

307 Wells and Springs
308 Supply Mains

311 Electric Pumping Equipment
320 Water Treatment Equipment

333 Services

334 Meters

335 Hydrants

336 Backflow Prevention Devices

340 Office Furniture and Fixiures
341 Transportation Equipment

N N
N el rd a0 @ONO O AN =

22 342 Stores Equipment

23 343  Tools and Work Equipment
24 344 Laboratory Equipment

25 345 Power Operated Equipment
26 346 Communications Equipment
27 347 Miscellaneous Equipment
28 348 Other Tangible Plant

29

30

302 Franchise Cost and Gther Intangible Plant
304  Structures and Improvements

305 Coliecting and Impounding Res.

306 Lake River ang Other Intakes

308 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels

310 Power Generation Equipment

330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe
331 Transmission and Distribution Mains

339 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment

RUCO
Accumulated
Depreciation

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-10

3,046
211,596

2,354,430

162,569
8,664,647
552,718

192,488

4,062
249,257
165,561

b 12,560,374

31 Company Increase (Decrease) to General Office Accumulated Depreciation
32 RUCO Increase (Decrease) to General Office Accumulated Depreciation

33 RUCO Adjustment to General Office Accumulated Depreciation

PAGE 2 of 2
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Allocated
4 Factor Accumulated
Allocation % Depreciation
2.80% 85
2.80% 5,925
2.80% -
2.80% 65,024
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% 4,552
2.80% 242,610
2.80% 15,476
2.80% -
2.80% 5,380
2.80% 114
2.80% 6,879
2.80% 4,636
2.80% -
2.80% -
$ 351,690
$ 403,188
$ 351,690

s (51,498




Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-11
OCRB Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 11

Line

OCRB General Office Plant - Remove Post Test Year Plant

No.
1
2
3 Company OCRB 2007 Post Test Year Plant - Account 303 $ 159,087
4 Company CCRB 2007 Post Test Year Plant - Account 340 392,121
5
6 Total Company Post Test Year - General Office Plant 551,208
7
8 Chaparral General Office Plant Allocator 2.80%
9 , —_—
10 Increase (Decrease) to OCRB General Office Piant 3 (15,434)
11
12
13 Company OCRB GO Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C $12,560,374
14 RUCO OCRER Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation 12,560,374
15 RUCQ Adjustment -
16
17 Chaparral General Office Plant Allocator 2.80% -
18
19
20 Increase (Decrease) to Accumulated Depreciation ) -
21
22
23 Net Adjustment
24
25

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
ren_go_plant Remove PTY Plant Adj.xls




Line

gocawmmbwm—nlcz

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustiments
Adjustment 14

Computation of CIAC Balanges

Balance at 12/31/2003 per Decision
Additions 2004

Balance at 12/31/2004
Additions 2005

Balance at 12/31/2005
Additions 2006

Balance at 12/31/2006

Computation of Accumulated Amortization CIAC Balances (Hal-year Convention)

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-12
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ 273,476
272,024

545,500
405,152

950,652
5,337,445

3 6,288,097

Balance at 12/31/2003 per Decision
2004 Amortization at composite rate
Balance at 12/31/2004
2005 Amortization at composite rate
2005 Amortization at composite rate
Balance at 12/31/2005
2006 Amortization at composite rate
Balance at 12/31/2006

A.A. Balance per Computation
Bajance at End of Test Year
Adjustment to A.A. CIAC

Company Adjustment
RUCO Adjustment

2.500%

2.500% (9 months}
3.3588% (3 months}

3.3588%

Increase {Decrease) 1o Contributions-in-gid, Met

Reference:

Line 17 and 19 utilizes amortization rate authosized in Decision No. 68176

per Bourassa Rebuttal Schedule C-2, page 2.

$ 15,334
10,237

25,571
14,026
6,282

45,879
121,568

§ 167,447

3 167,447
99,136

68,311

3 69,834
68,311

$ 1,523




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
RATE BASE - RCND

LINE
NOQ.

10

11

12

13

14

15

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-13

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
{A) 8) <)
COMPANY RUCO
AS RUCO AS
DESCRIPTION FILED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

PLANT IN SERVICE $B0,783,568 $ (3,143,549) $ 77,640,019
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATICN (25,894,686) 3,771,719 (22,122,967)
NET PLANT IN SERVICE $ 54,888,882 $ 628,170 $§ 55517,052
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (CWIP} - - -
TOTAL NET PLANT $54,888,882 $ 628,170 $ 55,517,052
Less:

ADVANCES IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (AIAC) (10,231,760) 109,513 {10,122,247)
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) - NET (5,441,352 (2,351 (9,443,703)
CUSTOMER METER DEPOSITS (819,845) - (819,845)
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES {925,896) - (925,896)
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS - - -
SHARED GAIN ON WELL (646,000) (570,000) (1,216,000)
Plus:

UNAMORTIZED DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS 424,010 - 424,010
WORKING CAPITAL 207,006 (100,122} 106,584
DEFERRED REGULATORY ASSETS 1,280,000 (1,280,000) -
TOTAL RATE BASE § 34,735,045 $ (1,214,790) $ 33,520,255

REFERENCES:

COLUMN (A): COMPANY SCHEDULE B-4 and B-4-A
COLUMN (B): SCHEDULE T.JC-14, PAGES 1 and 2
COLUMN (C): COLUMN (A} + COLUMN (B)



suE|g Y37 Alleuoiuay) gy uawsnipy
yue|qg e Aleuoiuail] i luBuLSninY

0Z-Or1 3NAIHIS az|ende) pue swey| JUe|d posuddxs) aA0wWay g juawysnipy
6L-OrL I INAIHDS MBS J0 INQO - JUEIY JUSWIEII] ISBAA BEYS BAOLIBY Gi Juawisnipy
yue|g ya7 AJeuonudily iy uawisaipy
84-0CL IINAIHIS uones.daq PSIeNIUNI0Y PUE BIABZ-UIFUB] WOY 6 7 § SO BA0WBY (g Juswsnipy
23971 TINGIAHOS SWa}| BUIN £ UO S10j0e- X8pU| pOE JUNDIVY 1081100 [z uswisnipy
9= L IINQIHIS wsusnipy BUpUNoy J0JoE4 NOY :L# juauwisnipy
RN EREEEL] F INGWLISOrav
$ - § 929722 § O $ - ¢ (o) ¢ (ose'cl) ¢ (6LL) $ S5P0'ags P S 3Svd 31%H TW10L St
000'082'L S138SV AHOLVYINDTIY GIHYILFQ vt
900'£02 IVLIAYD ONMEOM €L
- - 0L0'¥ZY SLSOD IONYNSS 183A GIZILHOWYND TL
- |
(000'9¥9) TISM NG NIVO AFUYHS L)

- SLIJIY0 XVL INFWLSIANI 01

- - (96R'5Z6) $3aXVYL AWOIN! A399343d 6
- - (6v2'618) 511SO430 ¥ALIW HINOLSND ¢
(zoe L e) L3N - {OWID) NOILONYLSNOD 40 GIY Nt SNOILNSIMLINOD 2
(092'1€2'01) (OVI¥) NOILONYLSNGS 40 diy NI STONYAOY 8
H3Th|
$ - $ 929l § 0 $ - 3 {0 $ (ose'el) § {641} $ Z8R'690'vG S LNYId 13N WLOL S

- {dIMD} SSTHO0H NI HHOM NOILDNELSNOD v

§ - $ 929'.L % 0O $ - $ {0 ¢ {esc'cl) § (6LM) $ ZBR'eRY°PGY ADIAYIS NI INYIS L3N €
(coz'e) 168292’ - 0Lt Ly Liv't (W) {989'v69'92} NOILYI234d3d a3LvINNNDDY 2
- ¢ Leg'oe § (Leg'zoee)s - $ loir'Let) $ (Lop'Zl) & (81Y) $ 895'€9.°09¢ ADIAYIS NHINYId L
BETav ZETav sHTav SErav vErav g#rav ZFray 1R rav d350d08d NOILdrd083a BN
ANYANGCO anin
(1 ) (o) (4) (3) (Q {0) (@ ()

ANOWILSZL TvLLNEIHANS
€30 | 39vd SLNIWLISNFAY 2SVE JLVY QNIY 40 AHYWINNS

P-0rL NAAHOS 9007 ‘L€ ¥3AWIIAA A3ANI ¥ydA LSAL
1SS0-20"vELLZO-M "'ON 13MD00a ‘ONI ‘ANVAINOD d3Llvm ALID TTvHEYdYHD



§z-0r1 3INA3HOS UoNEI0IY dvD [BUGHPRY - 1358y A1oie|nBay palisjag aaoway OL (GL# Juawisnipy

¥2-0rL 37NA3HOS 'z abed ‘z-n 9|npeyss leungo
essesnog Jod 924 §0 "ON UOISIOR(] Ul PEZLOLINE 3j8) UOREBAUIR 7|0 Ja81I00 O by Wwawsnipy
£2-0L 3INQIHOS wewwsnipy 101984 NOY DVIV €L# Wawisnlpy
$paannld JUBWSNAS IBA ‘Z14 Wawisn(py
22-0rL IINAIHIS OFE B SO JUNDJDY L) 1Bl (S) JBB A 158 1S0d ADWSY L 14 Iusunsnlpy
Z pue 1 S39vd .vN.U_.._. IINGIHIS J0Y0E 3 uonNedofy :0_—m_08awﬂ _umﬁ.m__._.E_._uu( B jue|d adD jerauss) 10108 4-# J02L00 QL EwEum_.__._uds
¥uelg Yo7 Ajeuonualy| a4 waunsnlpy
W EREEER] # INFWISAray
6oz 0z5ec & lzzL00h) & (oooowey & (16e2)  §  Elceal & (0o0nis) § (ea'on) ¢ (E0vRSY § - [3 25vd JLvH vIOL St
- (coo'ogz'y) £1288v AHOLYINSTH QI3 +)
£22'90L {zz\1'001) TYLIIYD ONIHMOM £}
010'FZF - - - - S1S0D IINVNSS) L1930 aIZILHAWYNN 21
5N
(poo'gLa‘y) (000'049) TTIM NO NIvO Q3dYHS L
- SLIQIHD XYL LINIWLISTANI 0L
(pB2'5Z6) - - SIXVL INCONI AIYHII3Ia 6
(Gya'sL8) - - S11SOdAA HALINW HIAWOLSNT @
(cos'ert's) (15£'2) 13N - {0¥20) NOLLDNHISNOD 40 AIY NI SNCLLNGIHINGD £
{2v2'2Z1'01) £L5'80L (DVIY) NOILONYLSNGD d40 aiv NI SIINYAQY 9
18584
Z60'18'68 § - ¢ ooo'ctg § - $ - $ - ¢ f{ees) ¢ lcol'e®) ¢ - $ INVIE L3N WI0L &
. {dIMD) 8SHD0H Nt MYOM NOILONYLSNOD ¥
Z60'218'ss ¢ - 3 ooo'ove § - $ - $ - ¢ (zeg'ol) ¢ (s0L'68) § - $ ADIAUIS NI LNVIS L3N €
T 4% 74) - rov 1) 119718 NOILYID3Ed3d gLV INWNIY 2
s10'0v9'2L § - ¢ ood'ave & - 5 - £ - $ (vev'cl) ¢ (ozz'ezy) & IOIAY3S NI INYId L
g3Lsnravy S1#rav S rav P TaY cl#rav Z1E Ay 1% POV 0l rav &% QY NOILJN353d ON
oand 3N
[¥5)] () {d) (o} {N) (W) (@) () (r
ANOWILSTL TYLINEIHUNS
Z30 Z 39vd SLNIWISNraY ASYS TLYH ANIN 40 AHYRWNS

800Z ‘1 HIGWIDIA JIANT UVYIA LS3L

#L-0rL 3INAIHIS
INIANVANOD HI1VM ALID TVHNEVYAYHD

1S50°L0-VELLZO-M "ON L3ND0Q



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

OPERATING ADJ. #1 - TOTAL RCND UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE (UPIS}
AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Total Chaparral City Water RCND UPIS:

Line
No.

1

3

[3,]

Descripfion

Chaparral City Water Direct Plant Per Company
Chaparral City Water Direct Plant Per RUCO
RUCCr's Direct Plant Adjustment

Chaparral City Water General Office Plant Allacation Pet Company
Chaparral City Water General Office Plant Allocation Per RUCC
RUCO's General Office Plant Allocation Adjustment

Total Chaparral City Water Gross RCN tJP1S Per Company
Total Chaparral City Water Gross UPIS Per RUCO
Total RUCO Gross UPIS Adjustment

Total Chaparral City Water REND Accumulated Depreciation;

19

Chaparral City Water Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Per Company
Chaparral City Water Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Per RUCQO
RUCO's Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

Chaparra! City Waler General Office Allocation of Accumulated Depreciation Per Company
Chaparral City Water General Office Allocation: of Accumulated Depreciation Per RUCO
RUCO's General Office Aflocation of Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

Total Chaparrat Gity Water Accumulated Depreciation Per Company
Total Chaparral City Water Accumuiated Depreciation Per RUCC
Total RUCO Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment

RUCO's Chaparral Gity Water Plant Adjustiment - Net of Accumutated Depreciation

Supporting Schedules:
\TJC-4(a)Schedules\Pages 1-0\DirectPlanttAZ-CorpPlantiCentralDivisionPlantt
Regarding RUCO's Easiern Div. treatment see Company response to RUCO DR 2.06

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-15
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

Amouni

$ 79,791,440
76,741,734

$ (3,049,709)

$ 992128
849,978
$ (142,150)

$ 80,783,568
77,591,709
$ (3,191,859)

$ 25,365,793
21,287 651

(4,077,642)

529,383
483,180

(66.213)

25,894,686
21,750,830

$ (4,143,856)

] 251,996



Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-16
RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 1

Line

m; .
1 RCN Direct Plant - Rounding Adjustment
2
3 Company RCN Trended Direct Plant $ 79,791,440
4 RUCQO RCN Trended Direct Plant 79,791,322
5 RUCO Adjustment {118)
6
7
8 Increase (Decrease) to RCN Direct Plant $ (118)
9
10
11 Company RCN Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation $ 24,502,143
12 RUCO RCN Trended Direct Piant Accumulated Depreciation 24,502,143
13 RUCO Adjustment 1
14
15
18 Increase (Decrease) to Accumulated Depreciation $ 1
17
18
19 Net Adjustment {5 (119}
20
21
22
23
24 SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
25 ren_plant_correct_ RCN Factor Rounding.xIs



Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-(32113A-07-0551

Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-17
RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 2

Line

No.
1 RCN Direct Plant - Correct Account 304 Index Factor
2
3 Company RCN Trended Direct Plant - Account 304 $ 1,965,394
4 RUCO RCN Trended Direct Plant - Account 304 1,947,587
5 RUCO Adjustment (17,807)
6
7
8 Increase (Decrease) to RCN Direct Plant $ (17.807)
g , —_—
10
11 Company RCN Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 304 $ 486,810
12 RUCO RCN Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 304 482,399
13 RUCO Adjustment {4,411)
14 -
15
16 Increase {Decrease) to Accumulated Depreciation 5 (4,411)
17
18
19 Net Adjustment
20
21
22
23

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
rcn_plant_correct_Acct 304_[ndex.xls

[N
Ja

[x"]
(%4}



Line

— A et b A = oA A A M Z
NRBo®X mmhwm—sowm“’c’mhw'\"“'p

N NN
(&) I SR aX]

Chaparrai City Water Company

Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-18

RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 3

RCN Direct Plant - Remove Wells 8 & 9 - Out of Service

Company RCN Trended Direct Plant - Wells 8 & 9 from Account 307
RUCO RCN Trended Direct Plant - Wells 8 & 9 from Account 307
RUCO Adjustment

Increase (Decrease) to RCN Direct Plant

Company RCN Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 307
RUCO RCN Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation ~ A/C 307
RUCO Adjustment

Increase (Decrease) to Accumnulated Depreciation

Net Adjustment

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
ren_plant_ Remove Well 8 9.xls

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ 441,470
(441,470)
$ (441,470)
$ 150,254
(291,216)
(441,470)
$ (441,470)
L$ ()]




Line

o © @~No mawm—slg

BRI NN = = - 232
N PDWN 22O WON DO WN =

Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-19
RCN Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 5

RCND Direct Plant - Remove_Shea Water Treatment Plant 1 - Out of Service

Company RCN Direct Plant - Account 320 $ 9,969,130
RUCQO RCN Direct Plant - Account 320 6,706,239
RUCO Adjustment (3,262,891)
Increase (Decrease) to RCN Direct Plant $ (3,262,891)
Company RCN Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 320 $ 2,695,725
RUCO RCN Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation - A/C 320 (567,166)
RUCO Adjustment (3,262,891)
Increase (Decrease) to Accumulated Depreciation $ (3,262,891)
Net Adjustment

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
rcn_plant_Remove Shea Water Treatment Plant 1.xis




Line

N NMMNR 2 2 & 3 e P
SRBNESscxvsan mr\:—xo@m“c’m“w'\"‘lp

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
RCHN Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 6

RCRB Direct Plant - Remove Expensed ltems and Capitalize

RUCO RCREB Direct Plant - Account 304
RUCO RCREB Direct Plant - Account 311
RUCQ RCRB Direct Plant - Account 339
RUCO Adjustment

Increase (Decrease) to RCRB Direct Plant

Accept Company's Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation

increase (Decrease) to RCRB Accumulated Depreciation

Net Adjustment

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
ren_plant Remove Expensed ltems & Capitalize xls

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-~07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-20
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ 11,590
26,084

43,217

80,891

$ 80,891
3,265

$ 3,265

LS 77,626 |




Line

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 10

General Office Plant Aliocation - Plant-in-service

NARUC NARUC Description

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
320
330
331
333
334
335
336
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348

Organization Cost

Franchise Cost and Other Intangible Plant
Land and Land Rights

Structures and Improvements
Collecting and Impounding Res.
Lake River and Other Intakes

Wells and Springs

Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels
Supply Mains

Power Generation Equipment
Electric Pumping Equipment

Water Treatment Equipment
Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe
Transmission and Distribution Mains
Services

Meters

Hydrants

Backflow Prevention Devices

Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment
Office Fumiture and Fixtures
Transportation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Tools and Work Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equiprment
Communications Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Tangible Plant

Company Computed General Office Plant
RUCO Computed General Office Plant

Increase (Decrease) to Plant -in-service

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

rcn_plant_correct RCN Factor Rounding.xls

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-21

PAGE 1 of 2
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
RUCO
Company 4 Factor
Trended 4 Factor Allocated
RCN Value Allocation %  Trended RCN
16,452 2.80% 461
1,089,237 2.80% 30,499
- 2.80% -
9,379,730 2.80% 262,632
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.60% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
(1,860) 2.80% (52)
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
1,055,403 2.80% 29,551
17,188,237 2.80% 481,271
606,575 2.80% 16,984
- 2.80% -
663,288 2.80% 18,572
15,358 2.80% 430
634,172 2.80% 17,757
260,818 2.80% 7,303
- 2.80% -
- 2.80% -
$ 30,907,420 865,408
992,128
865,408
(126,720)




Line

zZ
P e I S I I S ]
Gm\lmmhwmdo‘om"'o’mhw”“k

WWwWwWwwwNRDPDMNpDRRPRNND DD
gm#mm-—sowooﬂmmhwm-xo

37
38
39
40

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
RCND Rate Base Praforma Adjustments
Adjustment 10

General Cffice Plant Allocation - Accumulated Depreciation

NARUC NARLUC Description

301
302
303
304
305

- 306
307
308
309
310
311
320
330
331
333
334
335
336
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348

QOrganization Cost

Franchise Cost and Other intangible Plant
Land and Land Rights

Structures and Improvements
Collecting and Impounding Res.
Lake River and Other Intakes

Wells and Springs

Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels
Supply Mains

Power Generation Equipment
Electric Pumping Equipment

Water Treatment Equipment
Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipe
Transmission and Distribution Mains
Services

Meters

Hydrants

Backflow Prevention Devices

Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment
Office Fumiture and Fixtures
Transportation Equipment

Stores Equipment

Tools and Work Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communications Eguipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Tangible Plant

Company
Trended
RCN Value
Accum. Depr.

3,046
211,586

3,805,726

202,477
10,437,484
606,574
314,752
15,362
634,162
260,818

$ 16,491,997

Company Computed General Office Accumulated Depreciation
RUCOQO Computed General Office Accumulated Depreciation

Increase {Decrease) to Accumulated Depreciation

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-21

PAGE 2 of 2
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
4 Factor
Aliocated
4 Factor Trended RCN
Allocation %  Accum. Depr.
2.80% 85
2.80% 5,925
2.80% -
2.80% 106,560
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% -
2.80% 5,669
2.80% 292,250
2.80% 16,984
2.80% -
2.80% 8,813
2.80% 430
2.80% 17,757
2.80% 7,303
2.80% -
2.80% -
$ 461,776
$ 528,393
461,776

3 (67.617)




Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-22
RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 11

Line

No.
1 RCN General Office Plant - Remove Post Test Year Plant
2
3 Company RCN Trended 2007 Post Test Year Plant - Account 303 $ 159,087
4 Company RCN Trended 2007 Post Test Year Plant - Account 340 392,121
5
6 Total Company Post Test Year - General Office Plant 551,208
7
8 4-Factor Allocator 2.80%
9
10 Increase (Decrease) to RCN General Office Ptant $  (15,434)
11
12
13 Company RCN Trended GO Plant Accumulated Depreciation $16,491,997
14 RUCO RCN Trended Direct Plant Accumulated Depreciation 16,542,128
15 RUCO Adjustment 50,131
16
17 Chaparral General Office Plant Aliocator 2.80%
18
19
20 Increase (Decrease) to Accumulated Depreciation $ 1,404
21
22
23 Net Adjustment
24
25

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
rcn_go_plant_Remove PTY Plant Adj.xls




Line

MR R R R & o & 5 o s 2 =
m_p-wm—xocooo\lcamamm_uowmﬂmmammélp

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 13

RCN General Office Plant - Adjust AIAC RCN Factor Balance

Company RCN Trended AIAC Balance
RUCOQ RCN Trended AIAC Balance

Difference in Accum. Depre. - Line 7 minus Line 4

Increase {Decrease) to RCN AIAC Balance

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
SCHEDULE TJC-2

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-23
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ (10,231,760)
{10,122,247)

(109,513)

$ (109,513)




Line

coooxxmm-uwm—x|oz

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2008
RCN Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 14

RCN Computation of CIAC Balance

Company CIAC Batance Per OCRB Schedule TJC-2
RUCO CIAC Balance Per OCRB Schedule TJC-2
Increase (Decrease) to OCRB CIAC Balance

RUCO RCN CIAC Trended Factor

Increase (Decrease) to RCN CIAC Balance

Reference;

SCHEDULE TJC-2

Line 17 and 19 utilizes amortization rate authorized in Decision No. 68176
per Bourassa Rebuttal Schedule C-2, page 2.

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-24

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
$ (6,119,129)
{6,120,652)
$ 1,523
1.5437
3 2,351




Chaparral City Water Company DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

Test Year Ended December 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-25
RCND Rate Base Proforma Adjustments SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
Adjustment 15
Line
No.
1 Remove Deferred Requiatory Asset and Place 1/2 in UPIS - Additional CAP_Allocation
2
3 Company Deferred Regulatory Asset $ 1,280,000
4
5 RUCO Adjustment (1,280,000)
6
7 Increase (Decrease) o RCN Rate Base $(1,280,000)



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT
WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Cash Working Capital per Company
Cash Working Capital per RUCO
3 RUCO Adjustment

N

Materials & Supplies Inventories per Company
Materials & Suppties Inventories per RUCO
RUCO Adjustment

a U

Prepayments per Company
Prepayments per RUCO
RUCO Adjustment

W o ~

10 Total Working Capital Adjustment

REFERENCES:

Lines 1, 4, and 7: Company Schedule B-1, Page 1
Line 2;: See RUCO Schedule TJC-29, Page 2 of 14
Line 10: Line 3 +Line 6+ Line 9

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-26

PAGE 1 OF 15

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

AMOUNT

(100,122)
{(100,122)

$ 14,521
14,521

$ 192,485
192,485

I3 {(100,122)]




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-26

RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT PAGE 2 OF 15

LEAD/LAG CALCULATION SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

{A) (8) ) (3)] (E)
EXPENSES RUCO RUCO

LINE PER RUCO ADJUSTED  (LEADYLAG RUCO

_NO.  DESCRIPTION COMPANY  ADJUSTMENTS  EXPENSES DAYS DAYS
1 SALARIES and WAGES $ 969,244 3 - 969,244 * 1200 5 11,630,928
2 PURCHASED WATER 831,656 {10,186} 821,470 * {36.88) (30,295,639)
3 PURCHASED POWER 602,982 11,619 614,601 * 3505 21,544,177
4 CHEMICALS 127,457 - 127,457 * (50.81) {6,488,529)
5 REPAIRS & MAINTENANGE 104,608 (43,217) 61,302 * 30.00 1,841,760
6 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 19,600 - 19,300 * 22.70 449,550
7 OUTSIDE SERVICES 266,544 {108,049) 157,495 * 29.09 4,581,765
8 WATER TESTING . 43,458 (17,820) 25638 * 15.72 402,954
9 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 70,430 - 70,430 * 30.00 2,112,900
10 INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY (1,294) - (1,204) * 30.00 (38,320}
1 RENTS - - - 0.00 -
12 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 1,259,948 38,164 1,298,112 * 30.00 38,943,360
13 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 47,873 - 47,873 * 7562 3,620,156
14 PROPERTY TAXES 205,813 (77,724) 218,089 * 212.50 46,243,887
15 STATE INCOME TAXES 48,745 114,912 163,857 * 62.65 10,253,093
16 FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 221,275 521,525 742,800 | 37.50 " 27,854,986
17 INTEREST 367,737 (55,249) 312,488 * 90.00 28,123,944
18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES § 5278277 5 372574 _$ 5,649,251 “$ 160,880,473
19 EXPENSE LAG 28.48
20 REVENUE LAG 22.01
21 NETLAG 5.47
22 CASH WORKING CAPITAL

NOTE

* RUCO RECOMMENDED LEVEL OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL EXPENSES



ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

DOCKET NO. W-02113A.07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-26
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 3 OF 15
REVENUE LEAD/LAG ANALYSIS SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) (8) (C) ) &) (F) (G {H} ® (J}
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
LINE SERVICE BILLING REVENUE  AMOUNT RUCO
NO. BEGINNING _ ENDING PERIOD  BULDATE _ LAG  DUEDATE _PAYLAG LAGDAYS _ OFBHL $ DAYS
1 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500 3/14r2006 A7.00  4/4/2006 21.00 19.00 $ 3407 § 647
2 3112006 3/34/2006 1500  3/21/2006 1000 4/11/2006 21.00 26.00 28.57 743
3 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500 21142006 -17.00  4/4/2006 21.00 19.00 25,82 491
4 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500 3/22/2006 9.00  4/12/2006 21.00 27.00 25.82 8o7
5 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 15.00 /2212006 -8.00 4/1212006 21.00 27.00 25.82 697
6 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500  3/20/2006 4100 41012006 21.00 25.00 31.33 783
7 311/2006 3/34/2006 1500  3/13/2006 -BO0  4/3/2006 21.00 18.00 52.24 940
8 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 15.00 3/13/2006 -18.00 4/3/2006 21.00 18.00 82.49 1,485
9 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 15.00 3/6/2006 2500 3/27/2006 21.00 11.00 52.24 575
10 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500 3/14/2006 700 44412006 21.00 19.00 57.74 1,007
11 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500 321/2006 10,00 4/11/2006 21.00 25.00 4122 3,072
12 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 15.00 3/3/2006 -28.00 3124/2006 21.00 8.00 63.23 506
13 3/1/2006 33112006 15.00 3/7/2006 2400  3/28/2006 21.00 12.00 4122 495
14 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 15.00 /15,2008 -16.00 4/5/2006 21.00 20.00 301.83 6,037
15 3/1/2006 3/31/2006 1500  3/22/2006 900 411272006 24.00 27.00 549.86 14,846
16
17 $ 1414 8 31,110
18
19
20 RUCO REVENUE LAG DAYS

REFERENCES:

15 Chaparral City Water Bills



CHAFARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

LINE

NO.

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-26

RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 4 OF 15
INTEREST EXPENSE {LEAD)/LAG ANALYSIS SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A (B) () ©) (E) F) (G)
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
SERVICE PAYMENT PAYMENT PAYMENT DOLLAR
DESCRIPTION BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DATE _ _(LEAD)LAG AMOUNT DAYS
Bond due 2007 11412008 12/31/2006 7/2/2008 5/30/2008 (2.00) 1.75% $ o)
12131/2006 182.00 1.75% 3
Bond due 2011 1/1/2008 12/31/2006 7/2/2006 6/30/2006 (2.00) 7.28% )
12/31/2006 182.00 7.28% 13
Bond due 2022 1/1/2006 12/31/2008 712/2006 8/30/2006 {2.00) 33.58% (1)
12/31/2008 182.00 33.58% 61
Bond due 2022 1/1/2008 12/31/2006 712/2006 6/30/2006 {2.00} 7.39% {@)
12/31/2006 182.00 7.39% 13
TOTAL PAYMENTS & DOLLAR DAYS 100.00% 5 90

INTEREST EXPENSE LAG DAYS




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

DOCKET NO, W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-26

RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 5 OF 15
PROPERTY TAX LAG DAYS ANALYSIS SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
LINE SERVICE EXPENSE
NO. BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DUE DATE LAG DAYS
1 1/1/2005 12/31/2005 7/1/2005 10/31/2005 61.00
2 4/30/2006 151.50
3 TOTAL PROPERTY TAX LAG DAYS [ 212.50 ||




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMEER 31, 2006

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-26

RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 6 OF 15
CALCULATION OF FEDERAL INCOME TAX LAG SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(B)
(A) SERVICE (C) (D) (E)

LINE  PAYMENT PERIOD (LEADYLAG PAYMENT DOLLAR

NO. DATE - MIDPOINT = DAYS X AMOUNT = DAYS
1 04/15/05 07/01/05 (77.00) 25.00% (19.25)
2 06/15/05 07/01/05 (16.00) 25.00% (4.00)
3 09/15/05 07/01/05 76.00 25.00% 19.00
4 12/15/05 07/01/05 167.00 25.00% 41.75
5 TOTALS 100.00% 37.50
6 INCOME TAX LAG I 37.50 ||




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL
CALCULATION OF STATE INCOME TAX LAG

(B)

(A) SERVICE (C)

LINE  PAYMENT PERIOD (LEADYLAG

NO._ DATE - MIDPOINT =  DAYS
1 © 04/15/99 07/01/99 (77.00)
2 06/15/99 07/01/99 (16.00)
3 09/15/99 07/01/99 76.00
4 12/15/99 07/01/99 167.00
5 04/15/00 07/01/99 289.00
6 TOTALS
7 INCOME TAX LAG I 62.65 |

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-26

PAGE 7 OF 15

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

(D} (E)

PAYMENT DOLLAR
X AMOUNT = DAYS

2250%  $ (17)

22.50% @)

22.50% 17

22.50% 38

10.00% 29
1.00 62.65



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL

DUTSIDE SERVICES EXPENSE LEAD/LAG ANALYSIS

LINE

T th & WM —

-~

DESCRIPTION

TNT Technology Ca.

NYE Tru Landscape
Quadna

TMY

Workplace Safety
Fennemare Craig

Total

Lead/Lag Days

(A)

(8

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-28

PAGE & OF 15

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

(©) (D) (E} (F) (&
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
SERVICE PAYMENT PAYMENT PAYMENT DOLLAR
BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DATE (LEADYLAG AMOUNT DAYS
12/18/2006 12/24/2008 12/21/2006 1/25/2007 35.00 5 1,060 37,100
11/1/2006 11/30/2005 11/15/2005 12/30/2005 44.50 22,875 1,017,938
2/6/2006 2/10/2006 2/8/2006 2/23/2006 15.00 35,433 531,485
5/1/2008 53172008 5/16/2008 6/15/2006 30.00 500 15,000
9/23/2005 9/30/2005 9/26/2005 9/29/2005 2.50 244 610
71112006 7/31/2006 7!16/2006 8/21/2006 36.00 21,221 763,956
$ 81,333 2,388,099

29.08



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC,
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL

PURCHASED POWER EXPENSE LEAD/LAG ANALYSIS

LINE
NO.  DESCRIPTION
APS;
4
2
3
4
5 Total

53 Lead/Lag Days

SRP;
7
8
9
10
11 Total

12 Lead/Lag Days

Jan-08
Dec-07
Nov-67
Oct-07

Dec-07

Oct-07
Sep-07
Aug-07

13 Average Lead/Lag Days

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-26

PAGE 9 OF 15
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A} (B) (C) [{=)] (E) (3] {G)
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
SERVICE PAYMENT PAYMENT PAYMENT DOLLAR
BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DATE (LEADYLAG AMOUNT DAYS
12/11/2007 1/9/2008 1212512007 143112008 3650 § 17,136.95 $ 625,409
11/8/2007 12/11/2007 11/24/2007 12/31/2007 36.50 22,160.38 808,854
10/10/2007 11/8/2007 10124{2007 11/30/2007 36.50 28,886.99 1,090,875
9(11/2007 10/10/2007 /252007 10/26/2007 3350 30,158.30 1,010,303
89,342.62 3,535,530.73
15.5 235 39.00 § 1B,238.75 ) 711214
15 21 36.00 13,647,95 491,326
16.5 16.5 33.00 13,996.67 461,850
15 13 28.00 12,379.76 346,633
$ 58,263.13 $ 2,011,161



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. 7 DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-26
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 10 OF 15
CALCULATION OF STATE INCOME TAX LAG SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(B)
(A) SERVICE (C) (D)
LINE  SERVICE PERIOD PAY LAG
NO. PERIOD MIDPOINT DATE DAYS

1 14 Days 7 Days 5 | 12Days |




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-26
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 11 OF 15
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(B)
(A) SERVICE (C) (D)
LINE  SERVICE PERIOD PAY LAG
NO. PERIOD MIDPOINT DATE DAYS

1 91.25 Days 45.62 Days 30 75.62



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL

OFFICE SUPPLIES EXPENSE LEAD/LAG ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION

tkon

lkon

Ikon

Robertson Consulting
Robertson Consulting
Laser Pros

OPACS

Laser Pros

OPACS

OPACS

OPACS

DOPACS

Pitney Bowes
OPACS

Neftwork Supply Resource

Total

Lead/Lag Days

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-26
PAGE 12 OF 15

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) ®) (C) ®) (E) F) (G)
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
SERVICE PAYMENT PAYMENT PAYMENT DOLLAR
BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DATE (LEADYLAG AMOUNT DAYS

11/8/2005 2/8/2006 12/24/2005 2/18/2006 56.00 $ 350.08 $ 19,655
5/8/2006 8/8/2008 6/23/2006 8/18/2006 56.00 336.79 18,860
8/8/2006 11/8/2006 /2312006 11/18/2008 56.00 38283 21438
716!12006 712412008 711512006 712412006 9.00 300.00 2,700
8/25/2006 9/22/2006 9/8/2008 9/22/2006 14.00 725.89 10,162
1/23/2006 1/26/2006 112472006 1/26/2006 1.50 180.8% 241
1912006 2/8/2008 1/24/2006 2/8/2006 15.00 395.01 5,925
5/18/2006 /2072006 9/16/2006 9/20/2006 0.50 139.26 70
1/20/2006 2/18/2006 2/4/2006 2/18/2008 15.00 460.07 6,901
5/12/2006 6/11/2008 512712006 6/11/2006 15.00 178.54 2,678
7/28{2006 8/27/2006 B/12/2006 8/27/2008 15.00 306.78 4547
87/2006 9/6/2006 B/22/2006 9/6/2006 15.00 338.59 5,079
8/24/2006 8/30/2008 R/27/2006 8/30/2006 3.00 182.99 570
9/22/2006 10/22/2006 10/7/2006 10/22/2006 15.00 175.70 2,636
9/12/2006 10/23/2006 10/2/2006 10/23/2008 20.50 258.00 §,109
4,742.28 107,671.29



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-26
RATE BASE ADJ. #16 - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 13 OF 15
WATER TESTING EXPENSE LEAD/LAG ANALYSIS SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) (8) © > (€} () (G)
SERVICE PERIOD
MID-POINT
LINE SERVICE PAYMENT PAYMENT PAYMENT DOLLAR
ND. DESCRIPTION BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DATE (LEADILAG AMOUNT DAYS
1 Del Mar Analytical 6/15/2006 7/17/2006 7172008 711712006 16.00 $ 1.B00.00 $ 28,800
2 Del Mar Analytical 212812006 3/30/2006 3/15/2008 3/30/2006 15.00 1,800.00 27,000
3 Test America B/14/2006 5/13/2006 8/29/2006 9/13/2006 15.00 4,450.56 66,758
4 Water Trax 171712006 2/18/2006 22/2006 2/18/2006 16.00 4,205.62 67,290
5 MWH Laboratories 1/24/2008 3/1/2006 2/11/2008 3/1/2008 18.00 1,865.00 33,570
6 MWH Laboratories 1/24{2006 2/13/2008 2/3/2006 2132006 10.00 130.00 1,300
7 Test America 8/14/2006 9/13/2008 8/28/2008 9/13/2008 15.00 1,020,00 15,300
5 Total 15,271.18 240,018.33

8  Lead/lagDays



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INGC, DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-26
RATE BASE ADJ, #16 - WORKING CAPITAL FAGE 14 OF 15
CHEMICAL EXPENSE LEAD/LAG ANALYSIS SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A (®) (C) (D} (E) F) (G)
SERVICE PERICD
MID-POINT
LINE SERVICE PAYMENT PAYMENT PAYMENT DOLLAR
NO. DESCRIPTION BEGINNING ENDING PERIOD DATE (LEADYLAG AMOUNT DAYS
1 HIll Brothers 12/8/2005 1/9/2006 12/2412005 1/7/2006 1400 § 1513.00 $ 21,182
2 Hill Brothers 1/9/2006 1/19/2006 1/14/2006 21812006 2500 1,406.00 35,150
3 Hill Brothers 1/19/2006 2/2/2006 1/26/2006 21872006 23.00 1,4D6.00 32,338
4 Hilt Brothers 21212006 2/13/2006 2/7/2008 3/1/2006 2150 1,406.00 30,229
5 Hilk Brothers 2/13/2006 212412006 2/18/2006 3/12/2006 21.50 1,620.00 34,830
& Hi# Brothers 2/24/2006 3/8/2006 3/2/2006 3/23/2006 21.00 1,4D6.00 29,526
7 Hill Brothers 3/8/2006 3/24/2006 31642006 4/7/2008 22.00 1,406.00 30,032
8 Hill Brothers 3/24/2006 4/6/2006 3/30/2006 4/23/2006 23.50 1,406.00 33,041
9 Hill Brothers 416/2006 4/17/2006 4111/2008 5/5/2006 23.50 1,620.00 38,070
10 Hil Brothers 4/17/2006 5/3/2006 4125/2006 51162006 21.00 1,620.00 34,020
11 Hill Brothers 5/3/2006 5/10/2006 5/6/2006 8/2/2006 26.50 1,209.00 34,424
12 Hill Brothers 5/10/2006 5/17/2006 51372006 6/9/2008 26.50 1,620.00 42,830
13 Hill Brothers 51712006 5/31/2006 5/24/2006 6/16/2006 23.00 1,620.00 37.260
14 Hill Brothers 5/31/2006 6/6/2006 6/3/2006 6/30/2006 27.00 2,155.0D 58,185
15 Hill Brothers 6/6/2006 6/14/2006 6/10/2006 7/5/2006 25.00 2,155.00 53,875
16 Hill Brothers 6/14/2006 6/23/2006 611812006 7113/2006 24.50 2,155.00 52,798
47 Hill Brothers 612312006 6/30/2006 626/2006 72242006 25.50 2,155.00 54,953
18 NTU Technologies 212312006 81312006 5/14/2D06 3/22/2006 (53.50) 14,229 6D (761,284)
19 NTU Technologies 81312006 12/14/2006 10/8/2006 9/2/2006 (36.50) 13,261.60 {484,04B)
20 Thatcher 1/1/2008 12/31/2006 71212006 /31120086 (152.00) 21,066.57 (3,202,179)
21 Engineered Sales 1/4/2006 12/31)2006 7/212008 1/31/2006 (152.00) 1,008.91 {153,354)
22 Tota! 77,535.08 (3,947,124.28)

23 Lead/Lag Days (50.81)



L1

(]
—

) o — o o)
%vmmvmmr\wm‘_:‘_ﬁﬁ‘_

3ANIT

{98°'9€) sheq Beq/pesn

(Creet'bsl'62) 9% /£€°£08 [eoL
09.°L¥2'8 00°095'81L 00 LLY BOOZ/S /0L 100ZizI L00Z/LEEL 2002/ 41 aHOVD - dv2
{L09°G0%'}) 86°1L90'pS {00°92) 8002/02/11 8002/91/2) 8002/1LE1Z) 800Z/1/Z4 BN - dvD
{zeo'zer'L) 8G°190'pS {06'92) 800Z/0Z/01 800Z/54/1) 800Z/0E/1 1 8O0Z/L/LL BN - dVD
{Log's0¥'1) 967 LO0'¥S {00°92) 800Z/02/6 §002/01/01 2002/1£/01 8002/L104 BN - 490
(zeg9'zer'L) 8G6°190'vS {05'92) 8002/0Z/9 800Z/G1/6 800Z/0£/6 8002/1/6 1P - dVO
(£99'65P°)) 857 1L90'%5 {00'22) 8002/02/L 800Z/9L18 8002/1L5/8 800Z/1/8 I8N - VD
{L00'sov'1) 85°100'vS {00'02) 8002/02/9 800Z/94/L 800C/VE/L 8002/1/L PRIl - dVD
(zeo'zet't) 8G'100'¥S {05'92) 8002/02/S 8002/51/9 8002Z/0€/9 2002/1/9 B - dvD
(109's0T' 1) 8BS LO0'FS (00'92) 8002/0Z/t 800Z/94/6 8002/1£/5 800Z/1/5 PR - dV0
{161'68%'21) 0S'vPs'cs {pa'eel) 8007/0215 800Z/05/6 800¢/L8/2} 8002/ 1/ 2y obreyd jeyde) - 4w
(v60'czL) 86'082°'12 {05792) 800Z/0Z/% 800Z/SLiY 800Z/0E/Y 800Z/LIt PN - 4D
{o¥sise ) 86°190'vS (00°52) 8002/02/2 8002/91/¢ 8002/LE/E 800Z/LIE W - dvD
{Log'sor‘L) 8G°190'pS (00°92) 800Z/0Z/1 8002/51/2 B00Z/BE/T Q002/11Z BN - dvD
{£09'6Ep°L) 8G°190'¥S (00" 22) L00Z/0Z/ZL 8002/91L/1 8002/18/1 800Z/L11 PPN - dVD
(evi's0l'a) & oo6az'e. ¢ (DSEEL) £00Z/0Z/1L 800Z/LE/E 800Z/0%/9 2002(1/1 t# abieyD ended - dvd
SAVd INNOWY ov1{av3) 3Lva aoiy3d ONIANT ONINNID3G NOILdI=DS3d

HvY 1104 INTWAYd INTNWAYA INIWAVA JOIAYAS
1NIOd-adIW
A0Id3d ADIAY3S
{2) (4 (2 {Q) (o) () {w)
ANOWILSZAL 1v11Na3ayUNS SISATYNY 9V 1/ava1 ISNAMXT HILYM QISYHINHNd

Sl 40 51 30vd
9Z-0rl1 3TNA3HOS
LGS0~ 20-YELLE0-M "ON 13AMD0A

IV LIdYD ONIMHOM - 9L# 'OV 3ISvd I1v
9007 ‘1€ ¥38WIDAA QIANT ¥Vv3IA 183L
‘ONI FANVAWOD HILYM ALID TYHIVAVHD



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

OPERATING INCOME - TEST YEAR AND RUCQO PROPOSED

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTICON

REVENUES - WATER:
1 WATER REVENUES ]
2 UNMETERED WATER REVENUES
3 OTHER WATER REVENUES

4  TOTAL REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:
5  SALARIES AND WAGES

6 PURCHASED WATER

7 PURCHASED POWER

8 CHEMICALS

d REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

10 OFFtCE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE

1 OUTSIDE SERVICES

12 WATER TESTING

13 RENTS

14 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES

15 INSURANCE - GENERAL LIABILITY

16 INSURANCE - REALTH AND LIFE

17 REG. COMMISSION EXP. - RATE CASE
18 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

19 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXP.
20 AMORT. OF GAIN ON WELL

21 AMORT. OF CAP

22 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

23 PROPERTY TAXES

24 INCOME TAXES

25 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

26 UTILITY OPERATING INCOME

REFERENCES:

COLUMN (A}. CO. SCH. C-4

COLUMN (B): SCH. TJC-31

COLUMN {G): GOLUMN (A) + COLUMN (8)
COLUMN (DY): §CGH. TJC-1, PAGE 1 OF 2
COLUMN (EY. COLUMN (C) + COLUMN {D}

DOCKET ND. W-D2113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-27

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) (8) () (D} (E)
RUCC
COMPANY RUCO TEST YEAR RUCO

TEST YEAR TEST YEAR AS PROPOSED RUCO
AS FILED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED CHANGES RECOMMENDED
§ 7364411 $ 58,310 $ 7,422,721 $ 1,144,478 3 8,567,199
B2,289 - B2,289 82,289
$ 7448700 5 58,310 $ 7,505.010 $ 1,144,478 $ 8,649,488
$ 968,244 . 3 - % 969,244 3 - % 968,244
831,656 (10,186) 821,470 - 821,470
602,982 11,619 514,501 614,601
127,457 - 127,457 127,457
104,605 (43,217) 61,392 61,392
19,800 - 19,800 19,800
266,544 (109,049) 157,495 157,495
43,458 (17,820} 25,638 25,638
70,430 - 70,430 70,430
(1,294} - (1.294) (1,294)
144,871 (51,538) 93,333 93,333
1,259,948 38,154 1,298,112 1,298,112
1,608,019 (67.021) 1,540,058 1,540,998
{76,000) {78,000) (75,000)
54,000 {64,000) - -
47,873 - 47,873 47,873
295,813 (77,724) 218,089 218,089
270,020 194,666 464,686 441,774 906,456
$ 5,549,430 5 {196,106) _§ 6453324 % 441,771 3 6,885,094
$ 797,270 $ 254416  § 1,051,686 $ 702,707 § 1,754,393




£7-0r1 ANP3YIS SOXE L A00U| T
of L jo Auewnsa) UOIEZIMOWRY gD FAOIWDY "L |
$#-0rL ANp2Lag 13m0 PISEYING 04

AuouH|sa] HEIS asuadxg Bunsa] B 6
GE-Or1 BjNPAYDS 9212)10E7 PUR SILYY| WUBLy pasuadx] saowdd g

L8O L ANpAYIS
o9g-0f L #NPsyIs
SE-Of L JNpRYIS
¥E£-0Of L 3NpaLIg
£€-0r L 3(npauag

SRAAIAS ARSI
IS PASBUSING

asuzdwg SNOBLEJIBIS| Y
asuadxg xe] Aedoig

el
S
asuadyg 3sed Aley P
T
Z
9

1€ ruy ) safied 'gE-0r ) sPAPS UogeZIENUUY oNudndy [ No.mm_:lvmzum asuadx3 UaNEZILOWY § Udge|adudag
[ERITEIEEE] B ININLISOTY [EPEEEEE] HINTWLSAIGT
%HLLOk

G080 3 0007610 § 000ve 8 [Glvil 3 Dzmil 8 89¢iA § owcEs 8§ 000tz § sarck  § (vorse) ¢§ waliL $ 12029 §  Gzzuel % IAWODNI DNILYHIAO ALIILN 92
PZEC5v0 8 BOD'v6l_§  (000%8; §  6)OFE_§ (oZ@in) § (9gehd § - § Tooord & Teardn % voree ¢ Ww2ri0 § 1209l § OSFers® ¢ SISNIINA ONILYHILO WI0L 62
oA Py 099'P81 0Z0'0LZ SIXVL INOIM vz
BRY'BLZ ¥22'22) L18'36Z SANYL ALNIIOYS £Z
EZR'Lp - 'Ly INOONI NYHL HIAHLO SAXYL 2z
- {000'va) - - 000'P9 d¥3 40 T LHONWY 2
{00094 - - toonas) MM NO NIYD 40" LHOWY [v74
8B6'0YS'} . - (120'48) 810°809't 1 NOILYZULHMONWY ¥ NOILVIOIHIIQ 6l
zi1'ge't - Po1'sE - - 8¥6'65T 4 ISNIIXI SNOINYTIZOSIN [-18
[N - - - Le8'evL ¢2 32¥H - dX3 NOISSIWNOD 934 21
- ~ - - - 34N ONY HLTY3H - IONVENSNI a1
(¥6Z'}) - (v62'1) ALIIBY WHINID - IONVENSNI Sk
oep'aL - 0ed'n. S3SNIdXI NOILYLHOdSNYY L ¥l
- - - - S1N3Y £l
HE9'GZ - (02g21) - - - E5HEP ONILSIL HILYM 2L
569284 - (8ro'8t) {000'4.4) - #95'00Z S3DIAY3S 30ISLNO 1
[U1i1: 3 - 008'61 35N ANy $SANJNS I0HH0 oL
Z6E' LY {az'er) - 608 ¥OL JONYNILNIYIN ONY SHIvdIN &
i e - 18722 STDINIHD 8
109'719 619°44 - 796'209 H3MOS 03SVHINNG I3
oir'iee . - - fegi'on) - - 959'L£8 WILYM O3SYHINNG [
¥¥Z'896 - $ - $ - $ - $ - £ - g - s - $ - 5 - [ § prT6e6  § $IOVM NV ST IvS [

SIENTaxF ONIIVEIGE
050528, 5 T - 5 = T T Toices & - T 3 - T [ § Tolew{ $ SIONIAIY WIOL ¥
&az'za 682'28 S3INNIATYH YALYM HIHIO €
- SINNIAATY MILYM Q3HILAWNN 2
12i2Eve 8 - s - 5 - $ - § - $ o0e'es § - 5 - $ . s - s - S Lrrets § SINNIATY W3LYM L

SHITVA - §INNIA

aaisnrav Ziq rav T Tav graTav 68 Tav an oY BETay 38 Tav [ [EXiT] ZTov TaTav Q350d0Nd NOILIIE9E3a 'ON
0aNy ANYAWOD EIN
(N (e} [3)] o) () a} T} (3 Q) (G}l {a) ()
ANOWILEZ) TY1INGIHHNS SINAWLSNCAY ONILLYHIAO 30 ALTWNNG

42-0r1 3NQ3IHIS
1650-20-YELLZ0-p 'ON L3I0

9002 ‘1€ ¥ABWIDIA 0IANT HY3IA LS3L
"ONI'ANYINO D YILYM AL IWHUVYSYHD



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-29

OPERATING ADJ. #1 - DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(A) @) (G} (D} (3]
ADJUSTED RUCC
TEST YEAR RUCO COMPONENT  RECOMMENDED
LINE  ACCT. BALANCE RUCO ADJUSTED DEPRECIATION DEPRECIATION
NQ. NO. PLANT ACCOUNT NAME PER COMPANY ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE RATES EXPENSE
1 30 Organization Cost -3 - 5 - 0.00% § -
2 02 Franchise Cost and Other Intangible Plant - - - 0.00% -
3 303 Land and Land Rights 305,920 605,937 511,857 0.00% -
4 304 Structures and Improvements 1,518,648 10,554 1,529,642 3,33% 50,937
5 305 Collecting and Impounding Res. 6,548 Q B,548 2.50% 184
8 306 Lake River and Oiher Intakes - - . 2.50% -
7 307 Wells and Springs 332,065 (107,412) 224,653 3.33% 7,481
B 308 Infittration Galleries and Tunnets - - - 6.67% -
9 309 Supply Mains - - - 2.00% -
10 310 Power Generation Equipment - - - 5.00% -
1" 3N Elgetric Pumping Equipment 1,606,908 [+ 1,506,808 12.50% 188,364
12 320 Water Treatment Equipment 7,763,500 (2,010,623} 6752677 1.33% 191,561
13 330 Distribyticn Reservaoirs & Standpipe 8,170,420 8,547 8,176,967 2.22% 184,529
14 331 Transmission and Distribution Mains 17,450,634 0 17,450,634 2.00% 34p,013
15 333 Services 7,388,930 {0) 7,389,930 3133% 246,085
16 334 Melers 2725673 {0) 2725873 B.33% 227,049
17 335 Hydrants 1,171,633 4] 1,171,633 2.00% 23,433
18 336 Backflow Prevention Devices - - - B.67% -
19 33g Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment 1,610,687 149,760 1,760,447 B.57% 117,422
20 340 Cffice Fumiture and Fixtures 270,359 {1 270,358 667% 18,033
21 344 Transporiation Equipment 535315 0 535,315 20.00% 107,083
22 342 Siores Equipment - - - 4.00% -
23 343 Yools and Work Equipment 140,365 Q 149,365 5.00% 7,468
24 344 Laboratory Equipment - - - 10.00% -
25 345 Power Operated Equipment - - - 5.00% -
26 346 Cammunications Equipment 39,105 10} 39,105 10.00% 3510
27 347 Miscellaneows Equipment 1DE.542 (1D§,542) - 10.00% .
28 348 Gther Tangiple Plant - 34,083 34,083 0.00% -
28
30 TOTAL DIRECT PLANT IN SERVICE § 51053253 § {1,417576) § 495635677 3 1,719,510
31
32
33 Correct for RUCO
34  Generat Office Plant Allocated Per Company 4 Factor Alloe. Adjusted
35 30 Organization Cast 528 87) 481 0.00% -
36 302 Other Intangible Plant - - 28,044 0.00% -
a7 304 Struciurgs and improvements 186,270 (23,791) 162,470 3.33% 5411
33 311 Electric Pumping Equipment - (26) (26) 12.50% 3)
39 334 Other Plant ang Miscslianeous Equipment 27,201 (3,474) 23,727 3.33% 790
40 340 Cffice Fumiture and Fixtures 458,027 5 GE 388,646 6.87% 25916
41 341 Transportation Equipment 17,742 (2,26€) 15,476 20.00% -
42 343 Teols and Work Equipment 13.021 {1,663} 11,3568 5.00% 568
43 344 Laborsiory Equipment 130 17 114 10.00% 11
44 345 Power Opemied Equipment 8,001 (1,022) 6,579 5.00% -
45 us Comraunications Equipment 5,315 {679) 4,636 10.00% -
a6
47 TOTAL GENERAL OFFICE PLANT ALLOCATION 716,236 639,794 $ 32.693
48
49 Less: Amortizalion of Contributions - Year End Bal.  § 5,288,097 WIRASAEYI1 § {211,205)
50
51 Tolal Depreciation Expense [3 1,540,098
52
53 Adjusted Test Year Depreciation Expense % 1.508.019
54
55 Increase (Decrease) in Depreciation Expense $ {E7,021)
56
57 Adjusiment to Revenues andor Expenses $ {67.021)

Fully Depreciated

Fully Depreciated
Fully Depreciated

% Note: Cotumn B, line 36 and 40 adjusts for both the 4 Factor Aliocalor {2.8%)and Remova! of §158,087 and $392,121 of Post Test Year Plantin Accouni 303 ang 340 respectively.
1: Amortizaiion Rate approved in Commission Decisfan No. 68178.



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
OPERATING ADJ. #2 - PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

LINE
NO, DESCRIPTION

—_

REVENLIES - 2004

2 REVENUES - 2005

3 RUCO PROPOSED REVENUES

4 TOTAL

5 3 YEAR-AVERAGE

8 MULTIPLIER FOR REVENUES {2 X LAST 3 YRS. AVERAGE REVENUE)
7 REVENUES FOR FULL CASH VALUE

8 ADD: 10% OF CWIP BALANCE

9 LESS: NET BOOK VALUE OF VEHICLES
10 FULL CASH VALUE

11 ASSESSMENT RATIO

12 ASSESSED VALUE

13 PROPERTY TAX RATE

14 PROPERTY TAXES PAYABLE PER RUCC
15  PROPERTY TAXES PER COMPANY

16 RUCO ADJUSTMENT

DOCKETY NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-30

3 77.724

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
AMOUNT REFERENCE
$ 6.544,219 COMPANY SCHEDULE E-1
7,019,065  COMPANY SCHEDULE E-1
8,649,488 SCHEDULE TJC-30
$22,212758  SUMLINES 1,2, &3
$ 7,404,253  LINE 4/3 YEARS
x2  ADOR VALUATION FACTOR
$ 14,808,505  LINE 5 X 2 {MULTIPLIER FOR REVENUES)
$ - COMPANY TRIAL BALANCE
474,679 SCHEDULE TJC-6, PAGE 3 OF 3
$ 14,333,826  LINE 7+ LINE 8 MINUS LINE 9
22.0%  PERHOUSE BILL 2779
$ 3,153,442  LINE 10 X LINE 11
6.9159%  PER TAX BILLS
$§ 218088  LINE12XLINE13
__ 295813 PER COMPANY

LINE 14 MINUS LINE 15



Chaparral City Water Company
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND/OR EXPENSES
Adjustment Number 4

Rate Case Expense

Estimated Rate Case Expense
Unrecoverad Rate Case Expense (Prior Case)’
Rate Case Expense

Estimated Amoriization Period (in Years)
Apnual Rate Case Expense

Test Year Adjusted Rate Case Expense

Increase(decrease) Rate Case Expense

Adjustmeni to Revenue andfor Expense

! Computation of Unrecovered Rate Case Amount
Rate Case Expense
Amartization Period (yrs)
Annual Amortization amount
Amortization (years)
Total Amartization
Remaining Unrecovered Rate Case Expense

A

& NH

285,000 [1]
4 {2]

71,250 [3] = [1] divied by {2]

1.83 [4]
130,388 [5]
154,613 [6]

POCKET NO, W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-31
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ 280,000
S5 -
$ 280,000

3.0
$ 93333
$ 144871
_$ (61538}
$  (51.538)

4] times [3]
1} minus [5]



Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
Adjustment te Revenues and Expenses
Adjustment Number 6

Qutside Services Expense

1 Weekly Charge

2 January 1, 2006 thru May 22, 2006

3

4 Increase(decrease) Miscellaneous Expense
5

6 Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense

7

8

9

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-32
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

$ 3,500

20.28571 Number of Weeks

$(71,000)

$(71,000)



Line

SN N T R O e e i Z
—xommﬂmmhwm—xo@m“‘mo‘bw”“b

[N
W N

24
25

Chaparral City Water Company
Test Year Ended December 31, 2006
Operating Income & Expense Adjustments
Adjustment 8

Remove Expensed ltems and Capitalize

Per RUCO Outside Services

Per RUCO Qutside Services

Per RUCO Repairs and Maintenance Expense
Per RUCO Late Filing Penalty

Per RUCO Outside Services

RUCO Adjustment

Increase (Decrease) to Expenses

Adjustment to Revenue and/or Expense

SUPPORTING SCHEDULE
ren_plant Remove Expensed ltems & Capitalize.xls

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551

SCHEDULE TJC-33

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
$ (11,590)
(26,084)
(43,217)
(45)
(330)
(81,266)
$ (81,266)
B {81,266)]




CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC. DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 SCHEDULE TJC-34
OPERATING ADJUSTMENT 11 - REMOVE CAP AMORTIZATION SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

See TJC Direct Testimony



CHAPARRAL CITY WATER COMPANY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
OPERATING ADJ. #12 - INCOME TAXES

LINE
NO.

10
11
12
13

14

DESCRIPTION

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES:

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

LESS!
ARIZONA STATE TAX
INTEREST EXPENSE
FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME
FEDERAL INCOME TAX RATE
FEDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE

STATE INCOME TAXES:

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

LESS:
INTEREST EXPENSE

STATE TAXABLE INCOME

STATE TAX RATE

STATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

TOTAL INCOME TAX PER RUCO
INCOME TAXES PER COMPANY FILING

RUCO INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT

NOTE {a):
INTEREST SYCHRONIZATION

ADJUSTED RATE BASE
WEIGHTED COST OF DEBT

AMOUNT
$ 1,516,372
83,887
312,488
$ 1,119,997
34.00%
$ 380,799
$ 1,515,372
312,488
$ 1,203,384
6.968%
3 83,887
464,686
270,020
$ 27,498,329

1.14%

S 312488

DOCKET NO. W-02113A-07-0551
SCHEDULE TJC-35
SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

REFERENCE

SCH. TJC-28

LINE 11

NOTE (a)

LINE 1-LINES2&3

TAX RATE

LINE 4 X LINE 5

LINE 1

NOTE (A)

LINE 7 - LINE 8
TAX RATE

LINE 9 X LINE 10
LINE 6 + 11

COMPANY SCHEDULE C-1



[ce8g 9 7l
%GZ'S %R0
%E0°L %PE'S
%110 %LLZ
1809 500
GILHDIBMN
) (3)
%26 L
%8349 %E£8°8
%ED'L %PE'S
%110 %LLZ
1503 1500
Q3LHOIFM
{1 (3}
ANOWILSZL 1v1ing3aNyns

9£-2rL 3ING3IHOS
1§60-20-YELLZO0M "ON 13MO0Q

(3) NWNI02 X {Q) NWNT0D {4) NWN10D
HYM ANOWILSITL (3) NWMIOD

G 3NN (D) NINNTI0D + (3) NWNMI0D (A) NWATOD

(8) NWNT0D + (¥) NINT02 (D) NWNIOD
HYM ANOWILSIL () NNNTOD
1 - @ HOS ANVdWOD (¥) NWNT0D

HERINEREEER]
IVLdYD 50 LSOO QILHOIIM YAA oL

%03°004 ar'ipe've §  (000°026) § T DLp'20Z'SE § NOLLYZIMYLIdYD V101 6

%089, 9/t'798'92 (000°0v9) 0.¥'200°L2 ALINDI NOWWOD 8

%0261 000'685°9 (000'082) 000'G98°9 143d s_mmhwzoJ 2

%0k ¥ 000'00¢'L ¢ 000'00%'4 8 1930 WyIL-LHOHS 9

Ollvd IONVIvE INIWISAraY INNOWY NGILdNE553a
WLldvDd  g3alsorav 0o2NH
(a)} (o) {a} ()
IVLIAYD 40 LSO AILHDIAM GYAS

IVLUEYD 40 LSO AILHDIM GHI0 G

%01 001 oip'spe've ¢ (000'0268) ¢ 9/+'29Z'e § NOILVZINVYLIdYD TW10L ¥

%086, 9/v'79£'92 (000°0%9) 9:¥'200°.2 ALINDI NOWROD £

%0Z'6L 000'¢85'9 (000'082) 000'c08'9 1930 WEIL-ONO z

%0L Y poo'00Y'L  $ poo‘oorL  $ 1930 WY I L-LHOHS b
Oilvd IONVIVE INTFWISOTraY INNOWY NOILdE083a ON
IWLidvD aaLsnray 02Ny AN

(@ ) {a) (v)
AYLIdYD 40 LSOD AIEHOIAM 820

TYLIdYD 40 LSOO

9002 ‘L€ ¥IGWIOIA AIANT HVYIA 1831
"ONL ‘ANVdINOD d31VYM ALID TWHUVYAVYHO



